st

COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract, If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement,

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers.

sec.0 > B 14 \//LOT. 1

BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VELAGE OF FREEPORT

In the Matter
of
the Application of

To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York Index No.

The application of (76 V. G lonbes Ave - M intam 172 XI5 Shed

respectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applicant (ré's'ﬁas’ﬁ) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
Servrces (L C — AVI +onso

60 w 37 5+ F/(cﬂofv'- /V‘/

fem-}n a‘?‘i)/‘c—
/150

Te (V\," Co

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
186 N Colombey Are sec.5 S Bk 2% Lot 2

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concemed is that of hired

Owmer +o Vorrance

3. That (the gpplicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized Jecnico Services LLc) on or about the

27 day of Septem he 20__7-5, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

Maintuin |2’X/5, Shed

4. That onoraboutthe [0 day of Wovenber ,201 e , the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows:

Vl‘“agc Ordinance 210- 64 - Con for mi by ﬁcu.,r(./
Vill age Ordinece 210-Y% Yordlsr

S. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

Ma:'h‘qun I’Z//\’/f/ 5-1’16(/ }

- ﬁl(_ w'red

Qix | stin )

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: g

resideadial use

(es i) en +Iq, ) = !

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as_'_fallows_:_n_ Same Sese

8. Upon information and belief that a (p&:qqﬁit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the

State of New York
V(”/q% Or(//‘nq c€ 200- 6 4
V'7'lq9€ O[drnd(.e Qldﬂqa el «(QUW{J yc’_’/f

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:
2 j7l°’\-f residestral hgfhe




If more space is
needed annex
statement on separate
sheet and refer to it
here with following
words: “*See annexed
statement which is
made a part hereof.”
Save opinions for the
hearing.

If non-conforming
use is claimed, set
forth uses made of
premises and dates
thereof in
chronological order.

If this verification is
made by an officer of
a corporation or an
Association or by a
legal representative of
an estate, his name
and office should be
designated on the

first line.

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: A’( Seen in the a 7[4-“- ched
arial wnew of the Surrovading N€lghbory , 1M+ 1S Commgn In
tHas areq P hae garase/ she) s wa nexd fo +he ,m,oer 4y bne. AN 5
NCighbgry preped

awg . thelr i % et tn
11. That any dee resmcg;ons :'um’ﬁng wuch the land pmhlbltling the desxrecruse are as follows:

V/A

12. That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)
(upon information and belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority
sought herein and denjed by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown

in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought herein be grata%d.

Wovemb e~ -
W g4 4 ke .20 Zf _/% &
lAV"‘bq'h

Dated:

Semtnfore

ITS:

State of New York )

County of Nassau ) ss:

Se mifna fre

named in the foregomg application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

=
The applicant Aﬂ'}o e
H(« read the foregoing application subscribed by hwigel £
the same is true to hi! own knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged on
information and belief, and that as to those matters "\6 believe to be tru
é = %
Sworn to before me this day . FREDERICK SOLLER
Notary Public, State of New York ~ S'Enewr= of Applicant
of ﬁtcinyr - No. 02506247748
Notary Public /

and know the contents thereof; and that

ﬁ/——\ Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires g ceaior (4 2027

1 have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law conceming disclosure of and conflict of interest an

Notice
Conflict of Interest
hereby certify that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure. o
)
VVo\/thC/‘ x4 , 20 A . //
Date Year ¥ < Signature
Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant,

State of New York )
County of Nassau) ss:

F, / Jvcan T'/}" tave
1 EilSq flCclre being duly swom, depose and say:

That he/she (the owner of’ ) (is the QWV\Q r of

16

v Co lembus

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent

J

That the owner EI"‘

Swormn to before me thj

f bgﬁémﬁﬁ

Lucerof Teen Tite

consents to the granting of e # application.

ID da
202

Notary Public

N A

REVISED 2/2017

CHUKWUMA N MADU 2
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01MA6379408

Qualified in Suffolk County
My Commission Expires Aug 13, 2026

[RA~10-202.5



INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 3772242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
LETTER OF DENIAL

December 17, 2025

Elsa Lucero Castelan
186 N Columbus Ave
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 186 N Columbus Ave, Freeport, NY
Zoning District: Residence A Sec. 55 Blk.244 Lot 1
Building Permit Application #BUIL-25-52
Description: Maintain 12°x15” shed.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied
and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein
specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-43. Required yards.

C. Yards of the following depths or widths shall be provided for accessory buildings, detached garages, accessory
structures, barbecue pits, and breezeways on the lot:

(2) Rear and side yard depth: minimum five feet, except for lots which abut canals or navigable waters, a
minimum depth of 20 feet measured landwards of the average line of the bulkhead shall be provided; if no
bulkhead exists, measured 20 feet landwards of the rear property line. According to the drawing the
existing shed is 17-0” on the side yard and 2’ on the rear yard. You will be seeking a variance of 4°-0” for
the side yard and 3°-0" for the rear yard.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file a Zoning Board of Appeals
application within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-2202
to make an appointment to review the completed application. Changes or additional information may be required
for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial
appointment with the Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made




Page 2

In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and the
Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board of
Appeals Application only, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2202.

Very truly yours,

Sergio 4. Maanas

Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Daniela Hernandez, Plans Examiner
cc: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED: YES



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law
and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine
whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of
that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does
not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Permit App. BUIL 25-52

Location: 186 N Columbus Ave
Applicant: Elsa Lucero Castelan
Description: Maintain 12°x15’ shed.,

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment, as

follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: December 17, 2025 Sergis 4. Maarnas

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




617.20
Appendix B
Shart Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1, Responses
become part of the application for approval or fundlig, are subject to public review, and muy bo subject to further verification,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently avatlable. 1f additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any ltem, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all jtems in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you belleve will bs needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supploment any itom,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information : .
[ 36 V' Coivnbos Ave

arnte.n 12 /)(‘ 15 /5 held
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): ) ) 7
[\?é /V Cuiu.n.b'v) hq"C

Name of Aclion o?-l’mject: m

Brief Description of Proposed Action: p
y Ay Y A i Sheu
£Mq,‘./\",‘cu’n R ¢ /5 hed

Name of Applicant or Spansor: Tefephone: < 2 ¢ - ‘lvﬁ.o -~ Yoy

Addms:lgé N Colenhs HAoe

City/P0: State: B
i Free port v i

1. Daes the proposed sotion only Involve the legisiative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attnch a narrative deseription of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that )C-
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2,

2, Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agoncy(s) name and permit or approval; v
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? = __sores
b. Total aereage to be physically disturbed? acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponrsor? ncres o
4. Checka]l land uses that ocour en, adjoining the proposed action, -
nﬁumm [JRural (non-agricutiure) | _|industria! | |Commercint IR esidential (suburban)
[lrForest  [JAgriculure [JAquatic [ ] Other (specity): ~
[ Iparktand i
SN
Page 1 of 4 = & =
o e

E ,fq C_qs‘fQ’or\ 4 jqr.n Cﬁng"{ E-Mall: /Y -, 970 eI @ smandd,




Ifthe proposed sction will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

5. Ia the proposed action, YES | N/A
&, A permitted uss under the zoning regulations? J
b. ‘Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? -
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominent character of the exlisting built or natural NO | YES
lsndscape?
7. Is the slte of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state Jisted Critical Environmental Area? | NO | YES
if Yes, identify:
[]
8. a. Will the proposed action result in 8 substantlal Incresse in trafiic above prasent lovels? NO | VES |
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? \
¢. Are any pedestrian secommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? YES

10. Will the proposed sction connect to an existing public/private water supply?
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? @qo DYES]
If No, describo method for providing potable water:

1'1. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [BdODYBS]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater freatment:
12. a. Does the sits contain a structure that is listed on cither the State or National Register of Historic NO
Places? v
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive ares? X;
13, a. Docs any portien of the site of the proposed action, ot lands sdjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, siate or local agency?
b, Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? P
If Yes, identify the wetland or wnk:_rbody and extent of alterations in square feet or peres:
14, Identify the typ itas types that or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
reline orest gricultural/grasslands arly mid-sucoessional
Wetland [ JJUrban [[spuburban
15, Does the slte of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | VES
by the State or Federal govemment as threatoned or endangered? I?l
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? lg'l YES
ST
17. Will the proposed sction create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES
If Yes, =
8. Will siorm water discherges flow to adjacent praperties? [ e Jves EI [
b. Wil storm water discharges be divected to ostablished conveyance systoms et godsborm ot | = | =
If Yes, briefly describe: N U .
3 A

Page 2 of 4



18, Does the praposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
. - water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
{ If Yes; explain purpose and size: D
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an udjoining praperty been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: E D
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjolning property been the subject of semediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
completed) for hazardotis waste?
If Yes, describe: El D

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMA'I‘ION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE P /
W{{, &7l t{u o4z 1 G e/aﬁ LG 7.‘ {Q (.u LL“ Date: 03 ”9‘3"2—5
Signature;’ AT
— A ‘JW“'V\ fl T [ PR
/ ‘/,* k" L ,

Part 2 - Impnet Assessment, The Lead Agency is mpemible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Patt | and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available 1o the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scule and context of the proposed action?”

\

N

Nﬂ’ or
small
impact
may
occur

Modernte
o large
impuet

may
occur

I, Will the proposed sction create 8 material confiict with an adopted land uss plan or zoning
regulations?

L]

2, Wil the proposed action result inkennga in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the e&@a or quality of the existing community?

4, Wil the proposed nction have an impact oi the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environtenta) (CEA)Y?

5, Wil the propased action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fhils to incorporate
reasonably availuble encrgy conservation or renewably energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed actlon impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / privaie wastewater troatment utilities?

|

8. Will the proposed action impair the characler or quality of im t historic, arehaeologicah‘:
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9, Wifl the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural reso (e.g., wetlands,

D@EQDQEDDD

Dmpjmmmmm

waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flors and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4




i No,or | Moderate
; smnll to large
fmpact | Impact
may may
oceur oceur
10. Will the proposed action result in an incrense in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage D D
problems?
11, Will the proposed action create a hazard 1o environmental resources or humun henith?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lend Agency Is responsible for the completion of Part 3, For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may oceur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
elemen of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3,
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avold or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant, Each potential impact should be nssessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude, Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulalive impacls.

A \l e

SL6L

=
[

(]

952 15|

[ 1 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and annlysls above, and any supporiing documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant advorse impacts and an
environmontal impact statement {s required,

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts,

Name of Lead Agency Dale

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4




Building Permit Application
BUIL-25-52

Your Submission
Attachments
Guests (0)

© Permit Fee

@ Building Completeness Review

@ Building Inspector Plan Review

© Referral to Zoning Board of Appeals
@ Zoning Decision

Referral to Site Plan Board

Site Plan Letter & Negative Declaration
Site Plan Decision - Affidavit of Compliance
Forward Assessment Form to County
Building Inspector Assignment

Permit Card Issued

Custom Inspection

Final Inspection

Certificate of Completion

Your submission
Submitted Sep 22, 2025 at 2:47pm

Contact Information

Antonio Seminatore

™~
3

EHRT

SEARSTET

(I



Email address

tecnicoservicesny@gmail.com

Phone Number
5169028169

Mailing Address
60 W 3rd St, Freeport, NY 11520-5729

Locations
1 location total

PRIMARY LOCATION

1 186 N COLUMBUS AVE
ﬁ FREEPORT, NY 11520

=

=

)

i ™
Instructions s 3
i .yt UL O

| hereby certify that | have read and accept the above conditions * et -
S50 / -U

« .
a0

(op

Residential or Commercial

Residential Property

Commercial Property

Applicant Information
Applicant is *
Engineer



Applicant Contact Number *
Antonio Seminatore

Phone Number *
516-902-8169

Applicant Email Address
tecnicoservicesny@gmail.com

Mailing Address *
60 W3rd St

City *
Freeport

State *
NY

Zip Code *
11520

Property Ownership Details

Ownership Details *
Residential Homeowner

First Name of Contact Person *
Elsa

Last Name of Contact Person *
Lucero Castelan

Property Owners Contact Number *

929-410-4087

Property Owners Secondary Contact Number *

929-410-4087

Email Address of Owner *
Mar.azul2682@gmail.com

AN LH0AETMY- 40 35

301450 SHYAT

LSZ o151 930 S8



Mailing Address *
186 N Columbus Ave
City *

Freeport

State *
NY

Zip Code *
1520

Type of Improvement

Type of Improvement * @
Storage Sheds

Is the Property in a Floodzone? *
No

Is This Waterfront Property *
No

Detailed Description of Proposed or Maintain Work * @
Maintain 12' X 16’ shed

Is This Filing For Zoning Approval Only? * @

Yes

Work Proposed

Proposed or Maintain? * @

Maintain/ Legalization (Residential)

Who will be completing the work? *

Homeowner

LS 1S1 330 S8



Describe Proposed Work in Detail * @
Maintain 12’ X 15' shed

Type of Building *
Residential

Existing Use *
One Family

Will there be any Mechanical Work * @
No

Is there an architect associated with this work? *
No

Cost

Cost of Improvment *
3,456

Electrical ©
0

Plumbing @
0]

Heating, Air Conditioning @
0]

Other (elevator, etc) @

Total Cost of Improvment
3,456

Additional Building Details

LS ¢ d1§1 230 Sl



Number of Bedrooms
3

Percent of Lot Occupied (do not include "%" sign)
27.2

Number of Full Bathrooms
2

ST
Aesll

e
o

Number of Partial Bathrooms
0

C

AN

S:2 ]

Required Forms and Information

Signature

| confirm that the property owner hereby authorizes me as the applicant to apply for and act on
the property owner's behalf, in all matters relative to work authorized by this building's permit
applications. *

@ antonio seminatore

Aug 17, 2025
The owner of this building and the undersigned agree to conform to all applicable laws of the
Village of Freeport NY *

# antonio seminatore
Aug 17, 2025
| do hereby attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that all of the information contained

in this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and understanding. *

@ antonio seminatore
Aug 17, 2025

| do hereby attest that | understand that any and all associated permit fees are non-refundable
*

# antonio seminatore
Aug 17, 2025

Notice



Village of Freeport

Your Profile

Your Records (/dashboard/records)

Resources

Claim a Record (/claimRecord)

Employee Login (https:/freeportnyworkflow.opengov.com)

Portal powered by OpenGov



Side view of shed

Rear view of shed

LSy
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Overhead view of 186 N. Columbus Ave.
Note: the proximity of the neighbors’

garages/sheds to the property lines

LS .
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PROPERTY LINE
3 /1 FT BEHIND FENCE LINE

/—PRDPOEEU WOOD SHED

— 1.0'

GAZERD SUBMITTED UNDER
ASEPARNTE APPLICATION

EXIET, TEMIDRARY POOL

OPEN PORCH SUBMITTED UNDER
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|
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PORCH 1 STORY

Y- CoLumgys AVE

SITE PLAN

SCALE: " = 1'-0"

131.89'

~
TECNICO SERVICES LLC
ANTONIO SEMINATORE, P.E.
EMAIL: TECNICOSERVICESNY@GMAIL.COM
PHONE: 516-902-8169
>y
R

PROJECT

DATE

186 N. COLUMBUS AVE.
FREEPORT, NY

11/21/25

TITLE

DRAWING

SITE PLAN

A-6
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EXIST, TEMPORARY POOL

PROPERTY LINE
Aoy /1 FT BEHIND FENCE LINE

/— PROPOSER WOOD SHED

—1.0'

GAZERD SUBMITTED UNDER
A SEPARATE APPLICATION
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[A SEPARATE APPLICATION

|

131.89'

131.89'

\--—..

<—
i

PORCH 1 STORY

N
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COLUMBYS 4y

SITE PLAN

SCALE: (" = 1'-0"

TECNICO SERVICES LLC
ANTONIO SEMINATORE, P.E.
EMAIL: TECNICOSERVICESNY@GMAIL.COM
PHONE: 516-902-8169
J
R

PROJECT

DATE

186 N. COLUMBUS AVE.
FREEPORT, NY

11/21/25

TITLE

DRAVWING

SITE PLAN

A-6




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable, Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers,

REVISED 2/2017

2875 020 -5 A
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sec.62 prk 113 LoT. 216

" N =

\ o |
AN | Y HRY] B ST

BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of >-
the Application of
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.
The application of Eric Weinstein

respectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
186 Atlantic Ave, Freeport NY 11520

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
186 Atlantic Ave, Freeport NY 11520 Sec. 62 BIk, 113 Lot(s)_ 216

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of
property and business owner

3. That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized David Gonzales ) onorabout the
10 day of October 20 25, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:
Architectural Plans, Survey, Short Environmental Assessment, Owner Fee Affidavit, NC Assessment

4. That on or about the 13th day of November 2025 , the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: Village
Ordinance $210-8A Conformity Required; $210-3 Lot Coverage, $210-86 Required Yards; $210-87

Plots abutting more restricted districts; $210-72 Required Parking Spaces; $210-180 Plots abutting Residential
Districts
5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

Proposed 1631 SF one story addition

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: Dental Office

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: Dental Office

8. Upon information and belief that a {permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes ofthe
State of New York S210-6A; $210-3; $210-86; $210-87; $210-172; S210-180

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: N/A




If more space 1s
needed annex
stateiment on separsts
sheet and referte it
hers with -Tollowing
words: “See annexed
stalement which iz
made a part hereaf ™
Save opinions for the
hearing,

If non-conforming
use is claitmed, sei
forth uses made of

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: _Requesting Board approval for a Proposed
One story addition to existing Dental Office

11. That any deed restrictions-runsing with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows: ‘N/ A

12. That{the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)

{upon information and belief d previous application was made for the same: or similar authority

&r:ru::feishﬁnd dates sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this:application contains facts ot alleged or shown
chronological order. in any previous preceding before this: Board).

P o0} WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought hierein be ‘granted.

P y

Dated: November 13 ,20:25
<
D By: AprilMadigan - B Vgt (Nerick $ad
o) " - ) :

$ ims: _Expeditor_ Ste [/ Veleolt Y 157>

L

5
1f this Perication is 2
made by en officer of
& corporation or an State of New York )
Association ar by & Gunt 155211 =
ol roprntiie o County of Nassau) ss:
::d office safi? e The applicant EMie Weinstein  pamed in the foregoing application; béing duly sworn, depose and say. that
e he read the foregoing application subscribed by April Madigan _ and know the contents thereof; and that

the same is true to _Nis _._.gwn knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be:alleged on

believe _all to be true,

x./

_ Signaturc of Applicant
NS i RN - S s, L L S |
VADAV HASTIR
Motaiy Public of New York )
5 tion # 01HA0012317

information and belief, and that'as to those matters __De

Sworn to:before:m.e-this./ = day

ot Movgpndy - 2025

Notary Public /9//‘}-:"&;'

o —

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there

areno conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

I / (% nl7. - X cﬁ-’;’/g
Date Year Signature
Affidavit of Owaer
To be completed only i the owner ishot the applicant,

State of New York }

County of Nassau) ss:

1 _Eric Weinstein ‘ being duly sworn, depose and say:

That hesehe-(the owner of 186 Atlantic Ave. Freeport ) (isthe sf

~deponent

[N
=7

That the owner

Eric Weinstein

consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.

Sworn to before me this / é day
s bvptnog 028

) //,C;J)

Siamature

VADAV HASTIR

Notary Public /

REVISED 2/2017

st

T

futaty Public of New York )
ation # 01HA0D12317 S
{ad fi Nassan County !
Expires 08,/21/2027 £

—

T T T
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT "' !

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT{FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
LETTER OF DENIAL

November 24, 2025

Eric Weinstein
186 Atlantic Ave
Freeport NY 11520

RE: 186 Atlantic Ave, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence AA (western 11 feet) / Business B (eastern 64 feet) Sec. 62 Blk. 113 Lot 216
Building Permit Application BP —25-77
Description: Proposed 1631 SF one story addition,

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied
and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein
specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-3. Parking Space. As defined, required parking spaces to be an accessible area
of not less than 9* wide and 20’ long. The parking spaces provided indicate their dimensions to be 9° wide
by 18’ long. You will be seeking a variance for undersize parking spaces.

Village Ordinance §210-86. Required Yards.

A. Front yards. Every building shall have a minimum front yard depth of five feet, except along streets where
greater setbacks have been established. According to the drawings the front yard is 2.75’. You will be seeking a
variance of 2.25°.

Village Ordinance §210-87. Plots abutting more restricted districts.

For all nonresidential uses of plots that abut directly on a Residence Apartment District or more highly restricted
district, there shall be provided a yard of at least 10 feet in depth along the line where it abuts on such more highly
restricted district. Such yard shall not be used for vehicular access, vehicle storage or parking and shall remain open,
unobstructed and unencumbered. According to the drawings there is a 17’ wide side yard on the west side used as
a driveway for vehicular access. There is no rear or side yard proposed. 10° of yard along western side and rear is
required as per code and prior zoning decision in 1996.



Village Ordinance §210-172. Required parking spaces.

A. The following number of parking spaces shall be provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building, lot

or combination thereof which is hereafter lawfully erected, enlarged, altered, maintained and/or used for any of
the following purposes:

(12) All nonresidential buildings in any zoning district except as otherwise required in this section: at
least one parking space for each 400 square feet of the floor area of the building or structure plus parking
space for two cars for each individual store, shop or business in the building or structure. According to the
plans submitted the total sf is 3485/400=9 + 2 = 11 parking spaces are required and only 7 were provided.

You will be seeking a variance of 4 parking spaces. Additionally, 3 of the 7 spaces provided are located
in the required rear buffer zone.

Village Ordinance §210-180. Plots abutting residential districts.

C. Shrubbery. The five-foot area adjacent to the fence in the lesser restricted district shall be planted with slow-
growing evergreen shrubs spaced not more than 10 feet apart and grass or adequate ground cover as
recommended or approved by the Superintendent of Buildings. There is no required shrubbery shown on the plan.
According to the drawings three parking spaces are located at the required 5° area along the rear property line.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file a Zoning Board of Appeals
application within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-2202
to make an appointment to review the completed application. Changes or additional information may be required
for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial
appointment with the Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made

In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and the

Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board of
Appeals Application only, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2202.

Very truly yours, a

Vo
|
\

Sergio 4. Mawras

i)
Sergio A. Mauras Bom
Superintendent of Buildings
Daniela Hernandez, Plans Examiner
cc: Village Clerk

g¢ -1l v (G- 230 Sl

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED: YES



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

A .
X Negative Declaration Positive l)ecl_aratio/l(’ J8

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law
and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine
whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of
that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does
not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Permit App. BP-25-77

Location: 186 Atlantic Ave, Freeport NY 11520
Applicant: Eric Weinstein

Description: Proposed 1631 SF one story addition

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment, as

follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: November 24, 2025 Sergio 4. Wawnae

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




617.20
Appendix B RiEnoy

. -
' Short Environmental Assessment Form =iV E B

Instructions for Completing 055 bec “OLA L 38

Part 1 - Project Information, The applicant or project sponsor Is responsible for the complation of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject {o further verification,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available, 1fadditional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer ns thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all tems in Part 1, You may also provide any additional information which you belleve will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Profect and Sponsor Information
PFG OF NY LLC

Name of Actlon or Project:
DENTAL OFFICE

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

186 ATLANTIC AVE FREEPORT, NY 11520

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

PROPQOSED ONE STORY ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DENTAL OFFICE

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: g33.516-7676
DAVID GONZALES E-Mail: INFO@76ARC.COM
Address:
67 ROLLING ST
Clty/PQ: State: Zip Code:
LYNBROOK NY 11563
1, Does the propesed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, locul law, ordinance, NO | YES

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2, If no, continue to question 2,
2, Does the proposed actfon require a permit, approval or flinding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed actlon and the environmental resources that / I

If Yes, list ngency(s) name and permit or approval;
BZA APPROVAL \ v
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.234 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.037 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contlguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0 acres

4, Checleall land uses that ocour on, sdjoining and near the proposed pction,
Urban |:|Rurul (non-ogriculture) Industrial ommercial osidential (suburban)

[Crorest [ JAgriculture [JAquatic [ _Jother (specify):
[ parkland

Page 1 of 4



5. ls the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
A A itted use under the zoning regulations?
A : permitted u g regu DECTIVED \/
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? S v
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant chnmc!er ofthe exlst g Hl“\BOé natural NO | YES
landscape? 075 0eC -5 v
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it aqjoin, a gtate listed Crilicnl Enviroamental Area? | NO | YES
If Yes, identify: Ut i TR
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes avallable on or near sile of the proposed action?

|
N ESIS

9, Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | Y
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
LED LIGHTING & HIGH EFFICENCY HVAC [ ]
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? INO \/ (ES)
If No, descrlbe method for providing potable water: /
11, Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing sysiem have capacity to provide service? NC \/ VES]
If No, deseribe method for providing wastewater treatment: :I /
12. a. Does the site contain n structure that is listed on either the State or Natlonal Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? ‘/
b, Is the proposed nction located in an archeological sensitive area?
13, a, Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, ¢contain NO | YE
wetlands or other waterbodies rogulated by u federal, state or local agency? ‘/
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland ot waterbody? /
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or cres:
14, tify the typicg™=bitat types that ocersan, or are likely to be found an the project site. Check all that apply:
hareline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Farly mid-successional
etland rban / uburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action conlaln any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? 7
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year fiood plain? NO | YES
v
17, Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm weter discharges flow to adjacent properties? WCDYES

b. Will storm waler discharges be directed to established conveyance systems oﬂ&n—d]stonn druins)?
If Yes, briefly describe: YES

Page 2 of 4




18, Poes the proposed action include construction or other activities that tesult in the impoundment of NO | YES

- water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

i

{ If Yes; explain purpose and size: = v D
202z .
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining praperty been the Iocalion of an ncﬁvu?c_lpspd NO | YES
solid waste management facility? vig ChETA
If Yes, doscribe: AGE g pdfil
U Ny /

20, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor [ NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe:

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

D%ONZALES Date: 1V/10/2U25

Y

Appllcant/sponsor n

Signatute: =
a4

Part 2 - Impnct Assessment. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completion of Part 2, Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewor, When answering the questions the reviswer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable consldering the scale and context of the proposed actlon?”

No,or | Modernte

small to large
impact impnet
may may
occur occur

I, Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2, Wil the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4, Wil the proposed uction have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmentasl Area (CEA)?

5. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or |
affect existing Infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it falls to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing: |:
4, public / private water supplies?

b, public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed actlon impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
nrchitectural or aesthetio resources?

9. Will the proposed action result In an adverse change to natural resources (e.g,, wetlands, )
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flors and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4




No,or | Moderate
small to lorge
impact impact
may may
oceur oceur

10. Wil the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or dralnage
problems?

11, Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance, The Lend Agency is responsible for the completlon of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may oceur®, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, plense complete Part 3,
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been Included by
the project sponsor to avold or reduce impacts, Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
muy or will not be significant, Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irrevarsibility, geographic scope and magnitude, Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts,

ool 5T

environmental impact statement Is requived,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts,

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the praposed aclion may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

Check this box If you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Respongible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4




Building Permit Application
BUIL-25-77

Your Submission
Attachments

Guests (1)

©@ Commercial Permit Fee

@ Initial Completeness Review

@ Building Inspector Plan Review

@ Referral to Zoning Board of Appeals

@ Zoning Decision

Referral to Site Plan Board

Site Plan Letter & Negative Declaration

Site Plan Decision - Affidavit of Compliance
Provide Workers Comp, Disability, and Liability Insurance
Provide Signed Contract with Detailed Cost
Contract Review.

Commercial Permit Fee

Attach a Plumbing Permit

Attach an Electric Permit

Attach a Mechanical / HVAC Permit

Final Review of All Required Documents
Forward Assessment Form to County
Building Inspector Assignment

Permit Card Issued

Custom Inspection

Final Inspection

Certificate of Completion




Your submission
Submitted Oct 10, 2025 at 6:36pm

Contact Information

David Gonzales

Email address

. — oy
info@76arc.com 5 2, /\Jﬂ
o B e
Phone Number 2 . o
833-616-7676 R
Y
| — (g
Mailing Address o
67 Rolling Street, Lynbrook, New York 11563 %
Locations

1location total

PRIMARY LOCATION

1 186 ATLANTIC AVE
ﬁ FREEPORT, NY 11520

Instructions

| hereby certify that | have read and accept the above conditions *
«

Residential or Commercial

Residential Property



Commercial Property
4

Applicant Information
Applicant is *
Architect

Applicant Contact Number *
833-616-7676

Phone Number *
516-343-7474

Applicant Email Address
DAVID@76ARC.COM

Mailing Address *
67 ROLLING STREET

City *
LYNBROOK

State *
NY

Zip Code *
11563

Property Ownership Details
Ownership Details *

Corporation or LLC

First Name of Contact Person *
ERIC

Last Name of Contact Person *

- §10

-3




WEINSTEIN
Property Owners Contact Number *

516-680-8149

Property Owners Secondary Contact Number *
516-680-8149

Email Address of Owner *
NYDENTIST@HOTMAIL.COM

Mailing Address *

186 ATLANTIC AVENUE
City *
p =
FREEPORT = 5 Py
Z2 w3 m
i liL ) &
State * o f TZ.
(1 (_ﬂ S
NY ) N <
o 2
Zip Code * . -
1520 T

Contractor Information

Have You Selected a Contractor Yet *
No

Type of Improvement

Type of Improvement * @
Addition

Is the Property in a Floodzone? *
No

Is This Waterfront Property *
No



Detailed Description of Proposed or Maintain Work * @

PROPOSED ONE STORY ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DENTAL OFFICE

Is This Filing For Zoning Approval Only? * @

Yes

Work Proposed

Proposed or Maintain? * @

Proposed Commercial

Who will be completing the work? *

Contractor

Name of Contact for Company * @
TBD

Describe Proposed Work in Detail * @
PROPOSED ONE STORY ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DENTAL OFFICE

Type of Building *

Non-Residential

Existing Use *

Office / Bank / Professional Building

Proposed Use *

Office, bank or professional building

Will there be any plumbing work? * @

Yes

Will there be any electrical work? * @

Yes

Will there be any Mechanical Work * @

Yes

-J
N

I

i

.



Is there an engineer associated with this work? *
No

Cost

Cost of Improvment *
480,000

Electrical @

Plumbing @

Heating, Air Conditioning @

Other (elevator, etc) @
0

Total Cost of Improvment
480,000

Principal Type
Existing Construction Type *
IIA ORDINARY CONSTRUCTION

Proposed Construction Type *
lIIA ORDINARY CONSTRUCTION

Principal Type of Heating Fuel *
Gas

Mechanical Type

303d

/\ )

=
3

(l



Will there be central air conditioning? *

Yes

Will the building have sprinklers?
No

Dimensions of Lot

Number of Stories *
1.5

Total square feet of all floors based on exterior dimensions (excludes basement or cellar) *
3,485

TOTAL LAND AREA (SQUARE FEET) *
10,228

.
Y

Number of Off Street Parking Spaces

Enclosed *
0

B¢ o1l V1S 330 S

Outdoors *
-

Required Forms and Information

You have indicated there will be plumbing work accompanying this building permit; please
apply for Plumbing Permit Application here
(https://freeportny.portaI.opengov.com/categories/1081/record—types/6428)

You have indicated there will be electrical work accompanying this building permit; please
apply for Electrical Permit Application here
(https://freeportny.portaI.opengov.com/categories/1081/record—types/6431)



Signature

| confirm that the property owner hereby authorizes me as the applicant to apply for and act on

the property owner's behalf, in all matters relative to work authorized by this building's permit
applications. *

) DAVID C. GONZALES
Oct 10, 2025

The owner of this building and the undersigned agree to conform to all applicable laws of the
Village of Freeport NY *

¢ DAVID C. GONZALES
Oct 10, 2025

| do hereby attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that all of the information contained
in this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and understanding. *

7 DAVID C. GONZALES
Oct 10, 2025

| do hereby attest that | understand that any and all associated permit fees are non-refundable
*

, DAVID C. GONZALES
Oct 10, 2025

Notice

P
Y
FNT .

Y

BE <1l V1 G- 030 S
C

Village of Freeport

Your Profile

Your Records (/dashboard/records)

Resources

Claim a Record (/claimRecord)

Employee Login (https://freeportny.workflow.opengov.com)

Portal powered by OpenGov
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186 Atlantic Ave., Freeport NY

Proposed One Story Addition
to Existing Dental Office
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Seven Six Architecture

67 Rolling Slreet
Lynbrook, NY 11563

Main: (833) 616-7676
Email: info@76arc com
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PFG of NY LLC
186 ATLANTIC AVE,
FREEPORT, NY

PROPOSED ONE STORY
ADDITION TO AN EXISTING
DENTAL OFFICE
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67 Rolling Street
Lynbrook, NY 11563

Main: (833) 616-7676
Email: info@76arc.com

NOTICE: These drawings are instruments of service and are the property
of the Architect; and they are available only for review and use in
accordance with this Notice. The designs shown and described herein,
including all technical drawings and details thereof, are proprietary and
cannot be copied, duplicated or ofherwise commercially exploited, in
whole or part, without the expressed written permission of the Architect.
Al rights reserved.

Copyright  Seven Six Architecture, PLLC
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ZONING REGULATION FOR DENTAL OFFICE
IN BUSINESS DISTRICTS
ZONING DATA: EXISTING BUILDING INFO: FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION IF APPLICABLE
SEC-BLK-LOT: 62 - 113 - 216 FIRST FLR AREA: 1278 S.F. (A) ELECTRICAL
ZONE: RESIDENTIAL AA SECOND FLR AREA: 576 S.F. (B) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
LOT AREA: 10,228 S.F. EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT: 1 1/2 STORY (C) PLUMBING
REGULATIONS ZONING REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
SECTION
ZONING REGULATIONS: ARTICLE
APARTMENT & BUSINESS DISTRICT v
PERMITTED USES 210-29 | RESIDENTIAL DENTAL OFFICE NO CHANGE
MAXIMUM HEIGHT 210-31 | 35 FEET; 3 STORIES 15 FEET: 1 1/2 STORIES ONE STORY
LOT AREA; STREET FRONTAGE; LOT WIDTH 210-32 | 7,500 SF; 75'; 75' 10,228 SF; 75'; 75' NO CHANGE
LOT COVERAGE; FLOOR AREA RATIO 210-33 | LOT COVERAGE: 25%); FAR: 40% 15% (1589 SF); 18% (1854 SF) 28.93% (2959 SF)X  34.07% (3485 SF)
MINIMUM FLOOR AREA 210-34 | 1000 SF MIN FA; FIRST FLOOR 800 SF 1854 SF FLR AREA; 1278 FF 3485 SF FLR AREA; 2909 SF (1ST FL)
REQUIRED YARDS 210-35
1. FRONT YARD 1. FRONT YARD 20' 1. 45.19' 1. 275
2. REAR YARD 2. REAR YARD 20' OR 20% OF LOT DEPTH WHICH 2. 66' (20% OF DEPTH = 29.2') | 2. NO CHANGE
EVER IS GREATER
3. SIDE YARDS 3. SIDE YARDS 10 FEET; SUM OF THE WIDTH OF TWO SIDE 3. 5.08' (26.79 COMBINED) 3. 5.08 &21.7'
YARDS SHALL AT A MIN. EQUAL 25% OF THE LOT WIDTH 18.75 (25% OF 75')
PARKING 210-72 | ALL NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS: 1 1854 /400 = 5PLUS 2 = 7 3485 / 400 = 8.71 PLUS 2 = 10.71
(12) PARKING SPACE PER 400 S.F. OF
FLOOR AREA OF BUILDINGS PLUS 2 11 SPACES REQUIRED
7 SPACES PROVIDED J*

PLOT PLAN
ZONING ANALYSIS
FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT No.: DATE :
25-0138 10-08-2025
SCALE : BY:
AS NOTED DG
DRAWING No.:

* REQUIRES VARIANCE

A-1




COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option
or contract. If other
than owner, state
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable, Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
to paragraphs and
section by numbers,

REVISED 2/2017
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BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of >-
the Application of
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport, New York _/ Index No.
The application of Eric Weinstein

respectfully states and alleges:

1. That the applicant (resides at) (has its principal office for the conducting of its business at)
186 Atlantic Ave, Freeport NY 11520

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at Land Map of Nassau County
186 Atlantic Ave, Freeport NY 11520 Sec. 62 BIk, 113 Lot(s)_ 216

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of
property and business owner

3. That (the applicant) (the applicant’s duly authorized David Gonzales ) onorabout the
10 day of October 20 25, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Village of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:
Architectural Plans, Survey, Short Environmental Assessment, Owner Fee Affidavit, NC Assessment

4. That on or about the 13th day of November 2025 , the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: Village
Ordinance $210-8A Conformity Required; $210-3 Lot Coverage, $210-86 Required Yards; $210-87

Plots abutting more restricted districts; $210-72 Required Parking Spaces; $210-180 Plots abutting Residential
Districts
5. That the nature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

Proposed 1631 SF one story addition

6. That said premises are now being used as follows: Dental Office

7. That the applicant seeks authority to make use of said premises as follows: Dental Office

8. Upon information and belief that a {permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by
virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes ofthe
State of New York S210-6A; $210-3; $210-86; $210-87; $210-172; S210-180

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property: N/A




If more space 1s
needed annex
stateiment on separsts
sheet and referte it
hers with -Tollowing
words: “See annexed
stalement which iz
made a part hereaf ™
Save opinions for the
hearing,

If non-conforming
use is claitmed, sei
forth uses made of

10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: _Requesting Board approval for a Proposed
One story addition to existing Dental Office

11. That any deed restrictions-runsing with the land prohibiting the desired use are as follows: ‘N/ A

12. That{the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)

{upon information and belief d previous application was made for the same: or similar authority

&r:ru::feishﬁnd dates sought herein and denied by this Board, but that this:application contains facts ot alleged or shown
chronological order. in any previous preceding before this: Board).

P o0} WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sought hierein be ‘granted.

P y

Dated: November 13 ,20:25
<
D By: AprilMadigan - B Vgt (Nerick $ad
o) " - ) :

$ ims: _Expeditor_ Ste [/ Veleolt Y 157>

L

5
1f this Perication is 2
made by en officer of
& corporation or an State of New York )
Association ar by & Gunt 155211 =
ol roprntiie o County of Nassau) ss:
::d office safi? e The applicant EMie Weinstein  pamed in the foregoing application; béing duly sworn, depose and say. that
e he read the foregoing application subscribed by April Madigan _ and know the contents thereof; and that

the same is true to _Nis _._.gwn knowledge except as to the matters therein stated to be:alleged on

believe _all to be true,

x./

_ Signaturc of Applicant
NS i RN - S s, L L S |
VADAV HASTIR
Motaiy Public of New York )
5 tion # 01HA0012317

information and belief, and that'as to those matters __De

Sworn to:before:m.e-this./ = day

ot Movgpndy - 2025

Notary Public /9//‘}-:"&;'

o —

Notice
Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concerning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there

areno conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

I / (% nl7. - X cﬁ-’;’/g
Date Year Signature
Affidavit of Owaer
To be completed only i the owner ishot the applicant,

State of New York }

County of Nassau) ss:

1 _Eric Weinstein ‘ being duly sworn, depose and say:

That hesehe-(the owner of 186 Atlantic Ave. Freeport ) (isthe sf

~deponent

[N
=7

That the owner

Eric Weinstein

consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.

Sworn to before me this / é day
s bvptnog 028

) //,C;J)

Siamature

VADAV HASTIR

Notary Public /

REVISED 2/2017

st

T

futaty Public of New York )
ation # 01HA0D12317 S
{ad fi Nassan County !
Expires 08,/21/2027 £
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT "' !

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT{FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
LETTER OF DENIAL

November 24, 2025

Eric Weinstein
186 Atlantic Ave
Freeport NY 11520

RE: 186 Atlantic Ave, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence AA (western 11 feet) / Business B (eastern 64 feet) Sec. 62 Blk. 113 Lot 216
Building Permit Application BP —25-77
Description: Proposed 1631 SF one story addition,

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity Required. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied
and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein
specified for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-3. Parking Space. As defined, required parking spaces to be an accessible area
of not less than 9* wide and 20’ long. The parking spaces provided indicate their dimensions to be 9° wide
by 18’ long. You will be seeking a variance for undersize parking spaces.

Village Ordinance §210-86. Required Yards.

A. Front yards. Every building shall have a minimum front yard depth of five feet, except along streets where
greater setbacks have been established. According to the drawings the front yard is 2.75’. You will be seeking a
variance of 2.25°.

Village Ordinance §210-87. Plots abutting more restricted districts.

For all nonresidential uses of plots that abut directly on a Residence Apartment District or more highly restricted
district, there shall be provided a yard of at least 10 feet in depth along the line where it abuts on such more highly
restricted district. Such yard shall not be used for vehicular access, vehicle storage or parking and shall remain open,
unobstructed and unencumbered. According to the drawings there is a 17’ wide side yard on the west side used as
a driveway for vehicular access. There is no rear or side yard proposed. 10° of yard along western side and rear is
required as per code and prior zoning decision in 1996.



Village Ordinance §210-172. Required parking spaces.

A. The following number of parking spaces shall be provided and satisfactorily maintained for each building, lot

or combination thereof which is hereafter lawfully erected, enlarged, altered, maintained and/or used for any of
the following purposes:

(12) All nonresidential buildings in any zoning district except as otherwise required in this section: at
least one parking space for each 400 square feet of the floor area of the building or structure plus parking
space for two cars for each individual store, shop or business in the building or structure. According to the
plans submitted the total sf is 3485/400=9 + 2 = 11 parking spaces are required and only 7 were provided.

You will be seeking a variance of 4 parking spaces. Additionally, 3 of the 7 spaces provided are located
in the required rear buffer zone.

Village Ordinance §210-180. Plots abutting residential districts.

C. Shrubbery. The five-foot area adjacent to the fence in the lesser restricted district shall be planted with slow-
growing evergreen shrubs spaced not more than 10 feet apart and grass or adequate ground cover as
recommended or approved by the Superintendent of Buildings. There is no required shrubbery shown on the plan.
According to the drawings three parking spaces are located at the required 5° area along the rear property line.

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file a Zoning Board of Appeals
application within sixty (60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions,
application, Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-2202
to make an appointment to review the completed application. Changes or additional information may be required
for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial
appointment with the Clerk’s office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made

In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and the

Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board of
Appeals Application only, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2202.

Very truly yours, a

Vo
|
\

Sergio 4. Mawras

i)
Sergio A. Mauras Bom
Superintendent of Buildings
Daniela Hernandez, Plans Examiner
cc: Village Clerk

g¢ -1l v (G- 230 Sl

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED: YES



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

A .
X Negative Declaration Positive l)ecl_aratio/l(’ J8

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law
and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine
whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of
that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does
not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Permit App. BP-25-77

Location: 186 Atlantic Ave, Freeport NY 11520
Applicant: Eric Weinstein

Description: Proposed 1631 SF one story addition

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment, as

follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: November 24, 2025 Sergio 4. Wawnae

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




617.20
Appendix B RiEnoy

. -
' Short Environmental Assessment Form =iV E B

Instructions for Completing 055 bec “OLA L 38

Part 1 - Project Information, The applicant or project sponsor Is responsible for the complation of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject {o further verification,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available, 1fadditional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer ns thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all tems in Part 1, You may also provide any additional information which you belleve will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Profect and Sponsor Information
PFG OF NY LLC

Name of Actlon or Project:
DENTAL OFFICE

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

186 ATLANTIC AVE FREEPORT, NY 11520

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

PROPQOSED ONE STORY ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DENTAL OFFICE

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: g33.516-7676
DAVID GONZALES E-Mail: INFO@76ARC.COM
Address:
67 ROLLING ST
Clty/PQ: State: Zip Code:
LYNBROOK NY 11563
1, Does the propesed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, locul law, ordinance, NO | YES

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2, If no, continue to question 2,
2, Does the proposed actfon require a permit, approval or flinding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed actlon and the environmental resources that / I

If Yes, list ngency(s) name and permit or approval;
BZA APPROVAL \ v
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.234 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.037 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contlguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0 acres

4, Checleall land uses that ocour on, sdjoining and near the proposed pction,
Urban |:|Rurul (non-ogriculture) Industrial ommercial osidential (suburban)

[Crorest [ JAgriculture [JAquatic [ _Jother (specify):
[ parkland

Page 1 of 4



5. ls the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
A A itted use under the zoning regulations?
A : permitted u g regu DECTIVED \/
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? S v
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant chnmc!er ofthe exlst g Hl“\BOé natural NO | YES
landscape? 075 0eC -5 v
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it aqjoin, a gtate listed Crilicnl Enviroamental Area? | NO | YES
If Yes, identify: Ut i TR
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes avallable on or near sile of the proposed action?

|
N ESIS

9, Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | Y
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
LED LIGHTING & HIGH EFFICENCY HVAC [ ]
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? INO \/ (ES)
If No, descrlbe method for providing potable water: /
11, Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing sysiem have capacity to provide service? NC \/ VES]
If No, deseribe method for providing wastewater treatment: :I /
12. a. Does the site contain n structure that is listed on either the State or Natlonal Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? ‘/
b, Is the proposed nction located in an archeological sensitive area?
13, a, Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, ¢contain NO | YE
wetlands or other waterbodies rogulated by u federal, state or local agency? ‘/
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland ot waterbody? /
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or cres:
14, tify the typicg™=bitat types that ocersan, or are likely to be found an the project site. Check all that apply:
hareline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Farly mid-successional
etland rban / uburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action conlaln any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? 7
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year fiood plain? NO | YES
v
17, Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm weter discharges flow to adjacent properties? WCDYES

b. Will storm waler discharges be directed to established conveyance systems oﬂ&n—d]stonn druins)?
If Yes, briefly describe: YES

Page 2 of 4




18, Poes the proposed action include construction or other activities that tesult in the impoundment of NO | YES

- water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

i

{ If Yes; explain purpose and size: = v D
202z .
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining praperty been the Iocalion of an ncﬁvu?c_lpspd NO | YES
solid waste management facility? vig ChETA
If Yes, doscribe: AGE g pdfil
U Ny /

20, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor [ NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe:

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

D%ONZALES Date: 1V/10/2U25

Y

Appllcant/sponsor n

Signatute: =
a4

Part 2 - Impnct Assessment. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completion of Part 2, Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewor, When answering the questions the reviswer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable consldering the scale and context of the proposed actlon?”

No,or | Modernte

small to large
impact impnet
may may
occur occur

I, Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2, Wil the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4, Wil the proposed uction have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmentasl Area (CEA)?

5. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or |
affect existing Infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it falls to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing: |:
4, public / private water supplies?

b, public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed actlon impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
nrchitectural or aesthetio resources?

9. Will the proposed action result In an adverse change to natural resources (e.g,, wetlands, )
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flors and fauna)?

Page 3 of 4




No,or | Moderate
small to lorge
impact impact
may may
oceur oceur

10. Wil the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or dralnage
problems?

11, Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance, The Lend Agency is responsible for the completlon of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may oceur®, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, plense complete Part 3,
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been Included by
the project sponsor to avold or reduce impacts, Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
muy or will not be significant, Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irrevarsibility, geographic scope and magnitude, Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts,

ool 5T

environmental impact statement Is requived,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts,

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the praposed aclion may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

Check this box If you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Respongible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4




Building Permit Application
BUIL-25-77

Your Submission
Attachments

Guests (1)

©@ Commercial Permit Fee

@ Initial Completeness Review

@ Building Inspector Plan Review

@ Referral to Zoning Board of Appeals

@ Zoning Decision

Referral to Site Plan Board

Site Plan Letter & Negative Declaration

Site Plan Decision - Affidavit of Compliance
Provide Workers Comp, Disability, and Liability Insurance
Provide Signed Contract with Detailed Cost
Contract Review.

Commercial Permit Fee

Attach a Plumbing Permit

Attach an Electric Permit

Attach a Mechanical / HVAC Permit

Final Review of All Required Documents
Forward Assessment Form to County
Building Inspector Assignment

Permit Card Issued

Custom Inspection

Final Inspection

Certificate of Completion




Your submission
Submitted Oct 10, 2025 at 6:36pm

Contact Information

David Gonzales

Email address

. — oy
info@76arc.com 5 2, /\Jﬂ
o B e
Phone Number 2 . o
833-616-7676 R
Y
| — (g
Mailing Address o
67 Rolling Street, Lynbrook, New York 11563 %
Locations

1location total

PRIMARY LOCATION

1 186 ATLANTIC AVE
ﬁ FREEPORT, NY 11520

Instructions

| hereby certify that | have read and accept the above conditions *
«

Residential or Commercial

Residential Property



Commercial Property
4

Applicant Information
Applicant is *
Architect

Applicant Contact Number *
833-616-7676

Phone Number *
516-343-7474

Applicant Email Address
DAVID@76ARC.COM

Mailing Address *
67 ROLLING STREET

City *
LYNBROOK

State *
NY

Zip Code *
11563

Property Ownership Details
Ownership Details *

Corporation or LLC

First Name of Contact Person *
ERIC

Last Name of Contact Person *

- §10

-3




WEINSTEIN
Property Owners Contact Number *

516-680-8149

Property Owners Secondary Contact Number *
516-680-8149

Email Address of Owner *
NYDENTIST@HOTMAIL.COM

Mailing Address *

186 ATLANTIC AVENUE
City *
p =
FREEPORT = 5 Py
Z2 w3 m
i liL ) &
State * o f TZ.
(1 (_ﬂ S
NY ) N <
o 2
Zip Code * . -
1520 T

Contractor Information

Have You Selected a Contractor Yet *
No

Type of Improvement

Type of Improvement * @
Addition

Is the Property in a Floodzone? *
No

Is This Waterfront Property *
No



Detailed Description of Proposed or Maintain Work * @

PROPOSED ONE STORY ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DENTAL OFFICE

Is This Filing For Zoning Approval Only? * @

Yes

Work Proposed

Proposed or Maintain? * @

Proposed Commercial

Who will be completing the work? *

Contractor

Name of Contact for Company * @
TBD

Describe Proposed Work in Detail * @
PROPOSED ONE STORY ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DENTAL OFFICE

Type of Building *

Non-Residential

Existing Use *

Office / Bank / Professional Building

Proposed Use *

Office, bank or professional building

Will there be any plumbing work? * @

Yes

Will there be any electrical work? * @

Yes

Will there be any Mechanical Work * @

Yes

-J
N

I

i

.



Is there an engineer associated with this work? *
No

Cost

Cost of Improvment *
480,000

Electrical @

Plumbing @

Heating, Air Conditioning @

Other (elevator, etc) @
0

Total Cost of Improvment
480,000

Principal Type
Existing Construction Type *
IIA ORDINARY CONSTRUCTION

Proposed Construction Type *
lIIA ORDINARY CONSTRUCTION

Principal Type of Heating Fuel *
Gas

Mechanical Type

303d

/\ )

=
3

(l



Will there be central air conditioning? *

Yes

Will the building have sprinklers?
No

Dimensions of Lot

Number of Stories *
1.5

Total square feet of all floors based on exterior dimensions (excludes basement or cellar) *
3,485

TOTAL LAND AREA (SQUARE FEET) *
10,228

.
Y

Number of Off Street Parking Spaces

Enclosed *
0

B¢ o1l V1S 330 S

Outdoors *
-

Required Forms and Information

You have indicated there will be plumbing work accompanying this building permit; please
apply for Plumbing Permit Application here
(https://freeportny.portaI.opengov.com/categories/1081/record—types/6428)

You have indicated there will be electrical work accompanying this building permit; please
apply for Electrical Permit Application here
(https://freeportny.portaI.opengov.com/categories/1081/record—types/6431)



Signature

| confirm that the property owner hereby authorizes me as the applicant to apply for and act on

the property owner's behalf, in all matters relative to work authorized by this building's permit
applications. *

) DAVID C. GONZALES
Oct 10, 2025

The owner of this building and the undersigned agree to conform to all applicable laws of the
Village of Freeport NY *

¢ DAVID C. GONZALES
Oct 10, 2025

| do hereby attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that all of the information contained
in this application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and understanding. *

7 DAVID C. GONZALES
Oct 10, 2025

| do hereby attest that | understand that any and all associated permit fees are non-refundable
*

, DAVID C. GONZALES
Oct 10, 2025

Notice
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186 Atlantic Ave., Freeport NY

Proposed One Story Addition
to Existing Dental Office
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NOTICE: These drawings are instruments of service and are the property
of the Architect; and they are available only for review and use in
accordance with this Notice. The designs shown and described herein,
including all technical drawings and details thereof, are proprietary and
cannot be copied, duplicated or ofherwise commercially exploited, in
whole or part, without the expressed written permission of the Architect.
Al rights reserved.

Copyright  Seven Six Architecture, PLLC
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ZONING REGULATION FOR DENTAL OFFICE
IN BUSINESS DISTRICTS
ZONING DATA: EXISTING BUILDING INFO: FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION IF APPLICABLE
SEC-BLK-LOT: 62 - 113 - 216 FIRST FLR AREA: 1278 S.F. (A) ELECTRICAL
ZONE: RESIDENTIAL AA SECOND FLR AREA: 576 S.F. (B) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
LOT AREA: 10,228 S.F. EXISTING BUILDING HEIGHT: 1 1/2 STORY (C) PLUMBING
REGULATIONS ZONING REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
SECTION
ZONING REGULATIONS: ARTICLE
APARTMENT & BUSINESS DISTRICT v
PERMITTED USES 210-29 | RESIDENTIAL DENTAL OFFICE NO CHANGE
MAXIMUM HEIGHT 210-31 | 35 FEET; 3 STORIES 15 FEET: 1 1/2 STORIES ONE STORY
LOT AREA; STREET FRONTAGE; LOT WIDTH 210-32 | 7,500 SF; 75'; 75' 10,228 SF; 75'; 75' NO CHANGE
LOT COVERAGE; FLOOR AREA RATIO 210-33 | LOT COVERAGE: 25%); FAR: 40% 15% (1589 SF); 18% (1854 SF) 28.93% (2959 SF)X  34.07% (3485 SF)
MINIMUM FLOOR AREA 210-34 | 1000 SF MIN FA; FIRST FLOOR 800 SF 1854 SF FLR AREA; 1278 FF 3485 SF FLR AREA; 2909 SF (1ST FL)
REQUIRED YARDS 210-35
1. FRONT YARD 1. FRONT YARD 20' 1. 45.19' 1. 275
2. REAR YARD 2. REAR YARD 20' OR 20% OF LOT DEPTH WHICH 2. 66' (20% OF DEPTH = 29.2') | 2. NO CHANGE
EVER IS GREATER
3. SIDE YARDS 3. SIDE YARDS 10 FEET; SUM OF THE WIDTH OF TWO SIDE 3. 5.08' (26.79 COMBINED) 3. 5.08 &21.7'
YARDS SHALL AT A MIN. EQUAL 25% OF THE LOT WIDTH 18.75 (25% OF 75')
PARKING 210-72 | ALL NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS: 1 1854 /400 = 5PLUS 2 = 7 3485 / 400 = 8.71 PLUS 2 = 10.71
(12) PARKING SPACE PER 400 S.F. OF
FLOOR AREA OF BUILDINGS PLUS 2 11 SPACES REQUIRED
7 SPACES PROVIDED J*
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SEC.62  BLK. 177 LOT, 339
541
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT gjg
In the Matter
of
the Application of
NBD Holding LLC
To The Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport New York Index No.

The application of

NBD Holding LLC

respectlully states and alleges:

[

4. That on or about the 3

7. That the applicant seeks aulhority to make use of said premises as follows:

. Thal the applicant {gasidssatk (has its principal office (or the conducting of its business at)

333 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 126 Jericho, New York 11753
‘Contact: Kathleen Deegan nor ayl'ér Gonzalez of Forchelli Deegan Terrana LLP,
Kdickson@forchellilaw.com or Tgonzalez@forchellilaw.com, (516) 812-6223

Land Map of Nassau County

Sec. 62 Blk. 177 Lot(s)339, 526,
541, 542, 548

I'hat the premises attected by this applicalion is located at
435 Woodcleft Avenue, Freeport, New York

and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concerned is that of
Property Owner

. That (the applicant) (BRSPS O AP RXOOKIX KIXXKXKXRXOONY 5N o about the
April

10 day of EOEO, filed in the office of the Department of Buildings of the Vitluge of

Freeport, New York, an application for a Building Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:
Site Plan, Construction Plans, Elevations Plans

day of

November 59 25 the Department of Buildings denied said

application; upon information and belief that the reason for said denial was as follows: B

Non conformity with the code, bullding height, number of stories, insufficient parking spaces and undersized parking

spaces.

. That the nature ol the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:
construct a hotel with a banquet hall, restaurant and accessory parking

. That said premises are now being used as follows:
vacant lot

a 138 room 6-story new construction hotel, with a banquet hall, restaurant and accessory parklng offsite at

Section 62 Block 233 Lots 2&3

8. Upon information and belief that a (FEP6M# (varlancc) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtuc of the tollowing, sections of Lhe suid Zoning Code of The Village of Frecport or statutes of the
State of New York Sections 210-6A, 210-239, 210-3 and 210-172(6)

9. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property. describe the existing property:
This appllcatlon is a modification of a prior approval grant on August 20, 2020, first modified on June 16 2022

and later modified on September 21, 2023 (prior approvals attached herein)




1" mare space is
needed annex
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10, [ hat the grounds for this application are as follows: . = S —
to promiote commerce and economic vitality to its immediate surroundings year round.

} 1. That any deed restrictions running with the tand prohibiting the desired use are as tfollows:
See attached Drainage Easement.

|2, That (the applicant has made no previous application to this Board for the authority sought herein)
(OO DIRTRRS DI RSO S AR MR RTINSO BRI AT
SR RO R R KOO KR XK K R X ICE IO SOAGINDGIOSO000
HOGUESEX KA TODRPrEmRTR e R RICORARS X

WHERKEFORLE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authority sozlit herein be granted

NBD Holding LLC
ated: Wb-”\ W .20,3,5 Lﬁ B —

)

TAYLOR LYNN GON : iy Rohitkumar Sakaria
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OFzﬁé-v}\E/z\'(onK + 1, Managing Member
Hﬂgisrr_aﬁun No. 02G00009599 I R
i e fisation s l_!ah_ﬂ'ad.lnsuﬁem_cumu
madety an afficror - ey ogmmission Expires June 14, 2027

Assocatiun ur by a

legal representalive ol
an estate, his name .
and office shuuld b 'he applicant

d d he H 0 i .
o o the . he  reud foregoing application subscribed by NBD Haolding LLC.und knuw the contents thereof: and that

County of Nassau ) ss:

Rohitkumar Sakaria .
mar: Sakar named in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that

the same is true 1o EIS own knowledge except as to the matters theruin stated to be alleged on

inlormation and belief. and thal a= 10 those matfers believe _ ta be true

—

TAYLOR LYNN GO
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE Cl;ijﬁzﬁé\’[\éz\(oﬁ
Registration No. 02G00009599
Qlfals_ltad in Suffolk County
mmission Expires June 14, 2027

Sworn to hefore me this l7 day

of NWW_ZU 3_2_';_

Notary Public [%/_

Sgnntitre af A

Notice
Conflict of Interest
| have rend Section 809 of the General Municipal [Law concerning disclosure of urwﬁ*ﬁlﬁ&aﬁ)f;ttﬁcw and hereby certity that there

are no conflicts in respect to this application requiring disclosure §

Novembe™ (5™ .25 ~
E‘Tgﬁlng Member

Date Ycar

Rohitkumar Sakarlsai,ghﬂg

Affidavit of Owner
To be completed only il the owner is not the applicent.

State of New York )
County of Nassau ) ss:

Rohitkumar Sakaria .
¢ N _ being duly sworn, depose and say

That he/SKEX PROGPREERRXUXXRNXOOXXKIOOXXXEAXXXKK ) (is the Managing Member o of

NBD Holding LLC
Rohitkumar Sakaria

tleponent ]

NBD Holding LLC

the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge ot

cunsents to the granting of the authorily sought in the above application.

NBD Holding LLC

1 hat the owner

Sworn to beforc me this

of NWW , =0 E_

Nuotary Public _/ :

REANISLED 2720017

TAYLOR LYNN GONZALEZ
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 02G00009599
Qualified in Suffolk County
Cormmission Expires June 14, 2027

nntire

Rohitkumar Sakaria, Managing Member

[




INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: August 20, 2020

APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application# 20201438

Chairman, regarding Application #2020-09 for the premiscs located at 435 Woodcleft
Avenue. The Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village
Ordinances §210-6A, 210-239, and 210-172(A)3, 4, and 5 seeking approval for a
proposed new 100 room hotel with onsite 100 occupant load bar/restaurant, 300 occupant
load multi-use public assembly space and utilize section 62 block 233 lots 2 & 3 and
section 62 block 183 lot 410 for additional accessory use off-site parking.

I, Ben Jackson, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

A public hearing was held on August 13, 2020, whereon applicant NBD Holding Inc. was
represented by attomey Kathleen Deegan Dickson. She explained the project being
proposed: a Hilton-branded hotel with 100 rooms, 300 seat banquet hall, and a 100 seat
restaurant. She explained that the biggest challenge was to provide enough parking. She
explained that 259 spaces are required, and they are providing all of them. She explained
a plan to revitalize the dead end street. All of the uses are permitted. All code
requirements are met except some parking is off-site and a small part of the building is
taller than the maximum permitted height.

Willy Zambrano, the architect, presented the plan for the building. It is a 3 story
building, elevated 15 feet from grade, to prevent flood conditions and accommodate
emergency vehicles. He introduced a colleague, Daniel Barrenechea, who worked with
him on this design who explained that the building was designed to be an extension of the
Nautical Mile. Mr. Zambrano explained the traffic flow pattern under the building and
on the pedestrian area at the end of the mile. He explained that only box trucks will be
used to make deliveries. He explained the flood elevation and the design flood elevation

on the drawings.

Ms. Deegan Dickson explained that they have worked hard to provide all of the parking
required. 84 spaces will be under the building, with a combination of self parking and
valet parking. Immediately across Woodcleft Avenue is a parking lot with 88 parking
spaces which is owned by the applicant as well. There are also 21 spaces on Miller
Avenue which will be rented from the condominium, where the condominium swimming
pool used to be. The Village also committed to creating 41 parking spaces just south of
the existing spaces south of Richmond to rent out to the hotel. Additionally, there will be
an agreement with the Village for the rental of 25 parking spaces for employees at the
Freeport Recreation Center. No municipal parking is required. They expect some guests
to arrive by boat, as the site has some boat slips as well. The also anticipate crossover, as
in hotel guests will attend a function and eat in the restaurant, such that they expect
excess parking capacity.



Wayne Muller, the traffic engineer, also presented. The Board was provided with a
parking and traffic analysis dated June of 2020. The Nassau County Planning
Commission issued a local determination for this project. A large portion of the analysis
was related to parking. The parking spaces on Miller Ave. will be for long term parking.
As explained later in response to a question, long term means an overnight or weekend
hotel guest, as opposed to a guest eating at the restaurant or attending a function. A
traffic impact analysis was also conducted. Observations were performed in and around
the subject property in August of 2019. The report indicated there would be no change in
service at the intersections by the introduction of the traffic generated by the project.

Ms. Deegan Dickson spoke about the height variance being requested, explaining that the
code permits a building height of 40 feet and 3 stories. She explained that Mr. Zambrano
measured the height of the building from the floodplain, so all of the habitable spaces are
above the floodplain. She explained that part of the penthouse goes above 40 feet in
building height, but it is setback from the rest of the building, so it is not visible from the
street. Mr. Zambrano reminded the public that the first floor is at 15 feet elevation and
the ceiling of the banquet hall on the first floor is also 15 feet. Mr. Barrenechea also
cxplained that a lesser height could hiave been achieved by using a flat roof. [Towever,
they chose to make a more visually appealing building and more respectful to the
architecture of the area. To conceal the infrastructure of the building and to create roofs
more similar to thosc in the area.

Ms. Deegan Dickson explained the balancing test for area variances of the benefit to the
applicant versus the cost to the surrounding neighborhood. She explained that the
variances are minor in nature and scope. The parking is all provided for, but some is
located off-site. The height variance is also minor and for a small portion of the building,
and by virtue of the rooflines and design of the building will be almost undetectable at
street view. The design was meant to keep the building feeling low and local. She
explained that Hilton allowed them to design a building that would be uniquely Freeport
as opposed to a more generic design.

The applicant responded to numerous questions from the Board. Members of the public
also had the ability to ask questions. The majority of the questions from the public
however were not rclated to the zoning issues at hand. The Village was not in a position
to conduct its own parking and traffic analysis as recommended by the Nassau County
Planning Commission due to the current Covid pandemic. Therefore, the parking study
and traffic analysis conducted by applicant in August of 2019 is much more reflective of
the impact of this project than anything the Village would be able to do at this time.
Other questions regarding the owners of the property, police activity on the Nautical
Mile, additional streets of traffic, impact on electric utility and sewer system, all of these
issues arc outside the scope of the Zoning Board. Questions regarding the Department of
Environmental Conservation and the Ammy Corp of Engineers will be addressed during
the permitting process. Again, these are not issues under the jurisdiction of the zoning
board.

Thus, after many questions from the Board and the public, the Board finds with respect to
the height variance:



I;

On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not
outweighed by the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community if such variance were to be granted. The Board
has determined:

a. that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of
the neighborhood and a detriment to nearby properties will not be created
by the granting of the area variance. Applicant has gone to great
lengths to minimize the impact of the height of the building.

b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some
method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.
In order to bring a Hilton-branded hotel to the Village, a project of a
certain size and scope is required.

that the requested area variance is insubstantial.

9]

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district;
and

e. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.

As to the requested parking variance:

Under § 210-12K, the Board has the power to permit the parking spaces provided for by
this chapter for nonresidential use to be located elsewhere than as required, provided that
such other location is no more than 500 feet distant from the location as set forth in the
chapter. This power specitically applies to the request to use the lot adjacent to the
subject property and to the parking spaces located along Seabreeze Park. As such, the
Board is required to make the following findings of fact when approving the use of these

spaces:

i)
P

This Application as conditioned will not substantially depreciate the value of
other properties.

This Application as conditioned will not appreciably alter the essential
character of the neighborhood.

This Application as conditioned will not because of noise, noxious odors or
other undesirable attribules, create a nuisance.

This Application as conditioned will secure public safety and welfare and
assure substantial justice.

This Application as conditioned will not create or tend to create a fire hazard
or endanger the structure or premises whercin or whereon such usc is sought.

This Application as conditioned will fully comply with §§ 87-20 and 87-21 of
Chapter 87, Flood Damage Prevention, of this Code.

3



The lots located at the Freeport Recreation Center and on Miller Avenue are not within a
500 foot radius, however, in its general power to grant variances, the Board grants a
variance for these required spaces, subject to the conditions of continually requiring
leases be in effect for these spaces. So as to the requested parking variance:

8. On balance, the benetit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not
outweighed by the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community if such variance were to be granted. The Board
has determined:

a. that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of
the neighborhood and a detriment to nearby properties will not be created
by the granting of the area variance. Applicant has gone to great
lengths to provide for all of the parking required under the code.

b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some
method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.
Because all of the parking is not located on site, applicant is required to
get permission under § 210-172 (B) for the 88+41 spaces within 500 feet
and a variance for the remaining 25+21 spaces outside ot the 500 foot
radius. All of these spaces however will use valet parking.

c. that the requested area variance is insubstantial. No additional burden is
being placed on the surrounding neighborhood to provide these spaces, so
as such this is an insubstantial variance

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district:
and

c. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.
Additionally, the Board adopts the following SEQRA determination:

9. The Board, as lead agency, has determined that this action is an unlisted
action under SEQRA. A short environmental assessment form has been
completed by the applicant and this Board. The Board finds no environmental
impact under SEQRA, issues a negative declaration, and no further review is
required.

[ further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions:

L. Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village
ot Freeport.
2 Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department and

any other local, state or federal agencies.



3. Applicant/Owner must execute an A ffidavit of Compliance and return same to
the Office of the Village Clerk within thirty (30) days of this approval as a
prerequisite for issuance of any permit.

4, Applicant must, within 90 days of receiving its building permit, provide the
Building Department and Village Attorney’s office with copies of signed
leases or licenses for use of the parking lot on Miller (SBL 62/183/410) to
provide 21 spaces, for the use of space adjacent to Seabreeze Park for the
parking of 41 spaces, and for the use of 25 parking spaces at the Freeport
Recreation Center.

5. Applicant must maintain these leases year-round. To ensure that the lease is
continuously valid during the height of the season when parking is at its most
difficult, no later than May 1 of each year, applicant must provide a signed
year-long lease or longer to the Building Department. The Zoning Board
strongly recommends that the applicant sign multi-year leases/licenses
because should ever fail to provide the full amount of parking required,
applicant must return to the Board for further review.

6. Signage designating the parking lots and spaces as in use by the hotel are
recommended, subject to approval by the condominium and Village.

7. Valet parking to be required at all times for all off-site parking spaces and
those on-site spaces designated as valet parking in the plans.

8. As parking on the Nautical Mile is a challenge on the best of days, this
permission to use 88+41 off-sitc spaccs within 500 feet and the variance to
provide another 25+21 spaces further off-site is conditioned on continuously
providing these spaces for parking. Should applicant fail to lease spaces,
continue to lease spaces, or sell the adjacent parcel, this parking space
variance is automatically revoked. As such, all operations must then cease
immediately, until the impact of the loss of spaces can be considered by the
building department in terms of overall capacity to continue operations. If
needed, the applicant will have to return to the Zoning Board for further
review.

9. Should the type of usage of this business/property ever change, these
variances are revoked and applicant/owner would have to return to this Board
for further review.

10. All deliveries must be made betore | 0AM to minimize disruption on the mile.

11. Applicant to meet with (ire department to discuss any safety concerns of the
tire department as part of the site plan process.

Second by: Charles Hawkins



The Clerk polled the Board:
Deputy Chairperson Carey
Member Jackson
Member Hawkins
Alternate Scopelitis
Chairperson Rhoden

In Favor
In Favor
In Favor
In Favor
In Favor
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: June 16, 2022
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application #20201438

Chairman, regarding Application #2022-27 for the premises located at 435 Woodclett Avenue, Freeport, the
Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A, 210-239 seeking
approval for a proposed new 100-room hotel with amendment for a total height of 52> 5.5” above the
floodplain.

[, Charles Hawkins, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

The Board notes that this application was previously heard on August 20, 2020, wherein the Board granted
multiple requests for variances, including a previous height variance request for a building height of 47* 9.5”
above the floodplain.

A public hearing was held on June 16, 2022 wherein the applicant was represented by attorney Kathleen
Dickson of the law firm Forchelli Deegan Terrana.

1. On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not outweighed by the

detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community if such variance were

to be granted. The Board has determined:

a. that an undesirable change will notbe produced in the character of the neighborhood and a
detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of the area variance;

b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;

¢c. that the requested area variance is insubstantial,

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

e. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.

The Board, as lead agency, has determined that this action is an unlisted action under SEQRA. A

short environmental assessment form has been completed by the applicant and this Board. The

Board finds no environmental impact under SEQRA, issues a negative declaration, and no further

review is required.

[ further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions:

Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of Freeport.

Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department.

All of the conditions contained in the August 20, 2020 decision are still in full force and effect, and
applicant is still bound by the affidavit of compliance dated September 30, 2020.

4. The Board lakes notice that the Nassau County Planning Commission has not yet issued a
recommendation for this project, and thus issues this conditional approval. However. the Board
reserves the right to re-open this hearing solely for the purpose to adopt the findings of the Nassau
County Planning Commission if received within 30 days from submission and modity this resolution
to comply with said determination if necessary. [f said Nassau County Planning Commission is not
received within 30 days from submission, this decision is final.

Second by: Dicgo Pinzon

The Clerk polled the Board:

to

L D =

Depnmptatey Excused Member ngkms [n Favor

. . Alternate Pinzon [n Favor
Member Mineo Excused Alternate Scopelitis In Favor
Member Jackson Excused §

Chatr Rhoden In Favor



INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: September 21, 2023
APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application#20201438

Chairman, regarding Application #2023-16 for the premises located at 435 Woodcleft Avenue,
Freeport, the Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances
§210-6A, 210-239, 210-3, 210-172(6) seeking approval for a proposed new 145 room hotel, 100
occupant restaurant, and 175 occupant banquet room and to utilize section 62 block 233, lots 2 &
3 and section 62 block 183 lot 410 for additional accessory use offsite parking

I, Ben Jackson, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

A public hearing was held on August 17, 2023 wherein applicant was represented by attorney
Kathleen Dickson. She explained that she was previously before the Board in August of 2020
where the variances werc granted for a new 100 room hotel with a banquet hall, restaurant, and
parking. Since that time, costs have increased, and the project, as approved, is no longer
economically viable. The applicant is before the Board seeking an additional height variance to
add an additional floor to the hotel (for a total of five floors, with parking at ground level and
four floors of building above), adding an additional 45 hotel rooms, while reducing the capacity
of the banquet hall from 300 to 175. They are seeking a variance for providing offsite parking.
Parking demand has increased by three parking spaces with the reconfiguration of the project.
The applicant has entered into an agreement with the Village for 41 parking spaces along Sea
Breeze Park. The Village has also agreed to allow parking either at the Recreation Center or the
Front Street Substation, which may be renovated into a new parking lot.

Ms. Dickson requested that the prior public hearing records be incorporated into this application,
as it is an amendment to the previous application, rather than a brand new application. Overall,
262 parking spaces will be provided, all valet, but for 12 handicapped spaces under the building.
The hotel is a Hilton hotel, and is one of few waterfront hotels on the south shore of Long Island.
The property has 31 boat slips, not for rental, but for the use of hotel guests and guests of the
banquet hall. The applicant is willing to accept a condition that the boat slips not be rented out.

Wayne Muller, the traffic engineer also spoke. He explained that in comparing the parking and
traffic studies from the original and amended application, the expected parking was similar.
When accounting for the synergy between the hotel rooms and the ballroom, the expected
weekday parking is 160 vehicles, and 184 on weekends. There will be a shuttle for employees
from the Recreation Center to the hotel.

Willy Zambrano spoke. He explained there will be a drop off area for the valet. He explained
that the design flood elevation is 10 feet 7 inches. This allows fire trucks to go under the
building if necessary. Mr. Zambrano agreed to meet with the fire department again to confirm
that the building will be accessible for fire trucks. The height is 75 feet, the highest point of
which is the cigar bar and lounge taking up 12% of the rooftop.
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Ms, Dickson said that parking availability would always be maintained. They have a license
agreement, and understand that it has to be maintained. Based on the plans provided and the
testimony, 262 spaces are required (145 for hotel rooms, 33 for the restaurant, 25 for employees,
and 59 for the banquet hall). 225 spaces are provided (79 onsite, 105 from the lots on Woodcleft
and Miller, 41 at Seabreeze Park), leaving a deficit of 37 spaces which will need to be accounted
for in any parking agreement with the Village for parking at the Recreation Center or at the Front
Street sub-station.

In the previous application, 259 spaces were required and the plan was to provide all of them.
With the new application, 262 are required, and again, the plain is to provide all of them, with
some off-site spaces. The building height will be 75 feet %2 inches, to allow for a 4% floor of
rooms in this elevated building.

All findings made by the Board in the previous decision from August 2020 are incorporated by
refercnce.

As for the parking space size and height variances:

I On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not
outweighed by the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or
community if such variance were to be granted. The Board has determined:

a. that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the
neighborhood and a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the
granting of the area variance;

b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;

c. that the requested area variance is insubstantial;

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and that the
alleged difficulty was not self-created.

Under §210-12K, the Board has the power to permit the parking spaces provided for by this
chapter for nonresidential use to be located elsewhere than as required, provided that such other
location is no more than 500 feet distant from the location as set forth in the chapter. This power
specifically applies to the request to use the lot adjacent to the subject property and to the
parking spaces located along Seabreeze Park. As such, the Board is required to make the
following findings of fact when approving the use of these spaces:

2 This Application as conditioned will not substantially depreciate the value of other
properties.

3. This Application as conditioned will not appreciably alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.

4, This Application as conditioned will not because of noise, noxious odors or other
undesirable attributes, create a nuisance.

5. This Application as conditioned will secure public safety and welfare and assure

substantial justice.
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6. This Application as conditioned will not create or tend to create a fire hazard or
endanger the structure or premises wherein or whereon such use is sought.

7 This Application as conditioned will fully comply with §87-20 and §87-21 of Chapter
87, Flood Damage Prevention, of this Code.

The lots located at the Freeport Recreation Center or the Front Street Substation and on Miller
Avenue are not within a 500 foot radius, however, in its general power to grant variances, the
Board grants a variance for these required spaces, subject to the conditions of continually
requiring leases be in effect for these spaces. So as to the requested parking variance:

8. On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not
outweighed by the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or
community if such variance were to be granted. The Board has determined:

a. that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the
neighborhood and a detriment to nearby propertics will not be created by the
granting of the area variance. Applicant has gone to great lengths to provide
for all of the parking required under the code.

b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method,
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. Because all of
the parking is not located on site, applicant is required to get permission under
§210-12K for the Woodcleft and Seabreeze spaces within 500 feet and a variance
for the remaining Miller Avenue and Recreation Center or Front Street Substation
spaces outside of the 500 foot radius. All of these spaces offsite however will use
valet parking.

c. that the requested area variance is insubstantial. No additional burden is being
placed on the surrounding neighborhood to provide these spaces, so as such this is
an insubstantial variance

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

e. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.

9. The Board, as lead agency, previously determined that this action is an unlisted
action under SEQRA, found no environmental impact under SEQRA, and issued a
negative declaration. Nothing is changed under SEQRA by this amendment.

I further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions from both the
previous hearing and this hearing:

1. Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of

Freeport.
2. Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department and any other

local, state or federal agencies.

3. Applicant/Owner must execute an Affidavit of Compliance and retum same to the
Office of the Village Clerk within ninety (90) days of this approval as a prerequisite for
issuance of any permit.

4. Applicant must, within 90 days of receiving its building permit, to the extent not
previously provided, provide the Building Department and Village Attorney’s office
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AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE

Zoning Board
In the Application of NBD Holding Inc.
333 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 126
Jericho, New York 11753
Application #16-2023 Application for a proposed new 145 room hotel, with onsite 100 occupant

load bar/restaurant, 175 occupant load banquet room and utilize lots 2 &
3 on block 233, section 62 for additional off-site parking. Utilize lot 410 on
block 183, section 62 for additional accessory off-site parking

Premises: 435 Woodcleft Avenue, Freeport, NY 11520

Zoning Board Approval Date: September 21, 2023
before the Incorporated Village of Freeport Zoning Board of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NASSAU) ss.:

the applicant/owner of NBD Holding Inc. being duly sworn deposes and

says that:

Pursuant to the approval granted on September 21, 2023 for the Application for a proposed new 145
room hotel, with onsite 100 occupant load bar/restaurant, 175 occupant load banquet room and utilize lots 2
& 3 on block 233, section 62 for additional off-site parking. Utilize lot 410 on block 183, section 62 for
additional accessory off-site parking;:

I/We agree as follows:
. Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of Freepott.

2 Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department and any ather local, state
or federal agencies.

3. Applicant must, within 90 days of receiving its building permit, to the extent not previously
provided, provide the Building Department and Village Attomey’s office with copies of signed
leases or licenses for use of the parking lot on Miller (SBL 62/183/410), for the use of space
adjacent to Seabreeze Park for the parking of 41 spaces, and for the use of roughly 37 parking
spaces at the Freeport Recreation Center or Front Street Substation, that when combined with the
79 onsite spaces and parking spaces on Woodcleft, will equal the 262 required parking spaces.

4, Applicant must maintain thcse leases year-round. To ensure that the lease is continuously valid
during the height of the season when parking is at its most difficult, no later than May 1 of each
year, applicant must provide a signed year-long lease or longer to the Building Department. The
Zoning Board strongly recommends that the applicant sign multi-year leases/licenses because
should ever fail to provide the full amount of parking required, applicant must return to the Board
for further review.

5. Signage designating the parking lots and spaces as in use by the hotel are recommended, subject
to approval by the condominium and Village.




10.

11.

12.

Valet parking to be required at all times for all off-site parking spaces and those on-site spaces
designated as valet parking in the plans.

As parking on the Nautical Mile is a challenge on the best of days, this permission to use off-site
spaces within 500 feet and the variance to provide another additional spaces further oftsite is
conditioned on continuously providing these spaces for parking. Should applicant fail to lease
spaces, continue to lease spaces, or sell the adjacent parcel, this parking space variance is
automatically revoked. As such, all operations must then cease immediately, until the impact of
the loss of spaces can be considered by the Building Department in terms of overall capacity to
continue operations. [f needed, the applicant will have to return to the Zoning Board for further

review.

Should the type of usage of this business/property ever change, these variances are revoked and
applicant/owner would have to retumn to this Board for further review.

All deliveries must be made before 10AM to minimize disruption on the mile.

Applicant must meet with Fire Department to discuss any safety concerns of the Fire Dcpartment
as part of the Site Plan process and ensure access to the building by fire apparatus.

Any boat slips on the property are not to be rented out. Those slips are to be reserved solely for
guests of the hotel, restaurant or banquet hall.

A shuttle must be provided for transportation between parking spaces at the Recrcation Center or
the Front Street Substation and the hotel, regardless of whether those spaces are used for

employees or guests,

(Signature ot Applicant)

Sworn to betore me this day

of

2023,

Notary Public
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i! SHELTER POINE, ';.pc:,- -*d;_ﬁié-tic corporation wich officd
i-lt 417 Woocdcleft Avamu.-,F P:upo:t. FNew York, the party of the ‘
ll firxat part, in consideration of the sum of OME ($1.00) DOLIAR
and other valuable considerntion, the receipt of which is h_onby'
acknowledged dctea hereby grant to the INCOHPORATED VILIAGE O!:

YRZEPORT with offices at 46 North Ocean Avame, Preaport, New

| york, party of the second part, a p < ea t for Lhe
»

| installation and maintenance of a drain pipe tarough premises
It otmed by SHELTER POINT, INC. A copy of the survey prepsred by
i‘ Baléwin end Coraslium Company, Village zagineers, Freaeport,

i, Mew ¥York entitled, "Map Showing Permanent 2asement for Drainage
| Purposes thru Descrimtive Parcel at Freeport, M.Y.%, survayad

| pet. 23, 1968 Baldwin & Cozmelius Co. Civil Bnaineers & Sucveyors,

' mald premlees belng more parti~ularly describad as follows:

BEGIMNING at & point on the easterly line of Woodcleft

1
l Froeport, L.I., N.¥., is aanexed hereto and made & part hareof,
|
1
i
|

!5 Avenue, which eald point would be intersectsd by the sasterly
|
il

'l sxtenpion of the southerly line of Richmond Streer; therce
ll northercly and along thn- easterly Line of Woodcleft Avenus, 25.00
i feet; thence sasterly and at right angles to the easterly line of

'_ wWoodcleft Avenue, a distance of 130.00 teet; thence northarly

ialeng 3 line parallel to Woodcleft Avenue, a distance wf 11.00

[
[ faet to the point or placs of beginning of the property intended
l to be described herein; thence northerly along a line parallel

to Woodcleft Avenue, 2 distance of 14.00 feet; thence easaterly

w195 1 w123

and at right anglos to ihe easterly line of Woodcleft Avenue, l
)

-
i.‘.p

E o




!
[

?' s distance of 12.00 feet; thence southerly and slong a line

pazallal to the easterly line of Woodcleft Avenue, a distance of

14.00 feet; thnnce'wcsterly and at right mngles to the eadterly
1ine of Woodcleft Avenue, a distance of 12.30 feet to the
| point or place of baginning of the property intended to be
described herain.

The party of the second part hersby covenants with the
h party of the firat part that it will save harmlass thes party of
f tha firat part from and on account of all claims, liabilities
or damages resultlng from the use and occupancy of the permanent
casement pramises, except for acts of nogligenq: by the party
I,QI(..,QAQ first part, its agents or employees.
o IT IS FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGED and understood that this
: nt. shall ba recorded in the office of the Clerk of tha

of Nasmsau.

Januarcy 21, 1969.
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NATEAL

| stare OF NBW YORK )
COUMITY OF NASSAT) )} as.s

on the 315 day of January, 1989, before me parscnally

came wis 7. Kalbflestel, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn,
( did depose and say that ha resides at /06d Scadt Datr, lﬁh’ ; _

that he Lo the Aesdent of SHELTER POIND, INC., the corporatian
l_ desoribsd in and which exacuted the foregoing instrument; that
he knows the seal of sald corporation; that the ssal affiwad to
said instrument im such corporate seal; that it was 50 affived
by order of the Board of Directors and that he nigned his pame

tharete by llke order.

Rotary Public
LD X, Desl

Al

SRR C- b Mt Dsly
. Tum i Morch 3, 57

i| STATE OF NEW YORK ]
COONTY OF BASSAU ) as.:

On thed§ day of Januaxy, 1963, befora me personally
came Robert J. Sweensy tc me known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did depose and say that he rssides at 224 East Seaman Avemue,
Freeport, New York, that he is the Mayor of the Village of Pree-
port, the corporation described in and which exacuted the fore-
golng instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation;
that the seal affixed to ssid iastrument is such corporate meal;
that it waa 80 affixed by ordar nf the Board of Trustese and that

ha signsd his nams thereto by Like ord
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Sec. 62

Block 177

Lot No.

RSCORD AND REYURN PO

GARLBY GENTRY,JR.,Baq.
4% North Ocean Avenue.

Freepart, New York 11520




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
IREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 3772242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT I. KENNEDY E-MAIL BullLDINGDEPTE@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
November 3, 2025

AMENDED LETTER OF DENIAL

NBD Holding Inc.
333 Jericho Tpke, Suite 126
Jericho, NY 11753-1105

RE: 435 Woodcleft Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District: Marine Commerce Sec. 62 Blk. 177 Lots 339, 526, 541, 542, 548.
Building Permit Application: #20201438
Description: Construct 2 new 6-story, 138-room hotel with a total occupant load of 839 persons
in the public assembly areas and utilize seetion 62 block 233 lots 2 & 3 for additional accessory
use of offsite parking,

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. Conformity required: No building or land shall hereafter be used or
occupied and no building or part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the
regulations herein specified for the district in which it is located. The proposed plan that you have
submitted indicates that the property will not be in conformity.

Village Ordinance §210-239. Building Height: No building or structurc shall exceed 40 feet in height
or have more than three stories, except that such height restrictions shall not apply to a flagpole, a water
tank, an elevator or stair bulkhead, an antenna for radio or television purposes or a crane or derrick used
for marine purposes. Height shall be measured from the average level of the strect curb grade to the
highest point of the building. A prior variance was approved on 09/21/2023 for the construction of a new
commercial hotel with a total height of 75°. The applicant has submitted an amendment for a total height
of 82’ from average grade plane Lo the top of the structure.

Village Ordinance §210-239. Numbecr of Stories: A prior variance was approved on 09/21/2023 for the
number of stories. You will be seeking a variance for quantity of stories as you are proposing 6 stories.
The first story being the parking area under the structure, and 5 stories above the at-grade parking level.



Page 2

Village Ordinance §210-3. Parking space: As defined, parking spaces are required to be an accessible
area of not less than 9’ wide and 20’ long. The parking spaces provided indicate their dimensions to be
9” wide by 18’ long. You will be seeking a variance for undersized parking spaces.

Village Ordinance §210-172(6). Required parking spaces: Hotels, motels and boatels: at least one
parking space per rentable room plus one parking space for each two employees. The proposed indicates
138 rentable rooms requiring 1 parking space per rentable room. 138 parking spaces are required. The
occupant load of the public assembly areas totals 839 occupants which requires 1 parking space per every
3 occupants. 280 parking spaces are required for the public assembly areas. It is proposed that there will
be 50 employees which requires | parking space for every 2 employecs, therefore 25 parking spaces will
be required for the employees. The total parking spaces required is 443, The proposed is providing 57
spaces at grade level underneath the structure. The proposed is providing 87 spaces al the adjoining
parking lot. Your parking tabulation also indicates that 41 parking spaces at Scabreeze Park and 37
additional parking spaces to be leased from the Village of Freeport. Total parking spaces will be 222.
You will be seeking a variance for an additional 221 required parking spaces.

Breakdown of Occupant Load for Public Assembly Areas:

- Event Space: 255 Persons

- Ceremony Area: 128 Persons
- Restaurant: 155 Persons

- Outdoor Dining: 47 Persons
- Flex Room: 55 Persons

- Observatory: 119 Persons

- Speakeasy: 60 Persons

- Terrace: 20 Persons

Please be further advised that if you intend to appeal this decision you must file an application within sixty
(60) days of the date of this letter. For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application,
Building Department letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative
Declaration page pertaining (o your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516~
3772202 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed
application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s
office. Only after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire
and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancclled. Subsequently, a new
Building Permit Application and filing tees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLEERK'S OFFICE at 377-2202

Very il 1s,
271 L TCU,QL e . -
Sergio auras ~—

Superintendent of Buildings
Daniela Hernandez
cc: Village Clerk

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED: YES



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law
and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine
whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of

that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the ¢nvironment and therefore
does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20201438

Location: 435 Woodcleft Ave

Applicant: NBD Holding Ine¢,
Description: Construct a new 6 138-room hotel with a total occupant load of 839 persons in

the public assembly areas and utilize seetion 62 block 233 lots 2 & 3 for additional accessory use of
offsite parking.

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocecan Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: November 3, 2025 Sergéo A Wawrac

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 — Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on
information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 — Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
Faring Point Hilton Tapestry Hotel

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
435 Woodcleft Avenue, Freeport, NY 11520 (S-B-L: 62-177-339, 526,541, 542, 548)

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Construct a new 6-story, 138- room hotel with a total occupant load of 839 persons in the public assembly areas and utilize section 62 block 233 lots 2
&3 for additional accessory use of offsite parking.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 917-952-8432

NBD Holding LLC E-Mail: Sakariangroup@gmail.com

Address:
333 Jericho Turnpike
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Jericho NY 11753
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that I:]
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
vl | [
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? - 1.081 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? __1.081acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 1.081 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:
[JUrban [] Rural (non-agriculture) (] Industrial Commercial [_] Residential (suburban)
[CJ Forest [] Agriculture [ Aquatic [] Other(Specify):
|:| Parkland

Page 1 of 3



5. Is the proposed action,

a, A pérmitted use undér the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

O] 8

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?

[ |3|=1]=]| &

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify:

4
Qo

K}

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed
action?

NO

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

8|L1[=1{=]

g|=100E O8] =800 3

L]

[=]

IfNo, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water: D [I]
11. Will the proposed action.connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES

12. a. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an arca designated as sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

(413

1§ =]

[l

[

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
Woodcleft Canal

e

O

Page ] of 3




14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
[OShoreline [] Forest [] Agricultural/grasslands (] Early mid-successional
[OQWetland [] Urban [K] Suburban

15. Does the sits of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal governmen: as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year (lood plan?

17. Will the proposed usction create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describé:

EEEEHOER
OoDEB #0 s

[8. Does the proposed agtion include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water NO | YES
or other liquids (¢.g., relention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO | YES
management facility”

ffYa, describe: [I' |:]

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: D

I CERTIFY THATTHE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor/name: ﬁﬁ&[ gﬂ%ﬂ' Date /C{/if/Zf
Signature: A@&C Title: /%ﬂ;,a"; %«‘M ‘

| PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




EAF Mapper Summary Report Tuesday, October 28, 2025 11:17 AM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
assessment form (EAF). Not all quastions asked in the EAF are
answered by the EAF Mappsr. Additianal infarmation on any EAF
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workhooks, Although
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
DEC, you may also need to contacl local or other data sources to

2 confirm data provided by the Mapper or to obtain data not provided by

&.€102 the Mapper. woe

z AT =~y Y

[ %-mg-zg.n kol 62 -77-520,

I v '10 r2 5 ‘. - :“ .
52103248, 11 1862 188 %0
;nl-1os-z45:'11&r11|§-__;4.-~ A
~52103-245 113/112162-189-168 54
62 1103-245 113/41362 1887138 | ]

=z}

52.-103-245:113/116 |

~62 -103-245: {1 3334, ;
62123328
mp

Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental No
Area)

Part 1/ Question 12a [National or State No
Register of Historic Places or State Eligible
Sites]

Part 1 / Question 12b [Archeological Sites] Yes
Part 1 / Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Yes - Digital mapping information on local, New York State, and federal

Regulated Waterbodies] ‘wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to the EAF
Workbook.
Part 1 / Question 15 [Threatened or No

Endangered Animal]
Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] Yes

Part 1 / Question 20 [Remediation Site] '‘No

Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report f



Agency Use Only [If applicable|

Project:

Date:

Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 2 - Impact Assessment

Part 2 is to be completed by the Lead Agency.

Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by
the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by
the concept “Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may

occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

DDDDDQDDDDDD
0o oooooooooo|:

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

PRINT FORM Page 1 of 2

SEAF 2019




DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT. N.Y.

APPLICATION NO.
Fiting Doty

Application for Erection of Buildings or Alterations

IMPORTANT — Apolicant to comalete ol itams in sections: I, #, 00, IV, V

) ar itocariou.__ 438 Woodcleft Avenue zomma - Marine Commerce
LOCATION I\.;\-Iéod =
of Ppp— cleft Avenue . Richmond Street
SINLDING (Crosn Birees) 339, 5286, 541 (Cross Birwet)
azcrion 62 soex _ NTT_ 1or542, 548 tovre 415 , 130 %i. 47.098

1. TYPE AND COST OF BUILDING — All applicants complate Parts A - O.

A. TYPU OF MPROVEMENT
t X)) New huiding
211

B. PROPOSED OR EXINTING USE

RIGIDENT IAL
111 ) One Femily
13l 1 Twe tamitim

ne
enter humbar af new heusing unike
sddad, Il nens-stete nens

NON RIBIOENTIAL - Comuslate Port “E~
AN
1wl

Induaasiel
Ofise. benk. psafuminnel

Prind
adsrem 333 Jevicho Turnpike Jerihco, NY
v 978-397-4453

Mote of Now York
Caumy of Nemeu
e B D Lo H— Ll

{Print) {Ha or S}
ownor of the sbove mantioned Bullding. That the ftems of the shove splication sl the ertimasd cest of wsid buildiag o &

3 1 | Swimming Pes) val ) Aserinem - Emer Ne. o Unit 191 1 Swe, morsamite
41| Pamair ireplsasmant) 1a 0 Tronsiont batel, motet, o 20 1 | Owen, sther retiglon
8 | | Buthneed (New, Repelr) sermitery - Snior e of unin 138 a1 [ ] wominel, tnevirationsl
o1 | renco 18 | | Ouerage er Ascemery Bireciure 21| Owe -temily
7 1 | Moving lrelocadion) 18 1) Other - Basity
tcosy D. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
THIS PROJECT IS A NEW CONSTRUCTION 8 STORY HOTEL
21.008 M BLULDING WITH 138 GUESTROOMS THE HOTEL CONSISTS
fo TOTALCOST OF iuPROVEMANT 8 " — . | OF A LOBBY. BAR, RESTAURANT, PREFUNCTION,
F ' ' EVENT
SPACE The total oce - gsserpbly area and utilize
111, IOENTIFICATION — To be completed by all applicants section 62 of off site parking
NAME MAILING ADDARESE — Nemibet, urem, sity and stem, Tip TEL. NO.
1. . 333 Jerhico Turnpike 978-397-
[N NBD Holdings, LLC Jerhico, NY 11753 4453
2 ARC Building Partners 100 E Elmwood Suite 100 978-397-
pantvecter & Buffalo, NY 14205 4453
3 Terri Callaway, AlA, RID Three James Center, 1051 E. Cary Street 804.728.3075
e | Principal Suite 200 Richmond, VA 23219 P e Y
V. GWNER - CONTRAETOR STATERENT Y Ffosoo o |
Sutiing parmit bs lead mubijost 10 the provisiens of Section 67 of the Werkvnm'y Covnganustion Law. 18 PROJEGT LOGATED WITHIN
Workamen'’s Companestion Cartifiosss No., Lup. Oute. A mz.z?m
Cantrucier i = ?B__,___R NO.
o Dmras )

IF YES, WHicH zone?  VE11,
AEY,

15 PROJECT TO REPAIR. AE1Q

FLOOD DAMAGE?

yes___ nNo_ X

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Total/First Fir m

Square Feat

rution, I sorrect to the bew of newiedys and belis? end agress 10 sonierm 1o oll spptiaidie tws of N Upper Firs
:' [ { . e s Feet 107,417
Swostebeforemethis_____ dw # of Fixtures
. = samn o]
Notary Publte, (Apphion Ggranss) Occup. Type |R-1,A-2,A-3,B
Caunty, M.Y.
Vi. le.l&h‘i
Ouliding
Bulteing
Pt hasisesd
Bulitog
- Supsrimveendem of Sulldings




BUILDING PERMIT
COMMERCIAL OR MIXED USE PROPERTY
DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENT
NASSAU COUNTY
Town, C

, Vil of

LoT 18} ICH DISY

240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11801
5 DATE REC'D (Assessor Use On
PaRMT S WRCIRC T0MIN DESGNATION

339, 526, 541,
542, 548

seation  |W.E3.W, SIDE UF (UR CURWER UF)
! Woodcleft Avenue & Richmond Street

ferswaere—

435 Woodcleft Avenue

1TY, TOWN, VILLAGE

DGRESH OF PROPERTY
e
FREEPORT, NY 11520 r1 1520

ISTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION:

AvETowGN PHINCIPLE TYPE OF
CONSTRUCTION
WMTE TUCOMPLEIE m
aTeEL
GTiaEsE. ®
47.098 RY
SLOOSO0M LOT D oTHER

If you wish to group or apportion lots, plesse call
616-871-1500 for mor Information,

JESCRIPTION OF WORK N DETAIL (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

THIS PROJECT IS A NEW CONSTRUCTION 6 STORY HOTEL BUILDING WITH 138 GUESTROOMS. THE HOTEL
CONSISTS OF A LOBBY, BAR, RESTAURANT, PREFUNCTION, BALLROOM, CEREMONY SPACE, MEETING

SPACE, FITNESS CENTER, SPEAKEASY AND PENTHOUSE EVENT SPACE. TOTAL OCCUPANCY LOAD BASED
ON LIFE SAFETY STANDARDS IS 839 PERSONS UTILIZE SECTION 62 Block 233 LOTS 2& 3

diysumo |

PSIg 00438

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY USE BY SIZE AND FLOOR
(X0 New BURLDING EXISTING 8.F. AREA PROPOSED 8.F. AREA
] ADDITION (CHANGE INS F ) Use Skze SF use Stze 8F
3 DEMOLITION BSMT NA _  NIA ]
[CIALTERATION (NO CHANGE IN 5.F.) 187
0 OTHER (s mee | N/A— | See Below,
1 FAGADE Mo g
[ BASEMENT RENOVATION/ALTERATION UPPER FLOORS £
O HvAaC 3
D ROOF TOTAL B FLODAS
O PLUMBING Lint sadiilonal uss in sommants ssutisn
SIZE  QUANTITY Residential Use
(X ELEVATORS 3 coop O
) SPRINKLERS e COMNDO 0
[ SOLAR — RENTAL (m)}
[ ANTENNA e Prop Prop
[ BILLBOARD o # Units 3q. Feet Sunis  8q Feel
[ISATELLTBOISH Studio
18DRM
2BORM
380RM &
4 BORM o s
QTHER
| Dageriba
COMMENTS
Ground Floor - $2, 4,396 SF
1st Floor - A2, A3, B, R1, 52, 28,645 SF
2nd Floor - R1, §2 22,059 SF
3nd Floor - R1, S§2 22,059 SF
4th Floor - R1, S2 22,059 SF
5th Floor - A3, B, R1, S2 12,744 SF
o
L'}
]
Approved 8y S
Date of Granting of Parmit___ ’ -
SEPARATE APPLICATION SHALL BE Signature of Applicant/Contact Person
MADE FOR EACH BUILDING
FIELD REPORT ON REVERSE Please Print Name Tele #

Rev 811



Incorporated Village of Freeport

FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
(IF YOU RESIDE IN A FLOOD ZONE - THIS PAGE MUST BE FILLED IN)

Date: 11/21/2025 Application Namber: __ 220201438
Property S/B/L: §2/177/ 539, 526, 541, 542, 548 Permit Number:
Address of Property: _435 Woodcleft Avenue Freeport, NY 11520

Type of Development: (Check all that apply):
Excavation [] Fill[] Grading (] Residential Addition [] Residential Alteration[] Pool (] Bulkhead (] Deck (]

Utility Install or Replacement [] Sewer ] Road Construction (] Commercial Addition[] Commercial Alteration O

Shed / Storage Facility (Must be Anchored) (] Roof (] Fence (]  Oil Tank (Mustbe Anchored) (]~ Driveway (]

THIS PROJECT IS A NEW CONSTRUCTION 6 STORY HOTEL BUILDING WITH 134 GUESTROOMS THE HOTEL COMNSISTS OF A LOBBY BAR. RESTAURANT. PREFUNCTION,

Other (Specify): Maraoon Crion act TR a1 COTER AT D Pt A TETN UMY LW MR GV T 5T
OFFICE USE ONLY:

FIRM Data: Flood Zone: AE VE[A Map Panel #0238G []  0239G [] Map Panel Date: 09-11-2009
Base Flood Elevation (NAVYD) = 80 9K 10 11X]

Development Standards Data:

1-  Required elevation of utilities to be installed including but not limited to, air conditioning, electrical equipment, hot water
heaters, boilers = Base Flood Elevation (BFE) + 4feet of Freeboard = 15 (NAVD) or  Not Applicable []

2-  Will garage be used for any purpose besides parking of vehicles, storage, or building access? Yes [] or Nn,E]
(If “Yes”, then the garage must be used in determining the lowest floor elevation)

3-  If an elevation project, what is the proposed method for elevating the structure?
Fill and Foundation [] No Fill and Foundation [_] Pilings (X] Extend Existing Foundation 0 Not Applicable {]

New Foundation must have required Flood Vent openings installed and quantity of vents must be provided at time of
application on submitted Architectural Drawings. Engineered flood vents must be certified by a Licensed Design

Professional and noted on final Elevation Certificate.

Total square footage of first floor = 4396 _Sqft

Total Area of Perimeter Flood Vent openings = Sq In.

(Non — Engincered = 1”per square foot or the use of Engineered vents)

The bottom of the openings shall not be greater than one foot above either interior or exterior grade at the perimeter of the

foundation wall.

4- Commercial floodproofing requires submission of Certified Floodproofing Certificate. (Not permitted in V Zones)

5. AFE Zone — Lowest Floor to be at or above Base Flood Elevation (BFE) +4 fect : Measurement = _15 (NAVD)
6- V-Zone— Measurement of lowest supporting horizontal member must be at or above Base Flood Elevation (BFE) +4 feet
: Measurement = 15 (NAVD)

7-  Regulatory Flood Elevation at development site = Base Flood Elevation (BFE) + 4 feet of Freeboard (NAVD)

Applicant acknowledgment: 1 the undersigned understand that the issuance of a floodplain development permit is contingent upon the
above information being correct and that the plans and supporting data have been or shall be provided as required. Talso understand that

prior to occupancy of the structure being permitied, an elevation and/or floodproofing certificate signed by a professional engineer or
registered land surveyor must be on file with the Village of Freeport Building Department indicating the "as built" elevations in relation to

the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD)
NBD | [(‘lldlﬂ}.{ﬁ, LLC Signature of Applicaat: ket X Sukarva

Print Name of Applicant:
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AUTOSTACK=R)

ALL OPTIONS

Rev. 10/19

1.888.977.8225 | www.autostacker.com




AUTOSTACK=,

OPTION 1

Standard Console w/ Power Unit

SKU MODEL DESCRIPTION

5260591 ABS-0PT1 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / STANDARD / 208-240V, 50/60HZ, 1-Phase

5260298 A6S-0PT1-G 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / STANDARD / Galvanized / 208-240V, 50/60HZ, 1-Phase
5260592 ABW-0OPT1 6,000 |b. Capacity Parking Lift / WIDE / 208-240V, 50/60HZ, 1-Phase

5260299 A6W-0PT1-G 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / WIDE / Galvanized / 208-240V, 50/60HZ, 1-Phase

C

Standard Console

1.888.977.8225 | www.autostacker.com




AUTOSTACK=

OPTION 2

Fore Control Kit / Requires Master Power Unit (MPU)

SKU MODEL DESCRIPTION

5260304 ABS-0PT2 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / STANDARD / REQUIRES MPU

5260310 A6S-0PT2-G 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / STANDARD / Galvanized / REQUIRES MPU
5260319 ABW-0OPT2 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / WIDE / REQUIRES MPU

5260354 ABW-0PT2-G 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / WIDE / Galvanized / REQUIRES MPU

| Fore Control Kit

1.888.977.8225 | www.autostacker.com




AUTOSTACK=R

OPTION 3

Aft Control Kit / Requires Master Power Unit (MPU)

SKU MODEL DESCRIPTION

5260595 A6S-0PT3 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / STANDARD / REQUIRES MPU

5260296 A6S-0PT3-G 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / STANDARD / Galvanized / REQUIRES MPU
5260596 ABW-0OPT3 6,000 |b. Capacity Parking Lift / WIDE / REQUIRES MPU

5260297 AB6W-0OPT3-G 6,000 Ib. Capacity Parking Lift / WIDE / Galvanized / REQUIRES MPU

LN Y - -

1.888.977.8225 | www.autostacker.com




SKU

5585007
5585507
5215835
5210185

5210198

PART

MPU

MPU (High Speed)
MPU Shed
Access Panel

Access Panel (Wide)

AUTOSTACK=

STANDARD ACCESSORIES / PARTS

DESCRIPTION

Master Power Unit / Operates Up to 12 Lifts / 5SHP, 208-240V, 50/60HZ, 1-Phase

Master Power Unit / Operates Up to 12 Lifts / 10HP, 208-230/460V, 50/60HZ, 3-Phase
Stainless Steel MPU Housing Unit / Fits Both 5585007 and 5585507

PL-6SR Removable Access Panel / One Assembly / Replaces Three Galvanized Ramp Sections

PL-6SRX Removable Access Panel / One Assembly / Replaces Three Galvanized Ramp Sections

i MPU Shed
Master
= Power Unit '
.'E‘-.%‘
L
-\J

Removable
_ Access Panel

1.888.977.8225 | www.autostacker.com




AUTOSTACK=

Specifications
MODEL

Style

A - Overall Width

- Overall Length
¢ - Platform Width

iz - Platform Length

t - Ramp Height

A

ELEVATION DRAWINGS

A6S

Standard

103" (2,616 mm)
144" (3,658 mm)

83.75" (2,127 mm)

A6W
Wide
111" (2,815 mm)
144" (3,658 mm)

91.75" (2,331 mm)

A

124" (3,150 mm)} 124" (3,150 mm)
2" (51 mm) 2" (51 mm)
E - B >
—_|
—— LS P

1.888.977.8225 | www.autostacker.com




AUTOSTACK=R)

MULTI-UNIT CONFIGURATION

STANDARD WIDTH MODELS

515" / 43' (5 Units)

A

\ 4

103" (1 Unit)

A

(TR T RTER

AL SN E HE R A,

1,030" / 86' (10 Units) >

A

Control Buttons

Y
% (Ref. A) Customer Supplied

T N \ Qty. |Description Notes

E O 2 Ya” Hydraulic Hose w/ crimped
T e straight fittings, -04 JIC female | No longer than 20 ft.
f irst lift i :
Master 1 14-AWG, 4-wire, SOOW jacket rom first lift in gang
Power Unit

Motor Voltage: 230VAC, 60Hz / 1Ph, 3450 RPM
(Optional 5 HP or 10 HP)

DETAIL

1.888.977.8225 | www.autostacker.com




AUTOSTACK=R

MULTI-UNIT CONFIGURATION

WIDE MODELS

< 555" / 46' (5 Units)

111" (1 Unit)

A
A J

[ISTETED| |

k

1,110" / 92.5' (10 Units)

A

Control Buttons

i

(Ref. A) Customer Supplied

T . Qty. |Description Notes
Ol (Ref. A) |I 5 |%" Hydraulic Hose w/ crimped
| straight fittings, -04 JIC female | No longer than 20 ft.

T y 14-AWG, 4-wire, SOOW jacket from first lift in gang.

Master
Power Unit

Motor Voitage: 230VAC, 60Hz / 1Ph, 3450 RPM
(Optional 5 HP or 10 HP)

DETAIL

1.888.977.8225 | www.autostacker.com




FORCHELLI
DEEGAN
TERRANA

KATHLEEN DEEGAN DICKSON
PARTNER
KDICKSON@FORCHELLILAW.COM
(516) 248-1700

November 26, 2025
VIiA HAND DELIVERY

Zoning Board of Appeals
Village of Freeport

46 N Ocean Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: Application of NBD Holding LLC
435 Woodcleft Avenue, Freeport
S-B-L: 62-177-339,' 541, 542

Dear Gina, 9\6 ' K

In connection with the above-referenced premises, enclosed please find one (1) original
and eleven (11) copies of the following:

1. Board of Appeals of the Village of Freeport Application;

2. Amended Letter of Denial;

3. Negative Declaration Notice;

4. Short Environmental Assessment Form,;

5. Erection of Building or Alterations;

6. Parking Schedule;

7. Autostacker Car Life Information Packet;

8. Elevation Comparison;

9. Car Life Elevation prepared by Baskervill;

10. Elevation Plans prepared by Baskervill, dated July 11, 2025, including the following:
a. Title Sheet- T0O1,;
b. General Notes, Building & Code Summary- G001;

Life Safety Plans- Ground Level- G002

Life Safety Plans- 1% Floor- G003

Life Safety Plans- 2" Floor- G004

Life Safety Plans- 3 Floor- G005

Life Safety Plans- 4 Floor- G006

Life Safety Plans- Penthouse- G007

Occupancy Calculations- G101

Exterior Elevations BW- North & South- A201;
Exterior Elevations BW- West & Est- A202;
Parking Map; and

m. BZA Site Plan.

SRR e Ao

Reply to:
The Omni » 333 Carle Ovington Blvd.. Suitz 1010 « Untoadale, NY 11553 » 5162481700 « [orchellilaw com
101 Motor Parkway © Suite 115 » Hauppange, NY HI788 « 631,284 1700



NOVEMBER 26, 2025
PAGE 2

In addition to the above reference application materials, enclosed please find one (1) check
in the amount of $1,860.00 made out to the “Village of Freeport” representing the application fee.

Please advise if any additional information is required. Thank you for your courtesies in
this matter.

Very truly yours,
FORCHELLI DEEGAN TERRANA LLP
/ O

By: KATHLEEN DEEGAN DICKSON
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NBD HOLDING LLC _
TAPESTRY FREEPORT

435 WOODCLEFT AVE, FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520

OWNER [ CLIENT (# C N

NBD HOLDING LLC BASKERVILL

333 JERICO TURNPIKE 1051 E CARY ST., SUITE 200 {23219)
JERICO, NY 11753 RICHMOND, VA 23218-0400
CONTACT: GEOFF EVANCIC +1 804 343 1010

WWW.BASKERVILL.COM
CONTACT: MICHAEL HARPER

CIVIL / MEP BRANDING
H2M ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS BRAND VERVE

538 BROAD HOLLOW ROAD, 4TH

301-204-7279

FLOOR WWW.BRANDVERVE.NET
EAST MELVILLE, NY 11747 CONTACT: LAURA BATES
631.756.000

CONTACT: ANTHONY KiM

STRUCTURAL

STRUCTURAL WORKSHOP
115 ROUTE 48, SUITE C23
MOUNTAIN LAKES, NJ 07046
973.771.6970

| ! L

VICINITY MAP 4
Béskwvm

B

PROJECT SITE

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

THIS PROJECT IS A NEW CONSTRUCTION 6 STORY HOTEL BUILDING WITH 137
GUESTROOMS. THE HOTEL CONSISTS OF A LOBBY, BAR, RESTAURANT, PREFUNCTION,
BALLROCM, GEREMONY SPACE. MEETING SPACE, FITNESS CENTER, SPEAKEASY AND
PENTHOUSE EVENT SPACE.
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ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL SYMBOLS CODE DATA (NEW BUILDING) I | ®
A 2 A
ABERV FULL WCRD A |‘\§/} COLUMN LINE PROJECT & ZONING INFORMATION CHAPTER 9: FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS: BGSkerV|
[V [(oNG (65 VERTIOAL EXISTNG  NEW PROJECT NAME: TAPESTRY FREEPORT AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS(303) YES - NFPA 13 L J
| [ » STANDPIPE SYSTEM (305) YES
AR CONDITIONING S lvr__ Jrouver & WORK OR DATUM POINT ADDRESS: 435 WOODCLEFT AVE, FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520 PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ( 906} YES
ANCHOR BOLT FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS (907)  YES
~ ACOUSTICAL [MAS  MASONRY SECTION /BLOCK /LOTS: SECTION 62/ BLOCK: 177 / LOTS: 339, 526, 541, 542, 548 EMERGENCY ALARM SYSTEMS ( 908) YES
AGOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL MATL  MATERIAL 1 P SECTION 62/ BLOCK: 233/ LOTS: 2 AND 3
ACCESS DOOR N MAX  IMAXIMUM Qi PARTITION TYPE SECTION 62/ BLOCK: 183/ LOTS: 410
ADJACENT, ADJUSTABLE MECH MECFANICAL . 7= EHAPTER 10: VEANS OF SORZSS:
ABOVE FINSHED FLOOR VEMB | MEMBRANE y LOT AREA: LOTS ON BLOCK 177 = 47,096 5
AL ALUMINUM MEZZ  |MEZZANINE /e WINDOW TYPE (ALPHABETIC) LOTS ON BLOCK 233 = 23,156 S5F GENERAL MEANS OF EGRESS {1003) REFERENCE LIFE SAFETY PLANS ON G002,
i _ e LOTS ON BLOCK 183 = 12,500 SF 4 )
T TACTERNATE iFR IMANORACTURER G003, G004, G005 FOR GENERAL EGRESS PATHS
AP ARMOR FLATE MiN MINIMOM ZONING DISTRICT: MARINE COMMERCE ; " 1 )
- ISION (NUMERIC OCCUPANT LOAD {1004) SEE CHART: GCCUPANCY LOAD (1604.1.2)
w APPROX_APPROXIMATE MR WIRACR A REVA ( RIC) y .
ARCH __ ARCHITECTURAL N |MISC___ [MISCELLANEOUS. — ZONING CLASSIFICATION:  CHAPTER 210. ZONING STAIRWAYS (1011) 4 EGRESS STAIRS ARE PROVIDED AND COMPLY WITH THIS
AWC  ACOUSTICAL WALL COVERING MLD _|MOLDING | FURN FURNITURE TYPE ﬁﬂgi: ﬁivﬁgﬁ;ﬂgEM%?’T?SEFé%i?lESL?mT SECTION
N e 7 —— TRAVEL DISTANGES:
BC {BRICK COURSES(NG) o ACTION (NUMERIC) OCCUPANCY GROUPS: R-1 & RESIDENTIAL (HOTEL) COMMGCN PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE (1006.2.1) 750" (A, R-1)
BLCG_[BUILDING L THRE PXXIXA, KEYNOTE £-2 ASSEMBLY { RESTAURANT AND BANQUET HALL) WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM
BLK  BLOCK MTL |METAL - o VARIANT (ALPHABETIC) 5-2 STORAGE (OPEN PARKING)
BLKG __ BLOCKING B MULL__[MULLION EXIT AGCESS TRAVEL DISTANGE (1017.2): 250-0" (A, R-1)
T SENEH MARK BEAM - I CEILING TYPE USES: HOTEL, RESTAURANT AND ASSEMBLY HALL ol
BCT  BOTTOM ¥ ~—— CEILING HEIGHT L | DEAD END CORRIDOR (1020.4) 20-0"(R)
BRG BEARING NORTH FEMA MAP# 35059C0239G 5040" (B, R-1)
ERK BRICK. NOT IN CONTRACT
FINISH 00D ZONES: VE 1 ) :
LT UM : ) - :/— e FL ES { ELEVATION 11} AND AE ( ELEVATION 9 & 10) CH 1 s
I Ji N, Wi X
[EUR __|BUILT UP ROCFING - NOMINAL L. DRAWING NUMBERS OWHER GONTACT: NBD HOLDING LLC, GEOFF EVANCIC ACCESSIBLE SLEEPING UNITS - GROUP R-1: TABLE 1107.8.1.1
NOT 1O SCALE ™ LOGATION M MIN WﬂO ROLLAN  MIN.W/ROLLIN TOTAL ACC UNITS
CATCH BASIN T C: CEILING 2 7
GUBIC FOOTIFEET) T — i CHAPTER 1: ADMINISTRATION B
— CONTRACTOR FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLED OUTSIDE DIAMETER  Ease : ALL SPACES WILL BE FULLY COMPLIANT
— - : : - CHAPTER 25; PLUMBING SYSTEMS:
CORNE’* _GUARD g;':;i e NSTALED . J i ‘L PLUMBING CODE: NEW YORK STATE PLUMBING GODE - 2020
THER F O ' — ] —. DISCIPLINE — | ~—— SHEET SEQUENCE ELECTRIGAL CODE: NEW YORK STATE ELECTRICAL CODE - 2017 MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITES |29oz] SEE CHART: MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED
- Bl e — & DOOR NUMBER | i — FIRE CODE: NEW YORK STATE FIRE CODE - 2020 PLUMBING FIXTURES (1PC 403.1.1
OPENING T = TITLE SHEET & INDEX | | —VIEW TYPE MODIFIER | NFPA: NEW YORK STATE FIRE SPRINKLER CODE - 2016
ETINPLGE OPPOSITE N . G = GENERAL | | | | ACCESSIBILITY CODE: ICC AT17.1.
CONTRAL JOINT OPPOSITE HAND ! ——— ROOM NAME B=CEQTECHNICAL! | — 1 = FLOOR PLANS | ENERGY CODE: NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CODE - 2020
CEILING OVERFLOW ['] - ROOM NUMBER ENVIRONMENTAL | | MIEW TYPE | |2 = REFLECTED CEILING
CLOSET - D= BEMOLITION SERIES | | |” PLans NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CODE 2020 - CHAPTER 4 - COMMERCIAL ENERGY.
: S C=CIviL | | 0= GENERAL / SCHEDULES = FIRUSH CHAPTER 2: DEFINITIONS
PARALLE LANDSOAFE | | 1=PLANS ey EEEIme
I L — = ARCHITECTURAL / | 2= EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS | | ! - 3 )
‘ SECTION GALL-OUT A | - THIS PROJECT IS A NEW CONSTRUCTION 6 STORY HOTEL BUILDING WITH 137 TABLE C301.1 - CLIMATE ZONES BY COUNTY: NASSAU COUNTY - 4A
CONCRETETM“SO“R“ UNIT | F’ART‘?’- Ay INT%R(!)%RS I - g SEE;ﬂLI;.SBUILDJNC N ‘ GUESTROOMS, THE HOTEL CONSISTS OF A LOBBY, BAR, RESTAURANT,
CLEAN OU | PARTITION Sl i | = INTERIORS | 13= = PREFUNCTION, BALLROOM, CEREMONY SPACE, MEETING SPACE, FITNESS CENTER, TABLE €402.1.3 - INSULATION COMPONENT R-VALUE BASED METHOD:
COLUMN | 231z DRAWING WHERE SHOWN § =STRUCTURAL | EXTERIOR WALL SPEAKEASY AND PENTHOUSE EVENT SPACE.
COMPOSITION, COMPOSITE PERPENDICULAR e F=FIRE PROTECTION | | | EE{&E&SD PLANS ROOFS:
a CONCRETE o PLATE o ook sac | | S S NERIGR ELEGATIONS | i INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE RODF DECK {ZONE 4): ) a
CONTINUOUS | PLASTIC LAMINATE £ = ELECTRICAL [ 17 & casework | CHAPTER 3: USE 8 CLASSIFICATION ALL OTHER GROUPS R-20ci
CORRIDOR PLASTER, PLASTIC — — ELEVATION CALL-OUT ey | | 6=pETALS B GROUP (MIXED): RA (PRMARED GROUPR: R-30di
P LU
- g;éf; LABTIC : ; gxggs MULT! - ELEVATION SYMBOL A2, A-3 & B ( SECCNDARY) WALLS ABOVE GRADE:
| " DRAWING WHERE SHOWN MASS (ZONE 4):
GRASH RAILL - | PANEL ALL OTHER GROUPS R-9.5¢i
CRASH RAIL { BUMPER GUARD | PAINT APTER 4; SPECIAL DETAILE UIREMENTS BAS UPA GROUP R: R-11.4ci
CERAMIC TILE ! ETCHFOCKET — ELEVATION GALL-OUT
B T GROUPS R-1 {420} METAL FRAMED (ZONE 4):
— b e VENTIATOR ) SINGLE ELEVATION SYMBOL PER 420.2 \'\éALct:.S' gﬁgﬁg{mms SLEEPING UNITS SHALL BE FIRE PARTITIONS PER g%j c‘:J];H;R GROUPS ;;.11 ;; + I;M‘;_gci_
1 v 7 : -13 + R-7 5¢i
?ETSXZJRE GLASS | =t ;Eg :gﬁ:; IFNC;(:‘T DRAWING WHERE SHOWN PER 420.3 FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS SHALL BE '
A | i U HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES PER SECTION 711 WALLS BELOW GRADE (ZONE 4):
e = 2 ¥
CYLINDER ] PRESSURE TREATED, PORCELAIN TILE ) ALL OTHER GROUPS R-7.5¢i
CENTERLI | PLASTIC WALL COVERING 4 DETAIL GALL-OUT abirs GROUP R R-7 Sci
D DEPTH T ~|QUARRY TILE ] (- - - DRAWING WHERE SHOWN FLOORS:
DBL _ |DOUBLE QUANTITY ACTUAL ALLOWABLE (TABLE 506.2) MASS (ZONE 4):
...... bEa o ALL OTHER GROUPS R-10ci —
LN QUALITY I GENERAL NOTES AREA LEVELO 5248 SF UNLIMITED GROUP R: R-10.4¢i
— — - ] LEVEL 1 29114 S5F UNLIMITED
= SRINKING FOUNTAIN R SER LEVEL 2 23265 &F UNLIMITED JOIST  FRAMING (ZONE 4):
Dl RINKING FOUNTAR {RA RETURN AR - e DEFINITION: THE TERM "DES/GN PROFESSIONAL® MEANS "ARCHITECT", "PROFESSIONAL LEVEL3 23330 SF UNLIMITED ALL OTHER GROUPS: R-30
DA RAD _ [RADIUS ENGINEER®, “INTERIOR DESIGNER" OR OTHER PARTY RESPONSIBLE FOR FROVIDIN 23299 5F UNLIMITED GROUP R: R-30
DIAG  DiAGONAL RUBBER. RUBBER BASE DESIGN SERVICES AS APPROPRIATE PENTHOUSE 13397 SF UNLIMITED
DIFF___|DIFFUSER [RD __|ROOF DRAIN i = SLAB ON GRADE FLOORS:
DM |DIMENSICN [REEAR |REINFORCING BAR 7 PROJECT NORTH 1. VERIEVSLLEXISTING COMBITICHS. HEIGHT: 6 STORIES, 12 STORIES UNHEATED SLABS (ZONE 2):
: A | i S . 2 CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN EGRESS ROUTES FROM EXISTING BUILDING 806" FEET 180" FEET ALL OTHER GROUPS: R-10 FOR 24" BELOW
EE D‘SPE\JSEE RECEPTACLE, REGEPTION TRUE NORTH THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION. GROUP R R-10 FOR 24" BELOW
=i DIVISION — F__ |REFERENCE A S DELTA BETWEEN TRUE 3. VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM "FLOCR LINE" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. )
oN__ DOWN FL _[REFLEGTED & PROJECT NORTH REFER TO ELEV-WONS;:OF;O';-SOR LINE® DATUMS. } MIXED OCCUPANGY (508.3): NONSEPARATED MIXED USE OGCUPANCY
oP [DAVPROOFING - REFRIGERATOR A 4. ESFéZSOSNOT%—I; DRI'!'AU‘TE!;‘ESEE?O TSED Hogggg\ggm“g{z‘)ngigg%%gﬁrﬁlﬁaw FINISH REQUIRED FIRE SEPERATION (508.4):  GROUP R-1 SLEEFING UNITS SHALL BE SECTION £402.5.1.2.3 - BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE TESTING:
- R e LA | ) coﬂsmuc‘r:%m ARE FROM FACE OF EXISTING FINISHED SURFACE SERARATED FER SECTION 420
0 DOWNSPOUT REINFORCED ) | 5. DO NOT SCALE DRAWMNGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS GOVERN. IN GASE GF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE TESTED IN ACGORDANCE WITH ASTM
DWG_ DRAWING REPAIR CONFLICT CORSULT WITH THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 70 DETAIN CLARIFICATION E779. ANSHRESNET/ICC 380, OR ASTM E1827 OR AN EQUIVALENT METHOD APPROVED
DWGS |DRAWINGS BEFORE CONTINUING WITH CONSTRUCTION. CHAPTERS.TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: By TrE CODE OFFICIAL,
& HOLES CUT THROUGH EXISTING OR NEW FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION FOR ’
S - ST S J NSTRUCTION TY : 18 ({(UN)PROTECTED, )COMBUSTI o
© EA EACH REVISION INSTALLATION OF FIPING, DUCTWORK, OR OTHER PENETRATIONS SHALL BE KEPT co N TYPE (802) (UN)PROTECTED, (NON)COMBUSTIBLE)
EB EXPANSION BOLT ROOFING TG A MINIMUM NUMBER AND HELD TG & MINIMUM SIZE. FILL VOIDS BETWEEN TABLE 601
i [ DN H PIPES, DUCTS, OTHER PENETRATING ITEMS AND RATED CONSTRUCTICN WITH FIRE
' P%EESNN%U‘:’:T‘ON AND FINSH SYSTEN A gm&:ﬁ; MATERIAL G RAPHICS RETARDANT SEALANT SYSTEM LISTED IN THE uﬁﬁal—: RESISTANCE DIRECTORY FIRREUEETﬁlgI tNCE RATINGS OF REQUIRED RATINGS (HRS)
e T T VWITH FIRE (F} AND TEMPERATURE (T} RATINGS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE ST ELEMENTS
Loy ELEATOR, ELEVATION oo oG CPERIG e = CONCRETE FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF THE ASSEMBLY BEING SEALED. PRIMARY STRUGTURAL FRAME IHR BASKERVILL, P.0. BOX 400, RICHMOND WA 232180400
OR, EEGEED pasonry ovuy 7. ALIGN NEW FLOOR FINISHES WITH EXISTING ADJACENT FLCOR FINISHES UNLESS INCLUDDIG COEUMNE SIRDERS
35 RT RIGHT j OTHERWISE INDICATED. WHERE NEW AND EXISTING FINISHED SURFACES ARE & TRUSSES .
CONCRETE INDICATED TO BE ALIGNED, INSTALL SO FINISHED SURFACES ARE FLUSH (FEATHER
TYLENE PROPYLENE DIENE MONOMER [ROOF s saUTH MAXIMUM 1/8” PER FOUR FEET) BEARING WALLS
|MEMBRANE) o 5C SoLDCoRE T T PRECAST 8. IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT DRAWING REFINEMENTS, ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR HR
| SePEG |SCHEDULE CONCRETE DETAILING AND CLARIFICATIONS WILL BE ISSUED DURING THE CONSTRUCTION INTERIOR HR
DIPWENT b looUrRER aRICK SCHEDULE AND NO ADJUSTMENT WILL BE MADE IN THE CONTRACTORS ® OR SUB-
STNeToREWMN e e GONTRACTORS® PRICE UNLESS SUCH REFINEMENT, DETAILING OR ON-BEARING WALLS
T T ISD____|SOAP DISPENSER CLARIFICATIONS RESULT IN CHANGES TO THE SCOPE, QUALITY, FUNCTION AND OR N X TERIo: (B TABLE 602 NiA
CTR > SECT _ [SECTION STONE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL NOT REASCNABLY TERIOR { )
'K‘::r‘:;liw R SHT __|SHEET INFERABLE BY A CONTRAGTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR EXPERIENCED IN THIS TYFE RIOK o
E t SHWR__|SHOWER STEEL OF WORK.
. [EXTERIOR B E] = 9. ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUB-CONTRACTORS MUST QUOTE ON COMPLETED, FULLY FLOOR CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING 2HR
ETEI Ty AFTI DePENRER ALUMINUM OPERABLE SYSTEMS BASED ON THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE CONTRACT SUPPORTING BEAMS & JOIST
TARY o5 DOCUMENTS, AND ALL MATERIAL AND LABOR IMPLIED THEREFROM.
ShiR S INRERYINAPKIN RECEFTACLE i POROUS: FILL 10. UNLESS OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY THE OWNER, GONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION ROOF CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING THR
B K EIANDIRIFE SERVICES WILL BE COMPLETED USING NEWFORMA PROJECT CENTER. SUPPORTING BEAMS & JOIST
= ISPEC __|SPECIFICATION REFERENCE DIVISION 1 OF THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROCEDURES FOR
FIRE EXTINGLISHER CABINET SPM__|SINGLE PLY MEMERANE sei REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION AND SUBMITTALS. .
FINISH FLOOR - S SERVICE SINK, STANLESS STEEL BiE S ULETTEN CHAPTERT: FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES:
FIREHCSECABWNET | SSM SCLID SURFACE MATERIAL 1
FINISHED) a7 STaniEss — EXTERIOR WALLS (705) A
FINISHED OPENING STL STEEL BATT INSULATICN FIRE WALLS (706} A
S — S To — JERE—_ DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY NOTES e L s
FACECFSTUD STOR  |STORAGE VERTICAL OPENINGS (712} NIA . B
E_Rn HE_TARFANT TREATED WOOD STRUCT |STRUCTURAL PLASTER OR SAND 1. THESE DRAWINGS AND ASSCCIATED SPECIFICATIONS ARE LIMITED TO THE DESIGN PROJECT NUMBER.
FIELD VERIFIED SUSF  |SUSPENDED SERVICES CONVEYED WITHIN THE CONTRACT DOCUNENTS. FIRE sEiARATIUN ASSEMBLIES & PARTIT!UNS
FABRIC WALL COVERING - EN SHEET VINYL 1 THESE DESIGN SERVICES ARE LIMITED TO: SHAFT ENCLOSURES {713)
PLWOOD A. ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY (713.1) R 2.240561.0
GA GAGE T B. INTERIOR DESIGN SMOKE BARRIER {709) 1HR
@ ALy CUATIEED T TREAD FRAMING LUMBER C. MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DESIGN "
= CRAEEAR TGL TEMPERED GLASS D. ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DESIGN H : I0R FI s;
2 _ — TaG | TONGUE & GROOVE — o BLOCKING E  PLUMBING ENGINEERING DESIGN
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR TB TOWEL BAR F. STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DESIGN TABLE 803.13
GEN __ |GENERAL i) TRENCH DRAIN FINISH WOGD EXIT ENCLOSURES: CLASS B
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H :IGGUE . T0S TOP OF STEEL SERVICES. CESCRIPTION ALLCWED | REQUIRED PROVICED COMPLIANCE ZONING VARIANCE COMPLIANCE — E—
s 0P OF SLAB
HOLLOW GORE 3. THE PROJECT SPECIFIGATIONS INDICATE SEVERAL AREAS OF DELEGATED DESIGN Vs [ VEs TS
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FIRE PROTECTION & ALARM DEVICES (906 -908)

EXIT DISCHARGE CAPACITY (SPRINKLERED)

[ExT OPENING GAPACITY = 15" PER OCGUPANT

 RED BORDER INDICATES EXIT DISCHARGE
'/—-ar OPENING: ANTICIPATED LOAD ! CAPAGITY FER CODE

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
® BRACKET MOUNTED

; FIRE ALARM PULL STATION, +48°

FIRE ALARM STROBE ONLY, +
80" SYNCHRONIZED 15 PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE
CANDELA UNLESS OTHERWISE DETECTOR CEILING
NOTED MOUNTED

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET FIRE ALARM

(RECESSED/ SEMI RECESSED)

FIRE ALARM PHOTOELECTRIC
DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE
DEVICE, +80" SYNCHRONIZED

PARTITION DESIGNATIONS (705-710)

| —
710 SMOKE PARTITIONS,

709 SMOKE BARRIERS

707 FIRE BARRIERS

NON-RATED PARTITICN

NON-RATED SMOKE
RESISTIVE PARTITION

1 HR SMOKE BARRIER

LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

EIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 75-0" (906.3).

MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT STAIRS = 0.3" PER QCCUPANT
{1005.2.1). MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT OTHER EGRESS
COMPONENTS = 0.2" PER OCCUPANT. {1005.3.2)

A FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY AND SMOKE BARRIER ASSEMBLY SHALL BE STENCILED

WITH THE RELEVANT DESIGNATION AS FOLLOWS (703.7)

3-JNCH TALL LETTERS IN RED INK OR PAINT.

=
Bl - 15 CANDELA UNLESS HOUSING WITH SENSOR AND EErmrrsecsmrEm 1 HR FIRE BARRIER !
3.0 \ a0 PAIR PAIR OTHERWISE NOTED REMOTE LED/ALARM TEST APPLIED AT ALL CONCEALED LOCATIONS (EG., ABOVE CEILING AND INSIDE
\ DOOR ‘\: DOOR \ 310 Y 3-0 STATION EETrEmTTESTIEET] 2 HR FIRE BARRIER ELEVATOR SHAFTS) @ 80" OC MAX.
b ~J pocrs { DOORS i
a5 | Uas | | avaer | , o EXIT/ EGRESS SYMBOLS 3 HR FIRE BARRIER
- R S i - NFPA 101 8.5 SMOK
CLEAR CLEAR chAR S\:g{;g | R A EXIT ACCESS = 2 HR SMOKE BARRIER
WIDTH WIDTH INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY )
w  WIDTH Eigs.acs . ‘[,_ * E)s;a?ocsss CORRIDOR (1023) (1019) === 3 HR SMOKE BARRIER Ll FE SAFETY PROJECT NOTES
L : e
/ e - CONTROL AREA cure HORIZONTAL ASSEMBL' ES (71 1 ) . WALL RATINGS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CONTRUCTION DESIGN. DOOR RATINGS
DIRECTIONAL ILLUMINATED | HORIZONTAL ELE\d ELEVATOR CONTROL A UITE AREA ARE NOT REQUIRED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTEDR
EXIT SIGN (1013) EXIT (f026) —— (3001) @14) - SUITE EGRESS o — —_ - REF TO DOOR SCHEDULE
u’ BT, F£D CONSTRUCTION IS ALSO SMOKE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION |
( 7771 SMOKE TIGHT H/_fj 1-HR FIRE BARRIER
POINT OF EXIT ACCESS CEILING CEILING
EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE COMMON SMOKE
CHOICE 10172 (1006.2.1) COMPARTMENT SUITE ——— et
TN LLES N > e *~— - — - *— - - [ | 1HRRATED l "/ 2HRRATED 777 3HRRATED
(A.RS-1 USE = 250' MAXIMUM) (A USE = 75' MAXIMUM]' (MAXIMUM 7 (MAXIMUM 7) LA ROOF/FI"C?(OR AL, ﬁggg:é@ﬂ LA Egsopmooa
(B USE = 300" MAXIMUM) R-1 USE = 75" MAXIMUM ASSEMEL L EMBLY
(-2 USE = 400 MAXIMUM) 8 USE = 100" MAXIMUM
. S USE = 100° MAXIMUM
T
Path [ NYS BC 2020 - DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1)
_ Designation I PROPOSED OCCUPANCY 1 PRIOR APPROVED 9-22-25 VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ZONING |
{ NAME OCCUPANCY FUNCTION OF SPACE TABLE 1904.5) | AREA | 'OCC LDAD FACTOR 1 GROSS | NET 1 OCCUPANTS 1 AREA T ‘QCC LOAD FACTOR 1 GROSS | NET | OCCUPANTS 1 WVARIANCE NOTES
EXIT PA
EXIT| GROUND LEVEL
EXIT P, NA
CIRCULATION 534 SF o KA o G SF o N o [0 Public Spaces
= 569 SF [] WA a 1,112 SF a NiA [ 0 Public Spaces.
ETAIR 318 SF o WA 3 50 5F 3 A ) B Publc Spaces
1721 5F [ 1,182 5F
§-2 (LOW HAZARD}
6-2 (LOW HAZARD) ACCESBORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 162 SF 300 SF GROSS 1 237 SF 300 SF GROSS 1 a
5-2 (LOW HAZARD] [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT RCOM 414 SF 300 SF GROSS 2 427 SF 300 SF GROSS a -1
[5-2 (LOW HAZARD) ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 415SF 300 $F GROSS 2 03 5F 300 SF GROSS 2 )
[5-2 (LOW HAZARD) [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM ar1 SF 300 SF GROSS 4 574 5F 300 SF GROSS 2 2
{FOOD STORAGE 52 (LOW HAZARD) CCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 714 SF 300 SF GROSS 3 674 SF 300 SF GROSS 2 1
2,876 SF 12 10695 5F 10 2
VARIANGE SF VARIANGE OCC
GROUND LEVEL TOTALS 4,397 SF 12 4,757 8F 360 SF 10 2
[+
- T — INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 03
\ 5 STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED FROM GROUND FLOOR TO FIRST FLOOR
LOAD CAPACITY = 300 ~ i o . - - r
LT ) T l- —i
| (I
| !
5 =
i L
| Q i
[ i
l ) - l |
@ I . |
| : -
|

| B
i
I 0
| )
‘ .
|
l 0
l&
|
INTERNAL EGRESS ST_LR 01 ) I ﬂ _

5' STAIR WIDTH PROVIPED FROM GROUND
FLOOR TO FIRST FLOOF |
LOAD CAPACITY =300 |

5A LIFE SAFETY PLAN - GROUND LEVEL

1] |
f 0
== = 0

é _EXITRATHE _g

VESTIBULE

JUMP LOBBY

| INTERMALEGRESSSTAROL - _ — !
% STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED FROM GROUND FLOOR TO FIRST FLOOR

LOAD CAPACITY =300

SCALE: 1/16"=1-0" DRAVWING REF: AZ01

6 % 5 |

]

rQ
7}
L
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J ]
EXIT DISCHARGE CAPACITY (SPRINKLERED)

F

FIRE PROTECTION & ALARM DEVICES (906 -908)

3 L 2 1

PARTITION DESIGNATIONS (705-710) LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

I ) C——————————"1 NON-RATED PARTITION
- 15 (ar 1. FIR
RED BORDER INDICATES EXIT DISCHARGE ] [EXIT OPENING GAPAGITY = 15" PER CCGUPANT | o FIRE EXTINGUISHER PIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET FIRE ALARM STROBE ONLY, + (50) FIREALARM N DIIS$ Kg?gﬂfﬁ% _cr:gucuggg %tﬁ%gig E)OCATED SO THAT THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL
EXIT GPENING: ANTICIPATED LGAD! CAPACITY PER CODE | @ BRACKET MOUNTED (RECESSED! SEMi RECESSED) ek N%?ﬁfrﬂéé%&saw - EQ%S%E‘ES'L?NSGMQKE == NON-RATED SMOKE 2. MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT STAIRS = 03" PER OCCUPANT
h bt NoTED ML RITES RESISTIVE PARTITION (1005.3.1). MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT OTHER EGRESS
709 SMOKE BARRIERS ¢ HR STOKE BARRILR COMPONENTS = 0.2 PER OCCUPANT. (1005.3.2)
F FIRE ALARM PULL STATION. +48" FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE FIRE ALARM PHOTCELECTRIC 3. AFIRE RATED ASSEMBLY AND SMOKE BARRIER ASSEMBLY SHALL BE STENCILED
L it \VWTH THE RELEVANT DESIGNATION AS FOLLOWS (703.7):
DEVICE, 80" SYNCHRONIZED DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR 707 FIRE BARRIERS
PAIR 15 CANDELA UNLESS HOUSING WITH SENSOR AND 1 HR FIRE BARRIER T 3NCH TALL LETTERS IN RED INK OR PAINT
N 3107 OTHERWISE NOTED REMOTE LED/ALARM TEST « APPLIED AT ALL CONCEALED LOCATIONS (EG., ABOVE CEILING AND INSIDE
\ DOCR DOORS STATION CECICESTINETIERTD 2 HR FIRE BARRIER ELEVATOR SHAFTS) @ 8-0" OC MAX.
J! EGRESS SYMBOLS EILCCEETITEETTIEE 3 HR FIRE BARRIER
CLEAR NFPA 101 8.5 SMOKE BARRIER
o WIDTH R ey 2 HR SMOKE BARRIER -
EXIT EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY
B e s =3 B LIFE SAFETY PROJECT NOTES
o £y == o
F  DRECTIONALILLUMINATED | H E | HoRzZoNTAL [ELEV] ELEVATOR CONTROL AREA e SUITEAREA ( ) 1. WALL RATINGS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CONTRUCTION DESIGN. DOCR RATINGS
=1 EXIT SIGN (1013) \ ! ExiT(1028) | (3001) (414) : ARE NOT REQUIRED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.
N - -~ SUITEEGRESS Py REF TO DOOR SCHEDULE
“ ALL RATED CONSTRUCTION IS ALSO SMOKE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION
!_. SMOKE TIGHT 4 1-HR FIRE BARRIER
POINT OF EXIT ACCESS L L1 CElLNG CEILING
EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE ﬁ%‘gﬂs’\ﬂg‘; SMOKE i
GHOICE — s (1017.2 N 2, COMPARTMENT e .
T G W ey roptiblages P e 1HRRATED |7 2HRRATED [ 77| 3 HRRATED
. . : ) . ’ rooFFLOOR 7| ROOFFLOOR |7/ ROGFFLOGR
{AR.S-1 USE = 250' MAXinUM) (A USE = 75" MAXIMUM) (MAXIMUM 77) (MAXIMUM 27 .4 /
{8 USE = 300" MAXIMUM) R-1 USE = 75' MAXIMUM ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY
(52 USE = 400' MAXIMUM) B USE = 100° MAXIMUM
— S USE = 100" MAXIMUM —_
.. - e NYS BC 2020 - DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1)
ignation | PROPOSED OCCUPANCY | PRICR APPROVED 8-22-23 VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ZONING ]
AT et NAME QCCUPANCY | FUNCTION OF SPACE (TABLE 1004.5) [ AREA | OCC LOAD FACTOR [ GROSS/ NET | OCCUPANTS | AREA, ] OCCLOADFACTOR | GROSS { NET | OCCUPANTS 1 VARIANGE NOTES I
EXIT PATH'CT'
[EXIT PATH CI'[EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE [oe | 18T FLOOR
108 s
i [CUTDQOR DINING ]I\VE lASSEMEL‘{WI‘H'JJT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) | 702 SF i 15 I SFNET | 47 | 00 8F I 15 l SF NET | ] E 47 [ 100 OCCUPANTS
a EXIT PATH G2 L — |s:Es‘r,-.uRANT | [ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) | 2,311 SF 1 B | SFNET | 155 | 4,078 SF [ 15 | SFNET | 268 1 BTE) 1 Zouing Approval l o
EXIT PATH G2 [EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL Jsz4 YRR e e = = LR
824"
A-3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 15 SFNET 17 00 SF 15 SFNET a 17 175 QOCCUPANTS
EXIT PATH 'C3' ) e I = (ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 15 SFNET 128 3,085 57 15 BFNET 208 K1) Zouing Approval
]_—lﬂr PATH_‘_&‘%_'E)_(_]I?_@_CESS TRAVEL DISTANCE [224-2 | 5] ASSEMELY WITHOUT FIED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 15 SFNET 296 3,487 SF 15 SFMET 232 4 Invitation Only
224-2" a3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXCD SEATS - UNCOMCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 15 SF NET 125 1,320 SF 15 SFNET 3 ) Pubic Spaces
A1 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 15 SF NET [l 00 SF 15 SFMET a [ Public sp;mgg
EXIT PATH'S' ) - - E 7356 5F EET) 5
EXIT PATH'S'_|COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL EEE B
EXIT PATH 'S |EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANGE 2344 | BAR E BUSINESS 50 SF GROSS 3 2,148 SF 150 SF GROSS i 11 Public Spaces
e — T 33497 FITNESS B EXERCISE ROOMS E SF GROSS 3 1,181 SF Ed SF GROSS 24 7 otel Guest Duly
KITCHEN B KITCHENS, COMMERCIAL 200 SF GROSS 2789 5F 200 SF GROSS 14 -1 Hotel Stafl Grly
MDF E ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAE, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 SF GROSS 1 0O SF 300 SF GROSS a i Hotel Stafl Ouly
OEFICES 3 [BUSRESS 50 SF GROSS. 5 621 SF 150 SF GROSS 4 B Hotel Stall Crly
5.370SF 55 6,740 5F 58 -1
Nia
- [CIRCULATION NIA CIRCULATION 515 5F i A, o 2,332 5F [ WA G T Fublic Spaces —
(CORRIDCR [NFA CIRCULATION 2,786 SF [ A [ 2,332 5F o WA a [ Public Spaces
MEN'S (WA RESTROOM [] NiA o 00 SF [ A a 0 o
PRE-FUNCTION [N/A CIRCULATION [ Nia [ 00 SF 0 NIA a [}
RESTROOM [NiA RESTROOM 0 NiA [ 481 5F o NiA Q [
STAIR h7A CIRCULATION [ NiA [] 836 SF 0 NiA a )
WOMENS hIA RESTROOM [ NiA [] 00 SF [ A a [ Public Spaces
7855 SF [ 5,791 5F ] [i]
R-1
[GUESTROONE |28 [RESIDERTIAL 1 2711 5F T 200 | SF GROSS | 7 1 E477 SF | 200 | SF GROSS 1 1z I 3 I Fotal Guest Only ]
2111 57 ] GATT SF 4z 31
S-2 {LOW HAZARD)
COATS LOW HAZARD) IACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT RGOM 136 3F 300 1 00 8F 300 SF GROSS [l 1 Hotel Stafl Guly
ELECTRICAL LOW HAZARD) SORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIFMENT ROOM 453 SF 300 2 467 SF 300 SF GROSS ] 0 Hotel Staff Only
FIRE PUMP LOW HAZARD) ECRANICAL EQUIPMENT RGOM 205 SF 300 SF GROSS 1 380 SF 300 SF GROSS 7 o Hotel Stall Only
HOUSEREEPING LOW HAZARD) . MEGHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 264 SF 300 SF GROSS 7 TOSF 300 SF GROSS, ] 1 Hotel Stall Qnly
LUGCAGE LOW HAZARD) [ACCESSORY STOURACE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROGM 300 SF GROSS 1 00 SF 300 SF GROSS a 1 Holel Stafl Cnly
o STORAGE 5-2 (LOVY HAZARD) [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANIGAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 300 SF GROSS 3 580 SF 300 SF GROSS. 2 1 Hotel Stail Cnly 5]
WATER ROOM S-2 (LOW HAZARD) IACCESSOR‘( STORACE AREAS. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROCM 300 SF GROSS 1 1,195 SF 300 SF GROSS 4 a Hotcl Staff Ouly
12 2,631 5F El 1
VARIANCE SF VARIANCE OCC
B = . - >
o - ) ) R - - - — OM DIAG
| _ - = Rt ) INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 03
-+ o 5' STAIR WIOTH PROVIDED FROM GROUND FLOOR TO FIRST FLOOR
| ) ANTICIPATED LOAD = 269
| - LOAD CAPAGITY = 300
NEW YORK STATE BUILL‘;INB CODE - TABLE 1004.5 o A
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT & T !
SPACE EGRESS OCCUPANGY REQUIRED PER OCCUPANGY PER ZONING LETTER | \
BUILDING CODE | |
CEREMONY OCCURPANCY LOAD = 134 | . — B | I!
BALLROOM QOCCUPANCY LOAD =252 MAX ALLOWABLE = 175 1 “I' . o . .‘=
i " 3'-2 3/4 54" \
PREFUNCTION OCCURANCY LOAD = 6 [ B o
I\ |
RESTAURANT QCCUPANCY LOAD = 150 | |
TERRACE OCCUPANCY LOAD = 25 MAX ALLOWABLE = 100 ' :
| o
BAR OCCURANGY LOAD = 25 | " E
\ [ !
\ _ TERRA
3 1123 SF ,4
G COap ooa
: oon
OooOoI0od
QooDooG
CEEREMONY
e
1897 SF
— ¥ n x b —
EXIT SEPAR>1/3 ROOM [
]
TMARKET
INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 02 155 SF
5' STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED FROM GROUND
FLOOR TO FIRST FLOOR
ANTICIPATED LOAD = 269
LOAD CAPACITY = 300 )
T RECEPTION q U1|
549 SF Fi
P
O
el b
< <
INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 01
5 STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED FROM GROUND FLOOR TO FIRST FLOOR
ANTICIPATED LOAD = 269
LOAD CAPACITY = 300
SCALE: 116" = 140" DRAWING REF: A201
_E ] ‘ 5 3 i 2 1

BASKERVILL, P.0. BOX 400, RICHMOND, VA 23218-0400
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_J & | 5
EXIT DISCHARGE CAPACITY (SPRINKLERED)

4

FIRE PROTECTION & ALARM DEVICES (906 -908)

2

PARTITION DESIGNATIONS (705-710)

E 1 L
LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

®
Bgs _’erwll

— - - o C——————————1 NON-RATED PARTITICN
/| RED BORDER INDICATES EXIT DISCHARGE [EXIT OPENING CAPACITY = 15" PER OCCUPANT FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER [FEC| FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET FIRE ALARM STROBE GNLY, + FIRE ALARM 710 SMOKE PARTITIONS R ANCE DAL Y EXOERD mkligggléfmrw e
@ BRACKET MOUNTED [RECESSED/ SEMI RECESSED) CANDELR LAl Ees OTH EHTOTgFOLECTRLC A e NON-RATED SMOKE 2. MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER DGCUPANT AT STAIRS = 0.3" PER OCCUPANT
PANDE A UNLESS OTHERWISE e e RESISTIVE PARTITION (1005.3.1). MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER CCCUPANT AT OTHER EGRESS
709 SMOKE BARRIERS e COMPGNENTS = 02" PER OCCUPANT. (1005.3.2)
3 AFIRE RAT :
(7 FIRE ALARM PULL STATIGN, +48" i FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE FIRE ALARM PHOTOELECTRIC ':‘WEETEE leEl’_é\?ﬁﬁ?g‘%lf;’m\%ﬁﬁﬂéﬁ'&xzﬁﬁw SHALL BE STENCILED
L DEVICE. +60" SYNCHRONIZED DUCT SMOKE DETECTCR 707 FIRE BARRIERS S D ATION A R Lo 7k
T T TV T :
AR é ST gggsjé,g Egg._ggs ES,‘;E'PSL‘QEH SETAS“I(‘)ESJ?'ND 1 HR FIRE BARRIER « APPLIED AT ALL CONCEALED LOCATICNS (EG., ABOVE CEILING AND INSIDE
2oors STATION CETTESTTRSTTEETI 2 HR FIRE BARRIER ELEVATOR SHAFTS) @ 6-0° OC MAX
- ETTTESTITSTITES =
| aved EXIT/EGRESS SYMBOLS 3 HR FIRE BARRIER
iy 4 e =
‘ NFPA 101 8.5 SMOKE BARRIER
ot W woth o e sy = socess e e LIFE SAFETY PROJECT NOTES .
w | EXIT EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR INTE ] -
o ssacEwAY {» J} F1030) (1023} (101g) 3 HR SMOKE BARRIER
(1024) . m
) i ‘ v HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES (711) 1. WALL RATINGS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CONTRUCTION DESIGN. DOOR RATINGS
% orectionaLiLumnatED | P [E ) HorizontaL [E| E ELEVATOR CONTROL AREA : SUITE AREA ARE NOT REGUIRED UNLESS SPECIFIGALLY NGTED.
<% EXIT SIGN (1013) Lo =/ EXIT (1026) T (3001) (414) \— = /— SUITE EGRESS - REF TO DOOR SCHEDULE
m Lqu_ RATED CONSTRUGTION IS ALSO SMOKE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION l
( [77] smoke TigHT I/ ;/] 1-HR FIRE BARRIER
POINT OF EXIT ACCESS Lo o) cELiNG o GELINS
EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (91‘33‘6"‘201“) O ENT surte
CHOICE s ' GlED 3 . - . o - — - 9 G- - % 777 1 HRRATED |/ 7] 2HRRATED | 3HR RATED
(ARS-1 USE = 250 MAXimUM) (A USE = 75' MAXIMUM] (MAXIMUM 7 (MAXIMUM ) . ROOFFLOOR /] ROOFIFLOOR ROOKFLOOR
(B USE = 300 MAXIMUM) R-1 USE = 75' MAXIMUM
(5-2 USE = 400° MAXIMUM) USE = 100' MAXIMUR
. S USE = 100' MAXIMUM —
! Path PATHOF | NYS BC 2020 - DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1)
|_Desi i TPE EGRESS T FRCPOSED OCCUPANCY PRIOR APPROVED 9-22-23 VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ZONING |
| HAME I acoupancy | FUNCTION OF SPACE (TABLE 1004.5) T AREA [ OCCLOAD FACTOR | GROSS | NET T GCCUPANTS T AREA [ OCCLOAD FAGTOR | GROSS | NET T GCCUPANTS | VARIANCE NOTES
EXIT PATH DY B B S —
EXIT PATH 'D1'| COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL EE 2ND FLOOR
[EXIT PATH D1 |EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE = i,
az-r CORRIDOR WA CIRCOLETION 2,538 SF ] WA o 753187 0 A o [0 Publlc Spaces
a ELEVATOR LOEBY A (CIRCULATION 318 5F Q NA [] 281 SF 0 A 9 [0 Public Spacas a
EX/T PATH D2’ o | SR A CIRCULATION 500 SF 0 WA o 50061 [ WA, o [ Public Spaces
[EXIT PATH ‘D2 | COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL T TTa ST 5 PEIPET:
[EXIT PATH 'DZ'|EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANGE ese | R
210-0" SUESTROOMS X FESIDENTIAL T 75,098 5F T 00 T SF GROSS T B T T0.220 BF T 700 T SF GROSS T o1 I ) T 1
LINEN R-1 [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM i 241 SF ] 300 1 §F GROSS | 1 | 2115F | 300 ' SF GROSS | 1 l 0 ] FHotel Stil Only ]
18,507 SF a3 2043157 102
5-2 (LOW HAZARD)
STORAGE fsrz (LOW HAZARD) ].AC:ESSORV STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROCM [ 194 SF [ 300 | SF GROSS [} 1 | 580 5F |_ 00 I SF GROSS ] 2 | ] l Tiotel Siail Coly |
194 5F 1 580 8F 2 -10
VARIANCE SF VARIANCE OCC
2ND FLOOR TOTALS 22,058 SF 84 23323 GF 1264 104 -10
o ©
BASKERVILL, P.O. BOX 400, RICHMOND, VA 23218-0400
/ = 11/10/2025
/
/
,‘l‘ COPYRIGHT 2025 BASKERVILL USE OF THIS WORK INWHOLE ORI FART IS
i FCRA DOEN WITHOUT EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONEENT.
[ PROJECT NUMBER
m o
— TAPESTRY
435 WOODCLEFT AVE, FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520
QoL Qa1R
e — g
STORAGE |
100 SE
= Gl
56" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED AT EACH RUN !
INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 01 :
ANTICIPATED LOAD = 52 OCCUPANTS 3 C
i
1-R oai-L KtR | ool oai-R
350 SF 301 SF ’-' 345 SF E 301 SF 368 SF
by H
i ) ) | ISSUE
H —
[ Tt 07/11/2025 -
J . DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
< 56" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED AT EACH RUN
31908 916" INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 01
- S ANTICIPATED LOAD = 52 OCCUPANTS = -
LOG DIAGONAL
SCALE: 1416"=1-0" DRAWING REF: A201 _ G 0 04
—‘ 8 | 5
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6 [ 5

EXIT DISCHARGE CAPACITY (SPRINKLERED)

RED BORDER INDICATES EXIT DiSCH;‘\HGE
EXIT QPENING: ANTICIPATED LOAD f CAPACITY PER CODE

.

[EXIT OPENING CAPAGITY = 15 PER GCCUPANT

% + l
FIRE PROTECTION & ALARM DEVICES (906 -908)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER {FEC|
(RECESSED/ SEMI RECESSED)

(] BRACKET MOUNTED

4 FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE
DEWVICE, +80" SYNCHRCNIZED
15 CANDELA UNLESS

[F] FIRE ALARM PULL STATION, +48"

FIRE ALARM STROBE ONLY, +
80" SYNCHRONIZED 15

CANDELA UNLESS OTHERWSE

NOTED

FIRE ALARM PHOTOELECTRIC
DUCT SMOKE DETECTCR
HOUSING Wi TH SENSOR AND

FIRE ALARM
PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE
DETECTOR CEILING
MOUNTED

2

PARTITION DESIGNATIONS (705-710)

| ssm—— |
710 SMOKE PARTITIONS

NON-RATED PARTITION

NON-RATED SMOKE
RESISTIVE PARTITION

709 SMOKE BARRIERS

1 HR SMOKE BARRIER

1 HR FIRE BARRIER

! L
LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

1. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE SHALL NCT EXCEED 75-0" (906.3).

2. MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT STAIRS = 0.3" PER OCCUPANT
(1005.3.1}. MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT OTHER EGRESS
COMPONENTS = 0.2" PER OCCUPANT, (1005.2.2)

3. AFIRE RATED ASSEMELY AND SMOKE BARRIER ASSEMBLY SHALL BE STENCILED
WITH THE RELEVANT DESIGNATION AS FOLLOWS (703.7):

*  3-INCH TALL LETTERS IN RED INK OR PAINT.
+  APPLIED AT ALL CONCEALED LOCATICNS (EG., ABOVE CEILING AND INSIDE

L ]
Ba'L sls'erwll

bocR Bl OTHERWISE NOTED gﬂ%i LED/ALARM TEST % HRHIRE BARRIER ELEVATOR SHAFTS) @ 8-0° OC MK,
5 EXIT /{ EGRESS SYMBOLS 3HR FIRE BARRIER
CLEAR NFPAI01ESSMOKEBARRIER o 0 o e
WIDTH EXIT = & INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY A S EXITACCESS w
s sursccesscomeon B prEene g = < Hie OKE e LIFE SAFETY PROJECT NOTES
| (1024) o~ m
- { 3 ey T i HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES (71 1} 1. WALL RATINGS SHOWWN ARE BASED ON CONTRUCTION DESIGN, DOOR RATINGS
% orecrionaiommaten  ([HE ) HorizonTaL ELEQ ELEVATOR CONTFOL AREA B SUITE AREA ARE NOT REQUIRED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED
pa ( 3001 (414) e '
EXIT SIGN (1013) \ ./ EXIT(1026) {3001) ) - — SUITE EGRESS REF TO DOOR SCHEDULE
w |ALL RATED CONSTRUCTICN IS ALSO SMOKE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION
( ) 7] sMOKETIGHT /} 1-HR FIRE BARRIER
POINT CF EXIT ACCESS CEILING ¥ 4 CEILING
EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE ﬁ%g‘;“zo:}' comsp'igﬁasm suE
A - 1] = g
CHOICE —a g 12 ) i Q= v e 9 G . - __.> "~ "] 1 HR RATED "1 2HRRATED 3 HR RATED
: ? S ’ A 7| ROOFIFLOCR ROOF/FLOOR ROOF/FLOOR
(A,R.S-1 USE = 250" MaXIMUM) {A USE = 75" MAXIMUM] (MAXIMUM 7) (MAXIMUM 77
(B USE = 300' MAXIMUNY) R-1 USE = 75" MAXIMUM ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY
(S-2 USE = 400’ MAXIMUNY) MAXIMUM
_ S USE = 100" MAXIMUM -
Path T [ PATHOF NYS BC 2020 - DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1)
ignati ___TYPE | _EGRESS PROPOSED OCCUPANCY T PRIOR APPROVED 3-22-23 VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ZONING
NAME | OCCUPANCY | FUNCTION OF SPACE (TABLE 1004.5) | AREA ] CCCLOADFACTOR | GROSS [ NET | OCCUPANTS | AREA | OCE LOAD FAGTCR | GROSS / NET | GCCUPANTS 1 VARIANGE NOTES
EX/T PATH Et’
[EXIT PATH ‘E1" COMMCN PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL _ " fl 3RD FLOOR
[EXIT PATH 'E1" EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE _ 1714 s
2127 SORRIOOR Y CRCULATION ] WA 0 7531 SF 0 A © [0 Public Spaces
ELEVATOR LOBBY DA CIRCULATIGN ] N/A [l 281 5F a ik o [ Public Spacas [=]
‘EXW PATH B2 T ETAIR 2 CIRCULATION 0 NiA 0 500 SF o b [ 9 Poblic Spaces
EXIT PATH E2' COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL 413 T FEPET:
[EXIT PATH EZ’ EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE iGER q Rt
210'0" GUESTROGME R | CEEE | 18,330 SF I 20 | SF GROSS T &2 | 19,616 57 T 200 [ SF GROSE | 100 | 5 I Hotal Guest Only. 1
LINEN R-1 [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM | 258 SF | 300 ] SF GROSS | 1 | 211 SF | 300 | SF GROSS I 1 | [ | Tlotel St Orly 1
18,567 5F 2 20,128 8F 100 -7
5-2 (LOW HAZARD)
[Frorace [E-2 (LW RAZARD) [FGCESSGRY BTORAGE AREAS MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM [ 187 SF T 300 T SF GROSS | 1 [ 560 SF T 300 I SF GROSS | z | ] I Hlotel Siafl Only. 1
197 SF 1 580 SF 2
WVARIANCE SF VARIANCE OCC
3RD FLOOR TOTALS 22,143 SF LT 23,021 SF -ars 102 R
o Q
BASKERVILL, P.C. BOX 400, RICHMOND, VA 23218-0400
o
COPYRIGHT 2028 BASKERVILL. USE OF THIS WORK Il WHOLE OR 'HPARTIS
FORBICCEN WITHOUT EXSRESSED WRITTEN COMSENT.
PROJECT NUMBER
m (]
’ e TAPESTRY
i 435 WOGDCLEFT AVE, FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520
[ QQ1-R
i 368 SF T —
TEEY :
[STORAGE j 1
i 100 SF~H i
. =] R ol —
A — i
56" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED AT EACH RUN R Q|
INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 01 STAIR 02
ANTICIPATED LOAD = 53 .
;i aai-L Qai-R Ki-L
] 301 SF 368 SF 342 SF
] ISSUE
] I T I
! =5 07/11/2025 -
— . DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
< | 58" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED AT EAGH RUN
2 8 | INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 01
L ANTICIPATED LOAD = 53 —
-
SCALE: 118" =10 DRAWING REF: A201 G 0 0 5
1 5 I 5 4 3 2 ! 1 M



EXIT DISCHARGE CAPACITY (SPRINKLERED)

RED EORDER \NDICATES EXIT DISCHARGE

‘ EXIT OPENING CAPACITY = .15" PER OCCUPANT %

e EX\T O?ENING ANTICIPA“'ED LOAD / CAPACITY PER CODE

| 4

FIRE PROTECTION & ALARM DEVICES (906 -908)

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

L BRACKET MOUNTED (RECESSED/ SEMI RECESSED)

FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE

|E FIRE ALARM PULL STATION, +48" | F |
S ~ DEVICE, +80" SYNCHRONIZED

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET Ly i

FIRE ALARM STROBE ONLY, + FIRE ALARM
80" SYNCHRONIZED 15
CANDELA UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED

MOUNTED

FIRE ALARM PHOTOELECTRIC

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE
DETECTCR CEILING

PARTITION DESIGNATIONS (705-710)

| AR a——
710 SMOKE PARTITIONS

709 SMOKE BARRIERS

707 FIRE BARRIERS

NON-RATED PARTITION

NON-RATED SMOKE
RESISTIVE PARTITION

1 HR SMOKE BARRIER

LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES

1. FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THE MAXIFMUM TRAVEL
DISTANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 75-0" (906.3).

2. MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT STAIRS = 0.3" PER OCCUPANT
(1005.3.1). MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT OTHER EGRESS
COMPONENTS = 0.2 PER OCCUPANT. (1005.3.2)

3.. AFIRE RATED ASSEMBLY AND SMOKE BARRIER ASSEMBLY SHALL BE STENCILED
WITH THE RELEVANT DESIGNATION AS FOLLOWS (703.7):
= 2{NCH TALL LETTERS IN RED INK OR PAINT.

" 15 CANDELARILESS B e 0 1 HR FIRE BARRIER +  APPLIED AT ALL CONCEALED LOGATIONS (EG., ABOVE CEILING AND INSIDE
\ oo STATION OECTOETTTEETTENT] 2 HR FIRE BARRIER ELEVATOR SHAFTS) @ B-0" OC MAX.
13 | T
33"]}{ 45 |, 43" & 43" L [, s EXIT/EGRESS SYMBOLS ECITTEETTTESTTTEN 3 HR FIRE BARRIER
i b # ~
fuei e e e NTALIASSMOS BAETER 1 o sarER
w  WIDTH WIDTH WIDTH WIDTH WIDTH EXIT ACCESS K w
EXIT EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY
BT e | }(m g g = R S TR LIFE SAFETY PROJECT NOTES
o = HORIZONTAL ASS
- e ASSEMBLIES {71 1 ) 1. WALL RATINGS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CONTRUGTION DESIGN. DOOR RATINGS
!
X Eﬁ?g&%"‘?&';wh“””ﬁ“ H E / g;’ﬁ';%gg AL ELEY] BoMToR G = ELITEAREA ARE NOT REQUIRED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED.
(1013) ) SUITE EGRESS ey ] REF TO DOGR SCHEDULE
w ALL RATED CONSTRUCTION IS ALSO SMOKE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION |
| SMOKE TIGHT r/ "7/ 1-HRFIRE BARRIER
POINT OF EXIT ACCESS | CEILING VA CEILNG
EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE %‘3'{\3"6”;)1"; &= Sp'ig:ﬁE . sure
2. M N —— - -
GHOICE - (10_517 2 2 PR il _) P — __.,} 777 1rreaten | 2 HR RATED 3 HR RATED
(A.R,S-1 uss 250 MAXiﬁ {AUSE = 75" MAXIMUM] (MAXIMUM ) {MAXIMUM 2} L2 7] ROOFFLOCR A ROOF/FLOOR ROCF/FLOCR
(B USE = 300' MAXIMUM) R-1 USE = 75' MAXIMUM ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY
(5-2 USE = 400' MAXIMUM) B USE = 100" MAXIMUM
— S USE = 100" MAXIMUM —
Rt ‘ PATH OF | NYS BC 2020 - DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1)
Designation TYPE S EGRESS | PROPOSED BECUPANCT FRIOR AP PROVED 53225 VILLAGE OF EREEFORT Z0NING
NAME OCGUPANCY | FUNCTION OF SPACE (TABLE 1004.5, | AREA. 1 OCC LOAD FACTOR T GROSS / NET | OCCUPANTS | AREA 1 OCC LOAD FACTOR 1 GROSS | NET ‘OCCUPANTS | VARIANCE NOTES
EXIT PATH 'F1’
EXIT PATH 'F1'|COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL 4TH FLOOR
EXIT PATH 'F1' EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE in
2034 CORRIDOR, WA CIRCULATION 2577 SF ] A 0 1,537 5F o hiA o 0 Public Spaces
=1 ELEVATOR LOBSY NSA (CIRCULATION 321SF a N/A [] 2615F [ NiA [ 0 Public Spaces o
EXIT PATH 'FE' STAR A CIRCULATION 507 SF 0 WA O 500 S 0 WA T 0 Tublic Spaces
" TCOMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL [546" 55305 5F Q] 731767
|EXIT PATH 'F2 |EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 913" R
245" GUESTROOMS | JRESDENT AL I 7,531 5F T 200 | SF GROSS I Ed T 79,516 SF I 200 T SF GROSS 160 | 10 T Hotel Guest Only |
[CRER | [ACCESS0RY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIFVENT ROOM | 253 8F 1 300 1 SF GROSS. I T | 21187 ] 300 i SF GROSS 7 | 0 | Tatel Stall Only |
18,224 SF a1 20,129 5F 100 -0
8-2 [LOW HAZARD)
[EToRrAGE 52 (LOW RAZARD) [FCCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECRANICAL EGLIPMENT ROGM | 157 SF 1 300 1 SF GROES | 1 I 560 S I 300 T SFGROSS B 1 1 T Hotel Stalf Only ]
197 SF 1 580 SF 2
VARIANCE SF VARIANCE QCC
ATHFLOOR TOTALS 21,826 SF a2 23,021 5F -1185 102 10
o ©
BASKERVILL, P.C, BOX 400, RICHMOND, VA 23218-0400
{ 1
|
! COPYRIGHT 2028 BASKERMILL S WORK IN WHOLE CR M PART IS
| FORBICOEN WITHO, 0 W TTEM CONSENT,
/ PROJECT NUMEER
7 2.240561.0
m i i -]
/
z T -
QaQi-R QaQi-t Qai-R K3A 435 WOODCLEFT AVE, FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520
366 SF 168 SF 407 3 |
[ —
STORAGE T |
s [ /
[\ ! o
— I —
56" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED AT EAGH RUN ©
INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 01
ANTICIPATED LOAD = 117
LOAD GAPACITY = 160 j
1 | Ké-R i
Ki-R Ka-L QQWE{‘ TR 387 SF
M5SF 0 apzsF 151 5F, - dl:': |
L ~ITH  289SF  ELEVC K
.
- R i (SSUE
" p— T et -
[ e 07/11/2025 -
L
« DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
T 56" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED AT EAGH RUN
| INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 01
| ANTICIPATED LOAD = 117 ——————
| LOAD CAPACITY = 160
|
*
SCALE: 1/18"= 1.0 DRAWING REF: A201 G 0 0 6
7 6 | 5 4 3 2 ‘ 1



'3 ‘ 5 1 4 | 3 [ 2 | 1 L
EXIT DISCHARGE CAPACITY (SPRINKLERED) FIRE PROTECTION & ALARM DEVICES (906 -908) PARTITION DESIGNATIONS (705-710) LIFE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES Bqls ler 'Il
B - e _ [C—————————""1 NON-RATED PARTITION ' VI
RED BORDER INDICATES EXIT DISCHARGE ‘ IEXIT OPENING CAPACITY = 15" PER occupmﬂ = FIRE EXTINGUISHER EIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET = FIRE ALARM STROBE ONLY, + D) FIRE ALARM 110 SHOKE PARTITONS 1. SIIFSAE AE&(;IENSG:Af[lrE“% %?éiggg '.'S;-%EIEB%E ;?CATED SO THAT THE MAXIMUM TRAVEL L J
o y 80" SYNCHRCNIZED 15 PHOTOELECTRIC SMO . ' .
EXIT OPENING: ANTICIPATED LOAD ! CAPACITY PER CODE BRACKET MOUNTED (RECESSED/ SEMI RECESSED) CANDELA UNLERS DTHERVASE DETECTOR cEILNG KE NON-RATED SMOKE 2. MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT STAIRS = 0.3" PER OCCUPANT
HOTED HALNTED RESISTIVE PARTITION {1005.3.1). MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTH PER OCCUPANT AT OTHER EGRESS
70% SMOKE BARRIERS 1 HR SMOKE BARRIER COMPONENTS = 0.2" PER OCCUPANT. (1005.3.2)
FIRE ALARM PULL STATION, +48"  F 1 FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE G FIRE ALARM PHOTOELECTRIC 3. AFIRE RATED ASSEMBLY AND SMOKE BARRIER ASSEMBLY SHALL BE STENGILED
i : WITH THE RELEVANT DESIGNATION AS FOLLOWS {703.7):
DEVICE, +80" SYNGHRONIZED DUCT SMOKE DETEGTOR 707 FIRE BARRIERS + 3JNCH TALL LETTERS IN RED INK OR PAINT
. 15 CANDELA UNLESS HOUSING WITH SENSOR AND e 1 HR FIRE BARRIER + APPLIED AT ALL CONCEALED LOGATIONS (EG., ABOVE CEILING AND INSIDE
OTHERWISE NOTED REMOTE LED/ALARM TEST e (5G.
\;DGOR STATION CEOTEIIIOEEITERTY 2 HR FIRE BARRIER ELEVATOR SHAFTS) @ 8-0" OC MAX,
EOTETYTETT T
allt EXIT/ EGRESS SYMBOLS 3 HR FIRE BARRIER
. NFPA1018.5 SMOKE BARRIER
CLE?R et T 2 HR SMOKE BARRIER LIFE SAFETY PROJECT NOTES w
WIDTH EXIT EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR i INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY y EXIT
[t e o]
PASSAGEWAY (1020} I L (1023 = (1019) 3 HR SMOKE BARRIER
(1024) - “
",/ \ S— = - HORIZONTAL ASSEMBL'ES (711} 1. WALL RATI W C
ST ; : RATINGS SHOWN ARE BASED ON CONTRUCTION DESIGN. DOOR RATINGS
(¥, DIRECTIONAL ILLUMINATED | | HORIZONTAL |E| EY/| ELEVATCR : CONTROL AREA SUITE AREA ARE NOT REGUIRED UNLESS SRECIFICAIIIATED.
E EXIT SIGN (1013) \ "/ EXIT (1026) (3001) (414) ~ SUITE EGRESS THOIE: | REF TO DOOR SCHEDULE
m/ ALL RATED CONSTRUCTION IS ALSO SMOKE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION |
[7777] SMOKE TIGHT 1-HR FIRE BARRIER
POINT OF EXIT ACCESS L CEILING CEILING
EGRESS COMMON SMOKE
CHOICE — (1008.2.1) 3 GOMPARTMENT S e
g @ - 7777 1HR RATED "] zHRRATED D 3 HR RATED
(A,R,8-1 USE = 250" MAXIMUM) (A USE = 75' MAXIMUMY (MAXIMUM 7 (MAXIMUM 7} Ll L e ﬁgggﬂ"é—&ﬁﬁ : Eggg%gc}ﬂ .Esoé)g%&m
(B USE = 300" MAXIMUM) R-1 USE = 75' MAXIMUM
{S-2 USE = 400' MAXIMUM) B USE = 100' MAXIMUM
S USE = 100" MAXIMUM —
path T* PATH OF | NYS BC 2020 - DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1)
Designation TYPE EGRESS | PROPOSED OCCUPANCY 1 PRIOR APPROVED 5-22-23 VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ZONING
NAME OCCUPANCY I FUNGTION OF SPACE (TABLE 1004.5) [ AREA T GCC LOAD FACTOR | GROSS | NET I GCCUPANTS | AREA [ GCC LOAD FACTOR T GROSS / NET | OCCUPANTS 1 VARIANGE NOTES
EXIT PATH 'G1' -
[EXIT PATH G1'[COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL . 318" PENTHOUSE
|EXIT PATH G1'[EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE — 727
104-3" = JASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 18 SF 15 SFNET 55 00 SF 15 9 55 Hotel Guest Only or by Tnvitation
A-3 (ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED [TABLES & CHAIRS) 1,761 SF 15 SFNET 118 00 SF 15 [] 119 Hoiel Guest Only or by Invitation =1
EXIT PATH G2 . = RSSEMBLY WITHGUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 46 57 T STRET = TR SE ™ o 5 TroteT Cone Oy oo Toviion
EXIT PATH ‘G2 |[COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL [3r10m 3 AESEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATE - UNCONCENTRATED [TABLES & CHARS) 753 5F 15 SFNET i 3,236 SF 15 16 196 Tote] Guiest Dnily or by Inviiation
EXIT PATH 'G2' [EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE o |157-8" | =3 [ASSEMELY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED {TABLES & CHAIRS) B46 SF 15 SF NET Ty 00 SF 0 0 24 Hotel Stall Ouly
1896 3,396 5F 755 5,544 SF 370 5
B
|'B'AR E BUSINEES 277 8F 150 SF GROSS B 00 SF 150 5F GROSS 0 2 Hotel Staff Only
FOOD PREP B RITCHENS, COMMERGIAL 503 S5F 200 SF GROSS 3 375 8F 200 SF GROSS 2 1 Hotel Staff Ouly
FORENG E BOSESS 750 SF 750 5 GROSS z 00 SF 750 §F GROSS T 2 Totel Stakt Only
ENGINEER 1B BUSINESS 558 SF 150 SF GROSS 4 00 5F 150 SF GROSS Bl [l Hotel Staff Only
.50 5F 1 375 SF 2 9
NA
(CORRIDOR N/A ICIRCULATION 2833 8F 0 WA o 1,422 SF 0 NA 0 Public Spaces
MENS A RESTROUM 183 SF o A g 35 SF 0 A o Public Spaces
STAIR NA CIRCULATION 285 SF 0 INA, [ 265 SF 0 MIA Q Public Spaces
lwaEN's | RESTROCM 189 SF o A g 59 SF o i [} Pubhe Spaces
3480 BF [] 1.881 SF ]
R=1 —
GUESTROOMS | G RESIDENTIAL T T 200 I SF GROSS | 1 | 00 SF | 200 [ SF GRUSS I 0 1 i1 T Hotel Guast Only ]
11 00 SF Gl 1
5.2 (LOW HAZARD)
MEF S-Z (LOW HAZARD) [ACCEESORY S10RAGE AREAS, MECHANICA | 32 SF | 300 I SF GROSS | H [ 504 5F I 300 [ SF GROSS I H T o [ Totel Stall Oy 7]
STORAGE 5.2 (LOW HAZARD) |ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICA | £47 5F 1 300 I SF GROSS | 3 | 1,344 SF I 300 | SF GROSS 1} ] 1 i | Hotel Stalf Only |
1178 5F 5 1,648 SF [] -1
VARIANCE SF VARIANCE OCC
MAIN ROOF TOTALS 12,746 SF 32 9,645 SF 3098 ars 56
VARIANCE SF VARIANCE OCC Occupancy Reduction from
BUILDING TOTALS 111,843 5F 1439 119,383 SF 1601 Redesign vs Approved Plans
o
BASKERVILL, P.C. BOX 400, RICHMOND, VA 23218-0400
+.
LD -
COPYRIGHT 2022 2ASKERVILL. USE OF THIS WORK I WHOLE OR N PARTIS
FORBIDOSN WITHOUT EXPRESSED Wi M COMSENT,
Exn . PROJECT NUMBER
/ I : - o
56" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED AT .
/EACH RUN | - oceloanim _— !
/ INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 04 191021 Boom oot
| ANTICIPATED LOAD = 132 | ASSENBLY A s
—
435 WOODCLEFT AVE, FREEPORT, N.Y 11520
MECHANICAL SPACE
= ~
I'—“ —— T ExTPAIHEF =
CORRIDOR
= [=3 T o AP
MECHANICAL SPACE | LD
‘ 730 "T
| E;D—i B
; g = ISSUE
= R e T 07/11/2025 -
‘ . DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
56" STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED AT EAGH RUN
INTERNAL EGRESS STAIR 01
ANTICIPATED LOAD = 132 -
LOAD CAPACITY = 160
SCALE: 1/16" = 1-0" DRAWING REF: AZ01 G 0 0 ?
6 ! 5 | 4 ‘ 3 2 1 1
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| AT R

S-2 (LOW HAZARD)

__FOOD STORAGE

[ [masE]

i} g
| TETORAGE
(871 5F]
) a
3 - 3 i ] o i}
LINEN CHUTE
n 1 P a 1 & 5 g i i Cl
] B I a ¥ | ] 4 £\
B a 0 o " r il g & o =

6E FUNCTION OF SPACE - GROUND LEVEL

SCALE: 1/32"=1-0" DRAWING REF: A201

FIRE PUMP STAIR  CIRCULATION RES

[1455F! 515 SF 1

QUTDOOR DINING

—

| 702 SF |
LOBBY

BRIDAL PREF _RESTROOM
#35F] [ [B0SF]

STORAGE

STAR

STORAGE_ /' COATS PRE-FUNCTION Mé_p_;‘__S_J' WOMEN'S | OFFICES MDF_ | MARKET LUGGAGE AR
[105 §F | [138 8F o138F] - [37z8F] (1224 SF| [102 8 [1358F| [47SF | (246 SF]
6D FUNCTION OF SPACE - 1ST FLOOR
SCALE: 1/32"= 140" DRAWING REF: A201
STORAGE

(85 5F |

- %
ELEVATOR an£ e
(319 5F] BRI
(255 5F)

6C FUNCTION OF SPACE - 2ND FLOOR

SCALE: 1/32"=1-0"

DRAWING REF: A201

STORAGE
S

6B FUNCTION OF SPACE - 3RD FLOOR

SCALE: 1/32"=1-0"

DRAWING REF: A201

STORAGE
!,M;@F,J

STORAGE  [fii
[e8sF] |t

ILT'

ELEVATOR LOBE
[321

6A FUNCTION OF SPACE - 4TH FLOOR

SCALE: 1i32"=1-0"

DRAWING REF: A201

MEP  SPEAKEASY TERRACE BAR
(B2 se]\ [sd6SF \l_zsss_F;D_asa

STORAGE

NURSING ) 317 6F |
(160 SF]

, BREAKROO

[B48 SF]
om

ENGINEER
55

\
STORAGE __f STORAGE FOOD PREP

[eose | (] (so9c]
3 A\ FUNCTION OF SPACE - PENTHOUSE

SCALE: 1/32"=1'-0"

N'S STORAGE

] (B0 SF |

GUESTROOMS . SI_‘A!R
E {285 5F]

DRAWING REF: AZ03

NYS BC 2020 - DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD (1004.1)

] OCCUPANGCY OCCUPANT LOAD {1004}
| CLASSIFICATION MAX OCCUPANTS
| NAME (302) FUNCTION OF SPACE (TABLE 1004.5) AREA | OCC LOAD FACTOR | GROSS/NET | OCCUPANTS|  PER ZONING
GROUND LEVEL
NiA
[CORRIDCR NIA CIRCULATION 534SF 0 /A [
[JUMF LOEBY NiA CIRCULATION 5695F 0 A [
STAIR NiA CIRCULATION B18SF 0 WA o
1721 SF [}
S-2 (LOW HAZARD)
FOOD STORAGE | S-2 (LOW HAZARD) _ |ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 7I4SF |30 SFGROSS |3
LNEN CHUTE 52 (LOW HAZARD) _ |ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROCM 1625F 300 SFGROSS |1
RECEIVING S (LOWHAZARD) _ |[ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROCM 414 SF |30 SFGROSS |2
REFUSE 5% (LOW HAZARD) _|ACCESBORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROCM 4155F 1300 SFGROSS |2
STORAGE 52 (LOWHAZARD) __|ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 5715F (300 SFGROSS |5
2675 SF 13
4396 SF 13
1ST FLOOR
A2
[OUTDOOR DINING _|A-2 [ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES 8 CHAIRS)702 SF __ [15 [sF NET [47 |
[RESTAURANT A2 |ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES 8 CHAIRS) 2311 SF |15 |sF NET |155 |
3013 5F 202
Al
BRIDAL PREP Al ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & GHAIRS) 243 8F _ [15 SF NET 17
CEREMGONY A3 ASSEMEL Y WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS} 1920 5F |15 SF NET 128
EVENT SPACE A3 ASSEMELY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 3681 SF |15 SF NET 245
LOBBY = ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 2173 SF |15 SF NET 145
MARKET A3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNGONCENTRATED (TABLES 8 CHAIRS) 135 SF |15 SF NET B
8153 SF 545
B
BAR B BUSINESS 360 SF__ [150 SF GROS 3
FITNESS B EXERCIGE ROOMS 1535 5F |50 SF GROSE 31
KITCHEN B [KITCHENS, COMMERCIAL 2149 5F 200 SF GROS 11
MDF B ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 102 SF__|300 SF GROS 1
OFFICES B BUSINESS 1224 5F [150 SFGROSS |9
5371 SF 55
NiA
CIRGULATION WA CIRCULATION 515SF [0 N/A 0
CORRIDOR N/A CIRCULATION 2785 5F [0 NIA 0
MEN'S A RESTROOM 3725F |0 NiA 0
PRE-FUNGTION WA CIRCULATION 30138F_ |0 NiA 0
RESTROOM NA RESTROOM 1445F 0 NiA o
STAIR NIA CIRCULATION 636SF |0 NiA 0
\WOMEN'S A RESTROOM 3895F |0 NiA 0
7555 SF 0
R-1
[GUESTROOMS R-1 [RESIDENTIAL [2111sF 200 [sFGROSS (11 ]
2111 8F 11
5-2 (LOW HAZARD)
COATS 52 (LOWHAZARD) |ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT RCOM 1385F |00 SFGROSS |1
ELECTRICAL 5-2 (LOWHAZARD) | ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 453SF (300 SFGROSS 2
FIRE PUMP 52 (LOWHAZARD) | ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 2055F |00 SFGROSS |1
HOUSEKEEPING __ |52 (LOWHAZARD) _ ACCESSCRY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 284 5F  |300 SFGROSS |1
LUGGAGE 5-2 (LOWHAZARD)  ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 47 5F 300 SFGROSS |1
STORAGE 52 (LOWHAZARD)  ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 756 SF |300 SFGROSS |5
WATER ROOM 5-2 (LOWHAZARD) | ACCES3URY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 2485F |00 SFGROSS |1
2142 5F 12
28645 SF a5
2ND FLOCR
NiA )
[CORRIDOR NIA CIRCULATION 2530 SF__ |0 TN/A 0
'ELEVATOR LOBBY _|N/A CIRCULATIGN 39SF_ [0 NIA [
STAIR NiA CIRCULATION S00SF__ 0 A [
3358 5F [}l
R-1
|GUESTROOMS Rt [RESIDENTIAL [18266 SF_[200 [SFGROSS |82 |
[LNEN R-1 |[ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM |241sF_ [300 [sFGross |1 |
18507 SF @3
8-2 (LOW HAZARD)
[STORAGE [SZ (LOWHAZARD) _ [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM [1948F 300 [sFeross |2 ]
194 SF z
22059 SF o5
3RD FLOOR
WA
GORRIDOR NIA CIRCULATION [26355F |0 N/A 0
ELEVATOR LOBBY _|N/A CIRCULATION 3228F |0 WA 0
STAIR /A CIRCULATION 482 SF |0 WA [
3348 SF 0
R-1
|GUESTROOMS R RESIDENTIAL [1833¢ SF_[200 |SFGROSS 82 |
[LINEN [R-1 [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT RCOM [258F 300 |SFGROSS 1 |
18597 SF 93
52 (LOW HAZARD)
[STORAGE [s2 (LOWHAZARD)  [ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM [167sF  Jaoo [sFGrROss |2 ]
197 SF 2
22143 SF 95
4TH FLOOR
WA
[CORRIDOR NA CIRCULATION 2577 SF [0 A 0
|[ELEVATOR LOBBY _|N/A CIRCULATION 3218F |0 NiA []
[sTAIR NA CIRCULATION 507SF |0 iR 0
3404 5F 0
R-1
GUESTROOMS R4 RESIDENTIAL [17831 SF_[200 [sFGRoss a0 ]
LINEN [R1 'ACCESSCRY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM [2935F 300 |SFGROSS |1 |
’ 16224 SF a1
5-2 (LOW HAZARD)
[sTORAGE [S-2(LOWHAZARD) | ACCESSCRY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM [1o7sF  [300 SFGROSS |2 |
197 SF 2
21825 SF 93
MAIN ROCF
A3
BREAKRCOM A3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS)648 SF 15 SF NET 45
FLEX A3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 818 SF 15 SF NET 53
OBSERVATORY A3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS) 1781 SF__ 15 SF NET 19
SPEAKEASY A3 ASEEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS)846 5F 15 SF NET 57
TERRAGE A3 ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES & CHAIRS)293SF 15 SF NET {20
43B5 SF 294
8
BAR B [BUSINESS 277SF__[150 SFGROSS |2
ENGINEER 8 |BUSINESS 550SF 150 SFGROSS |3
FOCD PREP ] KITCHENS, COMMERCIAL 500 SF 200 SFGROSS |3
NURSING 8 i"BTJsmess 160 SF__ 150 SFGROSS |2
1505 S5F i1
NiA
[CORRIDGR NIA CIRCULATION - [2833SF [0 N/A& [
MENS NIA RESTROCM [183sF |0 N/A 0
[STAR NiA CIRCULATION 2655F |0 A [
WOMEN'S Ni& RESTROCM 1995F |0 NiA 0
3481 SF 0
R-1
‘GUESTROOMS R RESIDENTIAL 2195 SF  |200 [sFGROSS 11 ]
2195 5F 11
5-2 (LOW HAZARD)
MEP |52 (LOWHAZARD] _ |ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 3325F 300 [SEGROSS 2 |
|STORAGE |52 (LOW HAZARD) __|ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM (847 SF___|300 |SFGROSS 8 |
1179 SF 10
12744 SF 326
Grand total: 104 111813 SF 1447
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EIFS-01 EXTERIOR INSULATION | STOTHERM Ci sTO SW 7006 - EXTRA WHITE
FINISH SYSTEM | - n
FCP-01 FIBER CEMENT PANEL _ |FIBER GEMENT PANEL NICHIHA RIBBED INDIGO
FCPWD-01 FIBER CEMENT PANEL _ |FIBER CEMENT PANEL NIGHIHA, VINTAGEWOOD SPRUCE
GLO1 GLASS CLASS LOW-E SEMI REFLECTIVE GLASS WITH BLUE/GREEN TINT
MET - W- 01 METAL ARCHITECTURAL METAL WIRE MESH TED
AL-01 METAL/ALUMINIUM METALALUMINIUN BLACK (RAL 9005)
MEP - AL - 01 METALALUMINIUM MEP SCREEN - METAL/ALUMINUM BLACK (RAL 9005)
PNT-01 PAINT PAINT |BLACK (RAL 9005)
STN-O1 STONE STONE - [TBO B -
?] [Fep-wo - 01] MEP - AL -01
[ [
- | . . ~
™ Ve | 'y | P { P -
) &) | ‘ (3) 31 ) (1) 0.1
o | | g — A% AN .

| PARAPET

A 790"
NAVDES - 4.00

ROOF

[Pt 01 P 01]

BC ELEVATION - NORTH

NAVDSE - 82 50

|
T S TT-Et
|
!

— PENTHOUSE FLOOR

I BE' -7 34"

NAVDBS - 70.67

NAVDBE - 59.33

3RD FLOOR
o S

NAVDSSE - 48 67

=
|
|

ST 01] [PnT-

)

[Pt o1]

‘ ,
L G

1ST FLOOR
150"
e || nAvDBE - 20.00
MEQH / ELEC FLOOD NAVDES - 14.00
| { DESIGN FLOGD! [ NAVDES - 12.00

P sy v

\SE FLOCD!

NAVDES - 10.00

[PaT-o1]  [MET-w-01] [PwT -o1]

_G

5.00

BASKERVILL, P,O. BOX 400, RICHMOND, VA 23218-0400

SCALE: 3/32"=1-0"

B

[Fcr-wp-01]

FGP - 01

[FeP-wo o1 [FeP-01] [EIFs=

11/10/2025

NAVDSS - 84.00 COPYRIGHT 2025 BASKERVILL. USE OF THis WORK I WHOLE 0 1 PART IS
FORBIGOEN WITHOUT EXPRESSED WRITTEH 0OMSEN -
ROOF
T orrle PROJECT NUMBER
NAVDES - 82.50 2 240561 D
‘ o
OUSE FLOOR
65" -7 34"

" NAVDSES - 70.87

TAPESTRY

mroor o FREEPORT

NAVDES - 59.32

435 WOODCLEFT AVE, FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520

NAVDES - 48.87

2ND FLOOR

33-0
NAVDES - 38.00

IF

| 1ST FLOOR ISSUE
0ok

navos 200 07/11/2025 -

(s -o7]

TELEC FLOOD ELEVATION - I [-07] NAVDSE - 14.00
SIGN FLOOD ELEVATION - 7| 0'| NAVDBE 1200 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

|| |BASE FLOGD ELEVATION - 5 o[ NevDes - 10.00

GROUND LEVEL

I 0.0
| NAVDES - 5.00
[enT - 01]

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS BW
- NORTH & SOUTH

b b b b
6A ELEVATION - SOUTH
SCALE: 3/22"=1-0"
o 6

- A201



ik IR

conG-01]

! PARAPET _
790" &
| /' NAVDBS - 8400
|
_ _ROOF
77 -8" G
NAWVDSS - 82.50

PENTHOUSE FLOOR G
85'-7 314"
NAYDES - 70.67

4TH FLOOR
g P
| MAVDES - 59,33

RN upEy O o 601 SREIA)

33
NAVDSES - 38.00

ST

NAVDSE - 20.00
" NAWDES - 14.00
" NAVDBS - 1200

{5 0" NAvDSs - 10.00

| i i il GROUND LEVEL
i o
l i | NAVDSS - 5,00
1, I
'75{531_5.;33 [pNT 01 [MET-w-01] [2]
GA ELEVATION EAST
SCALE: 332" =1-0" DRAWING REF: A110.2
6 5 4

3 | 2 1
] FINISH NO. MATERIAL CATEGORY | MATERIAL MANUFACTURER STYLE NAME / NO. COLOR
GONC-01 CONCRETE |CAST CONCRETE FORMWORK
EIF5-01 EXTERIOR INSULATION | STOTHERM CI STO SVU 7006 - EXTRAWHITE
FINISH SYSTEM N

FCP-01 FIBER CEMENT PANEL _ FIBER GEMENT PANEL |NICHIHA RIBBED INDIGO
FCP-WD-01 FISER CEMENT PANEL _ [FIBER CEMENT PAMNEL MICHIHA VINTAGEWOOD SPRUCE
GL-01 [GLASS GLASS ) LOW-E SEMI REFLECTIVE GLASS WITH BLUE/GREEN TINT |
MET -W- 01 METAL ARCHITEGTURAL Mi: TAL WIRE MESH TBD
AL-01 METAL/ALUMINIUM METALALUMINIUM BLACK (RAL 9005)
MEP - AL- 01 METAL/ALUMINIUM MEP SCREEN - ME TALJALUMINUM |BLACK (RAL 9005)
PNT-01 PAINT PAINT {BLACK {RAL 3005)
STN-01 [STONE STONE TBD

[7] 2 ik [FeP-wD- 01—  ——

H T e EIFS-1

1 T { |

| |
| |
ey o |
(A) B)

[cone a1
i

3 A ELEVATION - WEST

PARAPET
790"
/' NAVDBS - 84.00

__ROOF
78"
NAVDSB - 82.50

_ PENTHOUSE FLOOR
657 3ja”
NAVDEE - 70.67

4THFLOOR
54'-4"
NAVDSS - 58.33

3RD FLOOR
- SROFLOOR
NAVDES - 48.67

INDFLOOR g

3
NAVDSE - 38.00

1STFLOOR

15 -0
NAVDES - 20.00
GPD ELEVATION - -0 NAVDBE - 14.00
[GpPD ELEVATION - 7 - 0° NAVDEE - 1200
hD ELEVATION - 5'- 0 NAVDBE - 10.00

_ GROUND LEVEL _

00"
NAVDSE - 5.00

SCALE: 3/32"=1-0"
3

DRAWING REF: A110.1

Baskervill

rQ
&
L

w
o
o
BASKERVILL, P.O. BOX 400, RICHMOND, VA 23218-0400
t1/10/2025
CORYRIGHT 2025 BASKERWILL USE OF THIS WORKIN WHOLE OR INPART 15
FORBIDOEN WATHOUT EXPRESSED R T TEH COISEHT
PROJECT NUMBER
o

TAPESTRY
FREEPORT

435 WOODCLEFT AVE, FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520

ISSUE

07/11/2025 -
. DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS BW
-WEST & EAST

 A202



architecis
+

engineers

538 Broad Hollow Road, 4th Floor East
Melville, NY 11747
631,756.8000 » www.h2m.com

NY Architecture & Landscape Architecture: No Certificate Reg.
NY Engineering Certificate of Authorization No. 0018174

AS SHOWN

TAPESTRY FREEPORT

435 WOODCLEFT AVE
FREEPORT, NY 11520

SINGLE CONTRACT

REGULATORY REVIEW

GRAPHIC SCALE
0 2w 4

(INFEET}
1inch= 400 ft




50" WIDE

OCEAN AVENUE

S.

2]

1-800-27 2-4480

Know what's balow [
Cail %3 before you di

wwew.hewyork-811.com

SV earsmran=TDCALC Docs\RarkanifTapastyy Fresporiirojedt Filesi03 MEFT- - (H2MPOS ChitConespondence DrawingsiBZA Site PlarlBZA Site Flan dwg Laet Modfied Now 11, 2025 - 4 14pm Plofied cn: Now 11, 205 - 4.37om By Riestin

NEWY CONCRETE ACCESSIBLE RAMP
QFTION 1 (TYP)

NEW CONCRETE PAD FOR GAS
MANIFOLD. SEE P DRAWINGS

NEWV STEEL BOLLARD (TYP)
MATCH EXISTING PAVEMENT WITHIN
VILLAGE RIGHT OF WAY (TYP)

NEW DECORATIVE STEEL
BOLLARD (TYP OF 25)

205.00

N

T
Foe

ASPHALT DRIVEWAY
NEW BRICK PAVERS. COCRDINATE
WITH VILLAGE OF FREEPORT(TYP]

0.00'

¢ RELOCATED STOP SIGN

RESURFACE EXISTING MANHOLE. COORDINATE WITH
VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

RELOCATED STOP SIGN

PARIGHG

NEW CONGRETE ACCESSIBLE RAMP
QFTION 2 (TYP)

ASPHALT DRIVEWAY

. NEW RETRACTABLE STEEL
k BOLLARD (TYFOF 7} -,
o

KO PARIGHSG SBY  cono. wak

%
R SR

RICHMOND STREET

(50' WIDE) ®

BB Lo oF NEw DROP CURB (TR}

NEW CONCRETE GURB AND
GUTTER (T¥P)

K, PARKNG
LIMIT OF NEW CURB & GUTTER'™ -
NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYP) ™=

NEW HEAVY DUTY
DRIVEWAY APRON
i

.

T e L

NEW CONCRETE PAC FOI

ELEVATED ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT
SZE E DRAWINGS

NEW RETAINING WALL (TYP}

100.00°

e

NEW CURB ||
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@

LIMIT OF

‘NEW CURB

NEWCURS £

LIMIT OF |
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50'
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89°35700°

HE
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NEW DOCK AND BOAT SLIPS, SEE
PLANS BY TMS WATERFRONT (TYP}

NEW & CHAIN LINK FENCE ON
CONCRETE CURE (TYF)

NEW CONCRETE CURE (TYF)

NEW DIRECTIONAL ARROW
PAVEMENT MARKINGS (TYP)

NEW HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT
PAVEMENT AND BASE (TYP)

LINE OF RCOF QVERHANG ABOVE (TYP)
LINE OF BUILDING ABOVE {TYF)

NEW PEDESTRIAN PATH

RAMP CONNECTION TO NEW
DOCKS BY TMS WATERFRONT

LY A e
A

588°10'24"W

N 100.12°
NEW PAVER WALK (TYF}
(SEE L' DRAWINGS)

WOODCLEFT BA

MEET EXISTING RAILING.
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WITH VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

—
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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I
Il [ TTT———— HEW PARKING STALL PAVEMENT
MARKINGS (TYP)

WOODCLEFT BAY

NEW CONCRETE SLAB, STAIRS, AND
HANDRAILS, S8EE A AND S DRAWINGS

| HNEWPOST MOUNTED SIGN (TVP)

NEW ACCESSIBLE RAMP.
SEE A DRAWINGS

\— NEW COLUMM (TYP)

SEE & DRAWINGS

[T RAMF CONNECTION TO NEW
DOCKS BY TMS WATERFRONT

NEW FALL PROTECTION RAILING

6221

NEW PROMENADE TOWER AND LIGHT
PGLE (TYP)
SEEE 8 A&L DRAWINGS.

SEE L DRAWINGS FOR WORK IN
ESPLANADE

HEW DOCK AND BOAT SLIPS, SEE
PLANS BY TMS WATERFRONT (TYP)

SET ON TOP OF BULKHEAD {TYP)

| FUTURE DECK, SEE PLANS BY TMS

WATERFRONT (TYP)

NEW BULKHEAD, SEE PLANS BY
TS WATERFRONT (TYF)

SIGN LEGEND

DESCRIPTION
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MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

BUILDING ABOVE
ROOFLINE
RAILING

CURB
RETAINING WALL
CONCRETE DROP CURE

BUILDING ON GROUND FLOCR

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

CONCRETE PAVEMENT
SIDEWALK

BRICK PAVERS

SIGN

DCOR

UTILITY METER
UTILITY VALVE
UTILITY MANHOLE
CLEAN GUT
CATCH BASIN
FIELD INLET
YARD INLET
BOLLARD
RETRACTABLE BOLLARD
HANDICAP RAMP

PARKING STALL COUNT

LIGHT PCLE WFIXTURE(S)

TRENCH CRAIN
COLUMN
SITE DATA
NCTHg:
ZOME:
INTENDED USE OF PROPERTY:
SITE AREA:
BULK REQUIREMENTS
ZONE: MARINE COMMERCE DISTRICT
ITEM
MINIMUM FRONT YARD DEPTH

MINIMUM SIDE YARD DEFTH
MINIMUR REAR YARD DEPTH
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT

PARKING CALCULATIONS
USE PARKING REQUIREMENT
HOTELS ONE SPACE/RENTABLE ROOM

+ONE SPACER EMPLOYEES

RESTAURANTS &

PLACES OF ASSEMBLY ~ ONE SPACE/3 OCCUPANTS

&
[
®®
M ®

@
©]

o -@@Dmg
©

Jre-

SEC, 62, BLOCK 177, LOTS 339, 526, 541, 542 &546

SEC.62, BLOCK 233, LOTS 2&3
MARINE CCMMERCE DISTRICT
HOTEL

161 AG (70,244 3F}

REQUIRED NEW

5FT 570 FT
10FT 10.07 FT
5FT 545FT
A0FT TISFT

"PROPOSED HEIGHT MEASURED FROM THE
HIGHEST ELEVATION ADJACENT T0 T=E
BUILOING

REGUIRED NUMBER OF SPACES

=138 ROOMS + (50 EMP/ 2) = 163 SPACES

839 OCCUPANTS /3= 280 SPACES
TOTAL REQUIRED = 443 SPACES

REQUIRED PARKING SFACE CALGULATIONS WERE PROVIDED BY THE VILLAGE BUILDING

DEPARTMENT SUPERVISOR ON OCTOBER 17, 2028

PROVIDED
PARKING AT HOTEL 62 SPACES
PARKING AT ADJACENT PARKING LOT 87 SPACES
PARKING LEASED FROM VILLAGE [OFFSITE] 37 SPACES
PARKING AT SEABREEZE PARK 41 SPACES
TOTAL PROVIDED = 230 S8PACES
VARIANCES REQUESTED
CCDE
SECTION RELIEF SOUGHT REQUIRED PROVIDED
§210-239 | MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT OF 40 FT, A0 FT MAX, TISFT
§210-239 | MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT OF 3 STORIEZS. 3 STORIES MAX 68TCRIES
SFTWIDE BY 20| BSFT WIDE BY
§2103 MINIMUM ACCEESIBLE PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS. FTLONG MIN 18 FTLONG
MINIMUM PARKING SPACES REQUIRED:
HOTELS, MOTELS, AND BCATELS:
1PER RENTABLE ROOM x 138 RENTABLE ROOMS = 138 SPACES
§240-172() 1FOR EVERY 2 EMFLOYEES x50 EMPLOYEES = 25 SPACES 443 ;ITQCES 290 SPACES
FLBLIC ASSEMBLY AREAS:
1 PER EVERY 3 OCCUPANTS x 839 OCCUPANTS = 280 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED = 443 SPACES
NOTES:

1. ALL CURB DIMENSIONS SHOWN REFER TO THE FACE OF CURB.

2 ALL CCNSTRUCTICN TG CONFORM WITH ALL APPLICABLE FEDZRAL, STATE AND LCCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.

T s3stioos

R. JOEL RICHARDSON P.E. ™"

“IN ACCORJANGE WITH ARTICLS
ALTERATION OF THIS CCCUMENT EXCEFT 67 LICE)

‘SECTIOH 7215 OF TH: IONLAW,
OFESSCHAL IS LLEGAL"

REa EY. TR B SHEGRED REVEWED AY:
MAV/RPM MAVIRPM CMR RJR
CE=rs TAE EQT
NBDH2501 [ NOVEMBER 2025 I AS SHOWN
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COMPLY WITH
ORIGINAL NOTES

Strike out
inapplicable
phrase

State whether
applicant is owner,
lessee, or has option -2
or contract. If other ~°
than owner, state =
briefly terms of
agreement.

Obtain reason for
denial from
Department of
Buildings.

Describe by
construction and
number of stories. If
none, so state.

State nature of use of
property. If a
business, give brief
description.

Describe fully and
clearly the use
desired.

Strike out whichever
word is not
applicable. Follow
language in
ordinance.

Refer where possible
1o paragraphs and
section by numbers.

SEC. £.2 BLK. §$ LOT. 7/

To The Board of Appeals of the Vlllage of Fregport New York _J

' 4
The application of 4@ (/’4&%&&:

respectfully states and alleges:

2. That the premises affected by this application is located at

--and that the interest which the applicant has in the property concemed is that of

3. That (the applicant) (the éﬁ?p(cant’s dms\au?hqrized

. That the

~
BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
In the Matter
of >
_ the Application of
S A )@f"/’/m@n/ A e, ,(/(A?Pﬂz)ﬂ-/ UV 7 20 -
Index No.

.-'jerz/t?
/4

. That the applicant (regid@)\a\) (has its principal office for the conductmg of its business at)
: i 2
(Vi /M/:/Z/ J/M*J&%‘ U
L ZE

Land Map of Nassau County
Sec. & 2 Blk._é_’i’Lot(s)_/_ .

Se = Ly

ozt on or about the
-/ dayof o2 mey 202, filed in the office of the Depariment of Buildings of the Viliage of
Preeport New YOZ an application for a Bulldmg Permit. Documents filed with said application were

as follows:

. That on or about the ., _day of ;2:?; , 2025, the Department of Buildings denied said
application; upon information an beh that the reason for said denial was as follows:

ﬁ@gé_w 4 A
Y-Cr -0 YO~ W 20 - Y2A

ature of the improvements now upon said premises is as follows:

. That the applicant seeks authority to make usg of said premises as follows: > éjfﬁ

e TS 4
4:7“

. Upon information and belief that a (permit) (variance) for such use may be granted by this Board by

virtue of the following sections of the said Zoning Code of The Village of Freeport or statutes of the
State of New York  2/(D- &2 - 45 o Yt vl 2/~ YT A

. That the following is a statement of other factual information deemed pertinent by the applicant. If the

application involves a subdivision of property, describe the existing property:




: N —_— 2 2 Y 7 7
If more space is 10. That the grounds for this application are as follows: o S AN o AP L7
needed annex ’ = =
statement on se O, L. : ﬂ/ 7z ;
parate % Gt Lr At ) S .Il - A R BT D £ = o
sheet and refer to it S - % = =
. B o e J.
here with following Lt B Ol e Lo / 2’/__, ] ,./ - L/
words: “See annexed 77 L. — o= sl =
staternent which is 1% That 4ny deéd“festrictions running with thed@nd prohibiting the desired use are as follows:
made a part hereof.” PESNNS— -
Save opinions for the ; :
hearing,

If non-conforming

12. That (the applicant has made no |‘3revious application to this Board for the authority sought herein)
use is claimed, set

forthausasymat et (upon 1nformqtlof1‘qnd belief a previous application was made for the same or similar authority

f}:’:"“:)sfe_s and dates sought herein and'denied by this Board, but that this application contains facts not alleged or shown
e m

chronological order.

in any previous preceding before this Board).

WHEREFORE, the applicant respectfully prays that the authori‘ty sought herein be granted.

Dated:%pﬁl r 20025 W

’F:.:..:-'-'P’
. BY; _M 54’/@%{#@ ﬁmé"
mmﬂ;

mad&sy an officerof -
a coolammn oran State of New York )
LY tion or al .
Iehsl}apmcmﬁv .+ County of Nassau) ss:
an es, I5n
gﬁ The applicant _{‘ il Gamcd in the foregoing application, being duly sworn, depose and say that
demgﬂ!ﬁo@h . . . p ~
fitst line.l O 2; read the foregoing application subscribed by & and know the contents thereof; and that
o
Eé 8 < t:‘} 5 the same is true to own knowledge except as to the matigrs therein stated to be alleged on
% z e ,g_-o: E information and belief,”’and that as to those matters /Z- believe 2 tc be true,
S5sdg
I = 5 E
f: % 'g 2 ::3 Sworn to before me this Q day - %%—«
2 ) C‘g s = ature of Applicant
D7 =.2 of
o s 2 4
> & g A
= = Notary Public /\5\\
=< S
E (]
Z

Notice
. Conflict of Interest

I have read Section 809 of the General Municipal Law concemning disclosure of and conflict of interest and hereby certify that there
are no coEﬂlcts in respect to this application requiring disclosure.

2029 028 <7

Year =" Signature——

Affidavit of Owner
; To be completed only if the owner is not the applicant.
SO’\”\'\’\ CosnrsSvron N Y o

State oft-ew-York )

County of blassau ) g‘s\&h’w%

1 ]\ being duly swommn, depose and say:

That@/she (the owner of 'Jahs“tfm /M/ % ! ) (is the OC(/WM of

%Iéw Y the property concerned is correct to the best of the knowledge of

deponent

That the owner /55-4?/ (/2717 /é‘af{

consents to the granting of the authority sought in the above application.

Swomm to before me this Z Q A day it //_M
W Ity
4 \\\\ 1ty
of gcéj"\‘ﬂﬂd&{zo PAS \:v\\’ A SHAR ",

Z Slgnatur
$ 2
S plic =
% = notary Pu =
Notary Public = u,,,.menbmg =
= County =
= m. =
Z My Com =
REVISED 2/2017 % iz/ 02- 06- 207.3 §§2
Z, I R
3
9?"‘7' C ?\ \\\\\\

SRS Afarss
Z,Z Jo{/f/oj’AW-'//fff ACO0 Kok holm Drve,

00 Krhodr b2 Madthows, NC X E16S
Matthewss, WC 25708 |



INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
LETTER OF DENIAL

September 15, 2025
Ocean Builders Corp

120 Sportsmans Ave
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 120 Sportsmans Ave Freeport, NY 11520
Zoning District — Residence A Sec. 62 Blk. 088. Lot 1
Building Permit Application #20254210

Description: Erection of 2,434 sf 3-story 1-family dwelling.

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that the above captioned Building Permit Application must be denied for the following
reason(s):

Village Ordinance §210-6A. No building or land shall hereafter be used or occupied and no building or
part thereof shall be erected, moved or altered unless in conformity with the regulations herein specified
for the district in which it is located.

Village Ordinance §210-40. Lot area; street frontage; lot width.

No building shall be erected on a lot whose area is less than 5,000 square feet on any lot which has a street
frontage of less than 50 feet and on any lot whose width is less than 50 feet at a point between the side
lines from the front property line to the rear building line of the proposed structure. According to the
plans, the lot is 3,750 square feet and you will be seeking a variance of 1,250 square feet.

Village Ordinance §210-41. Lot coverage; floor area ratio.

The principal building on any lot shall not cover more than 30% of the lot area, and no more than an
additional 10% of the total area of the lot may be used for the erection of an accessory building(s) and/or
detached garage with the aggregate maximum lot coverage of said accessory building(s) and/or detached
garage to be limited to a maximum of 500 square feet, and no more than an additional 5% of the total area
of the lot may be used for the erection of an unenclosed porch with the aggregate maximum lot coverage
of said porch to be limited to a maximum of 250 square feet. According to the plans the lot coverage is
44.93% when only 30% is permitted. You will be seeking a variance of 14.93%. The floor area of the
principal building shall not exceed a floor area ratio of 50% of the lot area. According to the plans
submitted the building covers 64.91% of the lot area. You will be seeking a variance of 14.91%
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Village Ordinance §210-43. Required yards.
A. Yards of the following depths or widths shall be provided for the principal building on the lot:

(1) Front yard depth: minimum 20 feet or the average depth of all residential front yards on the
same side of the street within 200 feet in either direction, whichever is greater, but in no case more
than 40 feet. According to plans submitted the front yard with the portico is 8.3 feet. You will be
seeking a variance of 11.7 feet.

(2) Rear yard depth: minimum 20 feet or 20% of the lot depth, whichever is greater, with the
exception that for lots abutting canals and other navigable bodies of water, the rear yard depth shall
equal the average depths of all residential rear yards abutting the water on the same side of the
canal or navigable body of water within 200 feet in either direction or 20 feet measured landwards
of the average line of the bulkhead, whichever is greater, or, if no bulkhead exists, measured 20
feet landwards of the rear property line, whichever is greater. According to the plans submitted the
rear setback is 3 feet away from the property line. You will be seeking a variance of 17 feet.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department
letters/documents, the Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to
your building application. Please call the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-2202 to make an
appointment, during normal business hours, to review the completed application. Changes or additional
information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE complete package of the twelve
(12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s office. Onlv after this initial
appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Zoning Board of Appeals within sixty (60)
days of the date of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60)
days, this letter will expire and the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be
cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Zoning Board
of Appeals Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2202

Very truly yours,
Sergio 4. Mawras
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Daniela Hernandez/ Plans examiner

SITE PLAN APPROVAL NEEDED: YES



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law
and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review to determine
whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environment and on the basis of
that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and therefore does
not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project:
Building Permit App. 20254210

Location: 120 Sportsmans Ave, Freeport NY 11520
Applicant: Ocean Builders Corp
Description: Erection of 2,434 sf 3-story 1-family dwelling.

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect on the environment, as
follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: September 15 , 2025 Sergio 4. Mawrae

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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617.20
Appendix B

"MAY 12073
: Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponser is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully

respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

| (Dt Bowdders Coey=

Name of Action or Project:
frecss s ofFf New Si773 72 fo (7777 /fy 0&/6//’4(» 3 Sty
Project Locdfion (describe, and attach a locatioft map): 74

VA0 St S e, ,%Wﬁ/y //g:;w

Br;f;.)esc@ﬁ?m oan:;cpsed ;Zo/ e 5;%/ e < : A

? Sy

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 5/~ 76 7 2/2

Wfi/g&c&%ac E-Mail: |, Qwes/éf&%‘; ANY.

Cory

90 @ﬂa)ms‘é ErsH

City/PO: State: _ Zip Code:
Lor GhFtmtems NY )7/ S Y 107/
1. Does the proposed action only invelve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the propesed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

1

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? ki acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 05  acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? : O ? acres
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining an the p action.
Urban [ |Rural (non-sgriculture) Industrial Commercial JResidential (suburban)
[lForest [JAgriculture [JAquatic [ ] Other (specify):
[ JParkiand
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YES

N/A

YS. Igt_l; -proposed action,

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

' .ai/A permitted use under the zoning regulations? |_]

Places?
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape?
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: KI
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? 1
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: -
X
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? = NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? DNO YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: . K
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
{If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? DJO&YES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: E
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on cither the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

3helx]

horeline arest Agricultural/grassiands ly mid-successional

Wetland [urban [ puburban

l4.§liﬁr the typica itat types that occuran, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

If Yes,
2. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? DNd:'YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (aumoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: NCEIYES

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

P

Page 2 of 4



18. Does the proposed action inciude construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of
- water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

1 1f ?ﬁ’f\? ex‘?n?blggrpose and size:

NO | YES

D]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: w
NO | YES

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or
completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe:

|

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE | _
Applicant/sponsor name: (A&7 Eic. / O}@Lj B ok %@cgﬂm
Signature:

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Ageacy is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information conteined in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or

otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or
small

Moderate
to large
impact

may
occur

Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

impact
may
occur
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? E
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? %
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the ]E’
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? D
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? m
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate ,E‘
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? D
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: | g| '
a. public / private water supplies? | =
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? E(
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archacological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, m

Pape 3 of 4



No, or Moderate

small to large
- impact impact

AY 12075 may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage M
problems?
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occus”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also exptain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

cumulative impacts.

|1 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
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GENERAL NOTES

THE MECHANICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTERS
12-24 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S, CODE.

2. THE PLUMBING SYSTEM SUALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITII CHAPTERS
25-32 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. CODE.

3. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND WIRING SIIALL DE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CHAPTERS 33-42 OF TIIE 2020 N.Y.S. CODE.

4. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND GLASS DOORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION R613.5. ALL GLAZING IS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION R308.

5.IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.6, ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MEANS TO ILLUMINATE THE STAIRS, INCLUDING
LANDINGS AND TREADS.

6, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R807.1, AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING SHALL BE
PROVIDED O ATTIC AREAS THAT EXCEED 10 S.F. AND HAVE A VERTICAL HEIGHT OF
30" OR GREATER, THE ROUGH-FRAMED OPENING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 22"x30"
AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION

BUILDING PLAN REVIEW NOTE:

BUILDING PLANS EXAMINER SHALL REVIEW THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT FOR MINIMUM
ACCEPTABLE PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT AS SPECIFIED IN
THE BUILDING AND / OR 2020 RESIDENTIAL CODE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. THIS REVIEW DOES
NOT GUARANTEE COMPLIANCE WITH THAT CODE. THE SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL HAS BEEN INTERPRETED AS AN ATTESTATION THAT, TO THE BEST OF THE
LICENSEE'S BELIEF AND INFORMATION, THE WORK IN THE DOCUMENTS IS:

- ACCURATE,
- CONFORMS WITH GOVERNING CODES APPLICABLE AT THE TIME OF SUBMISSION,

- CONFORMS WITH REASONABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE AND WITH VIEW TO THE

SAFEGUARDING OF LIFE, HEALTH, PROPERTY AND PUBLIC WELFARE, i
- IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LICENSEE.

#8 PRE-DRILLED WINLItI¥—-

TABLE 3.1 NAILING SCHEDULE

TABLE TAKEN FROM WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (2018 EDITION)

Number of Number of
Jolnt Description Common Nails Box Nails Nail Spacing
ROOF FRAMING
Rafter to Top Plate (Toe-nailed) (see Table 3.4A) (see Table 3.4A) per rafter
Ceiling Joist to Top Plate (Toe-nailed) (see Table 3.4A) (see Table 3.4A) per joist
Celling Jolst to Parallel Rafter (Face-nalled) (see Table 3.9A) (see Table 3.9A) each lap
Celling Joist Laps over Partitions (Face-nailed) {see Table 3.9A) (see Table 3.9A) each lap
Collar Tle to Rafter (Face-nalled} (see Table 3.6) (see Table 3.6} per tie
Blocking to Rafter (Toe-nalled) 2-8d 2-10d each end
Rim Board to Rafter (End-nalled) 2-16d 3-16d each end
WALL FRAMING
Top Plate to Top Plate {Face-nailed) 2-16d* 2-16d" per foot
Top Plates at Intersections (Face-nalled} 4-16d 5-16d joints - each side
Stud to Stud {Face-nailed) 2-16d 2-16d 24" o.c.
Header to Header (Face-nailed) 16d 16d 16" o.c. along edges
Top or Bottom Plate to Stud (End-nailed) {see Table 3.5A) (see Table 3.5A) per stud
Bottom Plate to Floor Joist, Bandjolist, Endjoist 2-16d"? 2-16d"? per foot
or Blocking (Face-nalled)
FLOOR FRAMING
Jolst to Sill, Top Plate or Girder (Toe-nailed) 4-8d 4-10d per joist
Bridging to Joist (Toe-nalled) 2-8d 2-10d each end
Blocking to Joist {Toe-nailed) 2-8d 2-10d each end
Blocking to Sill or Top Plate (Toe-nalled) 3-16d 4-16d each block
Ledger Strip to Beam (Face-nalled} 3-16d 4-16d each joist
Joist on Ledger to Beam (Toe-nalled) 3-8d 3-10d per joist
Band Jolst to Jolst (End-nailed) 3-16d 4-16d per joist
Band Joist to Slll or Top Plate (Toe-nailed) 2-16d* 3-16d per foot
ROOF SHEATHING
Wood Structural Panels 8d 10d (see Table 3.10)
Diagonal Board Sheathing
1"x6" or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support
1"x10" or wider 3-8d 3-10d per support
CEILING SHEATHING
Gypsum Wallboard 5d coolers 5d coolers 7" edge / 10" field
WALL SHEATHING
Wood Structural Panels 8d 10d (see Table 3.11)
Structural Fiberboard Panels
1/2" 11 ga. galv. roofing nail - 3" edge / 6" field
(0.120”x1-1/2"long x 7/16” head)
25/32" 11 ga. galv. roofing nail - 3" edge / 6" field
(0.120”x1-3/4"long x 3/8” head)
Gypsum Wallboard 5d coolers 5d coolers 7" edge / 10" field
Hardboard 8d 8d (see Table 3.11)
Particleboard Panels 8d 8d (see manufacturer)
Diagonal Board Sheathing
1"x6" or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support
1"x10" or wider 3-8d 3-10d per support
FLOOR SHEATHING
Wood Structural Panels
1" or less 8d 10d 6" edge / 12" field
greater than 1" 10d 16d 6" edge / 12" field
Diagonal Board Sheathing
1"x6" or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support
1"x10" or wider 3-8d 3-10d per support
* Nailing requirements are based on wall sheathing nailed 6 inches on-center at the panel edge. Alternative nailing schedules shall
be used where wall sheathing nailing is reduced. For example, if wall sheathing is nailed 3 inches on-center at the panel edge to
obtain higher shear capacities, nailing requirements for structural members shall be doubled, or alternate connectors shall be
used to maintain the load path.
2 When wall sheathing is continuous over connected members, the tabulated number of nails shall be permitted to be reduced to
1-16d nail per foot.

INTERIOR SPACES INTENDED [OR [TUMAN
OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDOOR

TABLE R301.5
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

TABLE R301,2,1.2 JAMB HOLE
7.IN ALL FRAMED WALLS, FLOORS AND ROOF/CEILINGS COMPRISING ELEMENTS OF WIND-BORNE DEBRIS PROTECTION FASTENING SCHEDULE .
THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE, A MOISTURE VAPOR RETARDER SHALL BE FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS a.b.c ’réug\%on LS
INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE INSULATION IN ACCORDANCE FASTENER STACING
WITH SECTION R3I8, FASTENER T i
TYPE PANEL SPAN BT 8 PEY
8 WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD CLASSIFICATION O <4 FEET < PQ'ZEFLESTP"N g TYPICAL PRE-DILLED HOLE
NOT GREATER THAN 200 AND A SMOKE- DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER R = = LOCAT
THAN 450 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R315 Ze = = = OM: winpow
9. INSULATION SHALL 1IAVE A FLAME-SPREAD INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 25 AND SCREWS
A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT GREATER THAN 450 IN ACCORDANCE FYaT)
WITH SECTION R316, WooD 16" 16" 120 ¢ —r
SCREWS ‘] N L
10. INTERIOR WALL COVERING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION R702 AND EXTERIOR WALL COVERING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FOR SI: 1 INCH = 25.4 mm, | FOOT = 304.8 mm, | POUND = 0.454 kg, z
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R703 | MILE PER HOUR = 44MJS 2 N lel
4
11 ASPHALT SHINGLES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R905 2 a THIS TABLE IS BASED ON A MAXIMUM WIND SPEED (3 SECONDS GUST) OF 130 MPH z i |
12. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R321, APPROVED NUMBERS OR ADDRESSLS AND MEAN ROOF HEIGHT OF 33-FEET OR LESS. o
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW BUILDINGS IN SUCII A POSITION AS TO BE b. FASTENERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OPPOSING ENDS OF THE WOOD STRUCTURAL
PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. PANEL, ]_ ki ¥
¢. WHERE SCREWS ARE ATTACHED TO MASONRY OR MASONRY/STUCCO, THEY SHALL
13 STAIRWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.5 BE ATTACHED UTILIZING VIBRATION-RESISTENT ANCHORS HAVING A MINIMUM
AND HANDRAILS STIALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.5.6. ULTIMATE WITHDRAWAL CAPACITY OF 490 POUNDS, TYPICAL WINDOW PANEL
TABLE R301.7 TABLE R301.5
WIND UPLIFT DESIGN ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF MINIMUM UNIFORMLY
—_————— TABLE R507.8 STRUCTURAL MEMBERS DISTUBUTED LIVE LOADS
WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL
FOR ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (2018 LDITION) DECK POST HEIGHT STRUCTURAL MEMBER gléll;sg\(/:'}r%ﬁ (INPOUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT)
“SECTION 3,2,1 7 SILL PL ATE TO FOUNDATION A MAXIMUM HEIGHT® USE LIVE LOAD
-TABLE 3.2, 3.2A-C RAFTERS HAVING SLOPES GREATER THAN 3/12 h
“SECTION 3.2.23 WALL ASSEMBLY TO FOUNDATION I ONISHED CEITNGI T ACHED 'O TiEo ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORA:GE 20
“TABLE3.4D ar ATTICS W
-SECTION 3,222 WALL ASSEMBLY T0 WALL ASSEMBLY £ ¥ RARTERS INiiOUMSTORACE i
“TABLE 34, 3.4B 6" ] ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE WITH STAIRS 30
SECTIONE Y HOLDDOWNS 4°x6 8 INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS H/I80
“TABLE3.17F 6°46" 14 FLOORS AND PLASTERED CEILINGS L7360 EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND DECKS 40
-SECTION 3,254 HEADER AND/OR GIRDER 10 STUD
“TABLE3.7 ALL OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS L1240 FIRE ESCAPES 40
-SECTION 3.2.2.1 ROOF ASSEMBLY TO WALL ASSEMDLY
GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILY 200
TABLE}A,34B EXTERIOR WALLS WITH PLASTER OR STUCCO V5%
-SECTION J.2.5;1 RIDGE STRAPS FINISH GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTS' 50
TABLE 3.6, 3.6A 3 -
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGE 50"
EXTERIOR WALLS - WIND LOADS WITH BRITTLE e
FINISHES ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
TABLE 3.4B SLEEPING ROOMS 30
UPLIFT STRAP CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS O S WINDIEOADS with L/120 TR L
(ROOF-TO-WALL, WALL-TO-WALL, AND WALL-TO-FOUNDATION) TR TR T
(PRESCRIPTIVE ALTERNATE TO TABLE 3.4) NOTE L = SPAN LENGTH, H = SPAN HEIGHT
TABLE TAKEN FROM WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANUAL 2 THE WIND LOAD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DE TAKEN AS 07 TIMES THE COMPONENT
iz = AND CLADDING LOADS FOR TIIE PURPOSE OF TIIE DETERMINING DEFLECTION LIMUTS IEREIN
FOR ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS (2018 EDITION) i o
b FOR CANIILEVER MEMDERS L SHALL BE TAKEN AS TWICE THE LENGTILOF THE
CANTILEVER
DEAD LOAD ASSUMPTION: ROOF / CEILING ASSEMBLY DL = I5 psl’  FOR ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL MEMDERS OR PANELS LSED IN ROOFS OR WALLS OF
SUNRO?W ADDITIONS OR PATIO COVIRS NOT SUPPORTING EDGE QF.(?LKSS OR
[THREE SECOND GUST WIND) " i ol o5 SANDMICHI PANELS USED I RGOFS OR WALLS OF SUNRGOM ADDITIONS O% PATIO
SPEED (mph.) Lo 51120 | 130 | 140 | 150 160 70 COVERS. TIE TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION SIIALL NOT EXCEED L/120
PO ROOF NUMBER OF 8d COMMON NAILS ot 10d BOX TABLE R402.2
= SPAN(R) AN A ND OE e GAUGE STR A, 12l MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE
B : | | ; i 3 P 2 > > MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (Fo)'
3 : : TYPE OR LOCATIONS OF ; —
'28 } : : 1 : 2 g 2 1 i CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION WEATHERINGIROTENTIAL
- % H i | y 2 § 3 3 i 3 NEGLIGIBLE MODERATE SEVERE
3
gg ‘I : ! -] 2 : 1 4} '; i BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATIONS AND OTHER 550! AT o
: ] £ - CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER i : i
6 | | 1 2 1 3 4 4 H] B
12 1 | I 2 2 2 1 3 y " BASEMENT SLABS AND INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE, .
\6 | | \ 3 a 2 3 3 A 3 EXCEPT GARAGE FLOOR SLABS 2500 2,500 2500
20 | l : 2 § i i e 4 ; BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR B ,
16 o ! ! “ 3 : ) : : 2 4 WALLS AND OTHER VERTICAL CONCRETE WORK 2,500 3,000 3,000
] i 3 s By
» g 2 £ 3 i 1 p : : ; EXPOSED TO WEATHER
36 | ! 3 ] 1 4 [} © ) % PORCHES, CARPORT SLABS AND STEPS EXPOSED TO THE o 3000 % 3500
WEATHER, AND GARAGE FLOOR SLABS g ! )
12 | [ | ] 1 ] ! 3 i ]
16 | | 1 H 2 1 ) 4 A 5 FOR'SI 1 POUND PER SQUARE INCII = 6 895 ks
- I 14 2 ] by 1 + * 2 ¢ A AT 8 DAYS PSI
192 24 | 2 1 2 a 4 4 5 4 T D SEE TABLE R301 (1) FOR WEATIIERING POTENTIAL
28 : : : i 1 4 L1 3 T | < CON(’RETE‘W T!IESE LOCATIONS THAT MAY DE SUBIECT TO FREEZING AND THAWING DURING CONSTAUCTION SIIALL DE AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE IN
32 2 3 z 3 4 4 s b 7| e 5 CONCRETE SHALL BE ATR ENTRAINED TOTAL AIR CONTENT (PERCENT Y \OI UME OF CONCRETE SIALL AOT BE LESS THAN $ PERCENT OR MORE TIAN
36 2 2 1 ] d 3 fi 7 ] 7FERCENT.
SRR SECTRON M 3 PCR S O T CON TN
12 | 2 r] 2 1 1 4 4 L}
16 | 2 1 ] 1 1 4 ] 5 o
20 i 2 1 3 1 ] L] s 13 7
24 24 1 ] 3 i 4 1 5 b 7 ]
28 2 ] 2 3 4 ] [ 7 &
2 1 ] 3 | 4 5 i 7 9 &
36 1 } 3 ] 5 3 7 8 E A
IS) TABLE R304.2{1)
1. PRESCRIPTIVE LINITS ARE BASED ON ASSUMPTIONS IN TABLE 3.4 S AR AN O AT HI e cRiTen
2. TABULATED UPLIFT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS ASSUME A BUILDING = St —— T R e T e Flooo Lo A8 ] e
LOCATED IN EXPOSURE B, = L0AD" =S| .| earunain | raeimiame | US| pesire | SRR siaznat | ne | Crewe’
3. TABULATED UPLIFT CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS ASSUME A ROOF AND S _ = e TR
CEILING ASSEMBLY DEAD LOAD OF 9 PSF (0,60 x IS psf=9 psf), g e Ky i, | [N severe |t | SRRV S e 51
IF A CEILING ASSEMBLY IS NOT PRESENT OR IF THE CEILING S yrrmrTTES :
ASSEMBLY IS NOT CONNECTED TO THE ROOF ASSEMBLY, THE 3 — — —
TABULATED NUMBER OF NAILS SHALL BE INCREASED BY | NAIL AT & — LATITUOE e suwen o e e y
EACH END OF THE STRAP. = FACTOR CooLNG DIFFERENCE
4. MINIMUM ASTM A653 GRADE 33 STEEL STRAP Sl —— oo = o ™ ; o
& COOLUME WND WIND COINCIDENT
a e VELOCITY Y ¥ AAE il
g IrIImg::CI HEATI}'{G \EEOL(())LCI:!G WET BULB OARY AA VANTER HUMIDITY BUMMEIN LsRIITY
a i L8] LT Yy ML UM M VIGR @ St
=

TEMPERATURE, OF NOT LESS THAN USE LIVE LOAD
68 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AT A POINT 3 FEET
E THE F : DES EATIN

ADCVETHE RIZ0ORONTIIE'DESIGNHEATING UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10

SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE BASED ON MAX 72

DEOREESTHEATINGAMINIMUME SIDEGRES UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE" 20

COOLING HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRS 30

DEGREE DAYS (NY LAGUARDIA) 4811, WINTER

DESIGN TEMP 15, DRY DULB 89, WE! BULB 75 BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECK$ 40

(2015 IPC APPDX D

ALS0 AS PER NYSDC 2020 CHAPTER 6 SECTION FIRE ESCAPES 40

1609 AND ASCE 72016 - WIND EXPOSURE

CATEGORY AND SURFACE ROUGHNESS IS GUARD AND HANDRAILS 200

IUSiI:.\EDFOR DOTH SOUTH SHORE AND FIRE GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50"
PASSENGER VEHICLES GARAGES 50

TOWN OF SMITHTOWN IS WITHIN A HURRICANE

PRONE REGION ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 0
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40°
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2
-
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b
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=
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NAILING AND STRAPPING

(REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS)

ANCHOR BOLT SPECIFICATION

(REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS)

TABLES 3.2B,3.2C,3.3A
NOTE: HOLD DOWN CONNECTIONS NOTE:
ALL STRAPPING TO BE | 1/4"X20 GAUGE STEEL OR (REQUIRED AT EACH BUILDING CORNER & O.H, GARAGE DOOR JAMBS) SEE TABLE R101.2(1) SHT. N-1, ek e,
'SIMPSON' EQUIVALENT - CS20 (COILED STRAP) (SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR LOCATIONS) FOR WIND SPEED — —
ALL COIL STRAPPING TO HAVE MINIMUM 12" BEARING ON WALL STUDS (ALL TABLE 3.17F

STRAPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS)
ALL STRAPPING TO BE SPACED AT 16" O.C.
ALL TABLES REFER TO 2018 W.F.CM.

I O (150 MPH) & Mk,
FaT O 10 MPHY 12" MAX.

_______ COLLAR TIE 4 327 0.0 MAX, @ w9 =
_____ WHEN RIDGE 15 STRAPPED. g SE5EE.
AT RAFTER TO RIDGE CONNECTION TT 16" O.C. WIEN NO = o £z & = £
L e Z
FOR RIDGE STRAP - 4-8d COMMON NAILS OR STRAPFING 15 USED. E285%x=
4-10d BOX NAILS IN EA. Ca—E 1;
END OF STRAP. - TABLE 3,64 B8 E GEZ
SxFmuz
FOR ALT, COLLARTIE- _4-10d COMMON NAILS OR SECOND FLOOR ATTACHMENT nE £ Egn<
4-12d BOX NAILS IN EA, (REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION e dg=E £
END. - TABLE 3.6A AND SECOND FLOOR ADDITIONS) 258U
3"SQ. x 5/16" WASHERS E = ZEE
NOTE: & END NUT SETUP :
COORDP |
COORDINATE w/ TABLE 3,4B SHT. N-1 \ DOUBLE SILL PLATE ON ;
FOR ALL STRAP CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS JOIsT . . o COPPER TERMITE SHIELD :
SIMPSON" HDUSSDS w/ SILL INSULATION
AT RAFTER TO TOP PLATE + 2164 COMMON DA ARGHOR .
TO STUD CONNECTION N £ NAILS @ 6" O.C, FOR BOLTS (TYP,)
T 1-1/4"x20 GA, * FULL LENGTH OF g
FORSTRAP-  (SEE TABLE 34B SHT.N-1) STL. STRAP OR & BLOCKING / LU POURED LONGRITE g'
it " - | ——y il TRETE:
AT EACH END OF STRAP SIMPSON" CS-20 -+ S FOUNDATION WALL N
FOR ALTERNATE -  14-10d NAILS AT EA, STRAP, - B
“SIMPSON® MTS 12 AS PER MANUF'RS REQ'TS, A uled
(TWO STRAPS TOTAL) i
(MEETS OR EXCEEDS UPLIFT SECTION E =+ ,;a.
REQ'TS OF TABLE 3,4) o NOTE: 0 = o
= X T czad
NOTE: "SIMPSON" iDUSEDE 25— f 1.) USE 5/8” DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS W/ MINIMUM 7" EMBEDMENT INTO [
FOR CATHEDRAL CEILING AT SLOPING RAFTERS OR CONCRETE W/ 3" SQUARE x 5/16" WASHERS AND END NUT SETUP. - E S E
JOIST TO HEADER CONNECTIONS PROVIDE "SIMPSON" SHOE PL | 2.) ANCHOR NOTED HEREIN ARE NOT TO BE USED FOR OR REPLACED EE®
"LSSU210" ADJUSTABLE HANGER. SURILIL BY HOLD DOWNS FOR SHEARWALLS. fn = e |
AUNEL 3,) ONE ANCHOR BOLT IS TO BE LOCATED BETWEEN 6" MINIMUM TO w =k E g
RIM JOIST FLOOR ALL STRAPPING, ANCHORS, HOLD DOWNS, & 1Z“MAXIMUMITROM ENDSIEHDICORNERS. e
AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY joIsT ADHESIVES TO BE INSTALLED AS PER [ @
TO STUD CONNECTION MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS. o
(ONLY APPLICABLE FOR TWO-STORY TOP PL. \
CONFIGURATIONS) SPLICING OF TOP PLATE 5
FOR STRAP-  (SEE TABLE 34B SHT. N-1) REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS
AT EACH END OF STRAP _ R J
FOR ALTERNATE-  14-10d NAILS AT EA, STRAP, |
"SIMPSON" MTS |6 AS PER MANUF'RS REQ'TS TOP PLATE SPLICE TOP PLATE SPLICE
(TWO STRAPS TOTAL) - FIRST FLOOR ATTACHMENL REQUIREMENTS REQUIREMENTS
(MEETS OREXCHED S LRLIET, Ll o (REQUIRED EORVALLINE W|CORSTRUCTION ONE STORY SLAB-ON-GRADE ALL OTHER CASES
REQ'TS OF TABLE 1.4) STL, STRAP OR AND FIRST FLOOR ADDITIONS)
"SIMPSON" CS-20
FOR SECOND - STRAPPING TO OVERLAP Building Dimension Minimum Splice‘ i Building Dimension Minimum SpliceI 2
FLR, ADDITIONS  FIRST & SECOND FLOOR Length (R) '3 (R) Length (R)
STUDS BY MIN, 12"
SHOEPL "SIMPSON" HDUSSDS 1.5 3.0° 120 240"
JAFL.] .= o | e
NOTE: SUBFLR. 2-16d COMMON 40 160 30 -
ALL CLIPS & STRAPS CAN BE MOUNTED : RIM JOIST NAILS @ 6" O.C. FOR 5.0° 20'-0" 4.0° < S
FROM EITHER ALL EXTERIOR OR ALL FULL LENGTH OF — P 10" n
INTERIOR, BUT NOT A COMBINATION OF BOTH. BLOCKING —, STUD ] o=
$1LL PL. @ENDWALL 70" 28" 0 5.0 z >‘
AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY 32'.0" 8-0" 32'-0° 60" : Z.
TO SILL PLATE CONNECTION — o = s 2 g
FORSTRAP-  (SEE TABLE 3.4B SHT. N-1) 200" 10" 200 8.0" < w e
AT EACH END OF STRAP = 5
50'-0" 17-0* 50'-0° 10%0° = oy
7/8” DIA. THREADED ROD EMBEDDED 12 1/2" INTO — 60'-0" 1640" 60'- 0 12:0" s =
CONCRETE W/'SIMPSON' ET (HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY 2 E uf
ADHESIVE) & FOR TEMPERATURES (O DEG, TO 40 DEG F) 70°- 0" 190" 70°-0° 140" g &
USE 'SIMPSON' AT (HIGH STRENGTH ACRYLIC ADHESIVE) " e 7
1-1/4"x20 GA. 80'-0 220 3 z7
STL. STRAP OR Q ﬂ 3
“SIMPSON® CS-20 .
AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY & B Z
TO SILL PLATE CONNECTION T NN oG 2 NAILS PER FOGE T -] (] E
(SLAB ON GRADE AND/OR GARAGE WALL APPLICATIONS) AL oL RED s O oR T R DI é [
FOR STRAP (SEE TABLE 3.4B SHT. N-1) EQUIVALENT NUMBER OF NAILS 5 o =
° , 2) TABULATED SPLICE LENGTHS ASSUME A BUILDING (=
AT EACH END OF STRAP \TABULATED SPLICELENGTHS g
‘ S | [
3) TOP PLATES SHALL SE A MINIMUM OF STUD GRADE
MATERIAL 7]
g
53
END VIEW i
4 o
%
NAILING & STRAPPING AT TYP. PROVIDE RAFTER TO iq
KING ATTACHMENT WHEN S
FLOOR & ROOF EXTERIOR WINDOW / DOOR HEADERS ALIGNED OR RAFTERS AND PLYWOOD LENGTH 'L EE
KINGS TO PLATES % E
DIAPHRAGM BRACING . T—_ (REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS}) =
PIALE =_— = RATIO LIMITS = H/L <3 1/2
(REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS) I PROVIDE RAFTER TO Revision / Issue
SECTION3.3.5 &3.5.5 NAILING SCHEDULE 'B' : (2018 W.F.CM.) "CRIPPLE" CONNECTION PLYWOOD NOT SHOWN FOR |SSUED FOR REVIEW
ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS FOR WINDOW OPENINGS H2A OR EQUAL OR STRAP LARITY
DETAIL @ LEFT
et Notation @ = SOLID BLOCKING @ SEAMS [ [ISSUED FOR PERMTTREVEER
T Rough A B | ¢ D £ ‘ REV, AS PER OWNER
Opening " T A
BLOCKING 2 BAYS TV STRAPPING ] | N | I
BACK @ 48" o DOUBLE 2x MIN, 700 (1)2xa " ] | SNRING AS PER g Q‘?’/ﬂ%ﬂﬁ XvsA‘l;é. s;lfg:‘gl]rllosm BENAILED [ REV. AS PER TOWN
=" K ) -1,
5 FOR HEADER OR BEAM o o 3 > 3 TABLE 3.4B SHT. N-1 3 -""';,/- 4 Fl WF.CM
ATTIC ; %" ROD REQUIRED 1 = (2« ¢ AT EA. END OF STRAP = f ;./r. g o i
B FOR STUY 1 THRIADED ROD 60" (2)2x4 OR (1) 2%6 i) 3 3 E i o PLYWOOD SHEATHING M. MONTALBANO
. L M 4 r 4 "
4 ot #-0" (2) 2x4 OR (1) 2%6 3 4 4 FOR NUMBER OF " f-; F 8D COMMON NAILS @ 6 e
JACK STUDS REFER i /" E— O.C. EDGE & FIELD. e
0 26 4 s 5 —
10:0 @ TO FLOOR PLANS =; 25-027
1240° (2) 2x6 5 6 6 B— | HOLD DOWN SEE DETAILS
FIRST & SECEND FL. CNW.COUPLER NUT : iIEISISHEET
MIN. EDGE DISTANCE A. NUMBER OF SILL STUDS ON THE FLAT (DOES NOT APPLY TO AS NOTED
A% PER MANUF DOORS)
) TYP. STRAPPING
B. NUMBER OF FULL HEIGHT KING STUDS AT EACH SIDE OF . NAILING AS PER ’
HEADER TABLE 348 SHT. N-I NOTES 03-08-25
BLOCKING 2 BAYS g ol 1. SHEATHING AS PART OF SHEARWALL SEGMENT WHERE NOTED ON FLOOR PLAN,
BACK @48 o.c. C. NUMBER OF 16D NAILS END-NAILED THROUGH ADSACENT AT EATENDIOF STRAR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM SILL TO TOP PLATE OR ADEQUATELY BLOCKED AT JOINTS
N END DISTANCE KING STUD TO END OF HEADER AT EACH SIDE 2, HOLD DOWNS REQUIRED AT ALL CORNERS OF STRUCTURE SEE DETAILS THIS SHEET.
EXCEPTION: AS PER MANUF 3. REFER TO NAILING AND STRAPPING DETAILS THIS SHEET TO FOR A CONTINUOUS LOAD
WHEN AN ATTIC FLOOR OR CEILING DIAPHRAGM IS USED TO BRACE THE PATH.
GABLE ENDWALL OR WHEN A HIP ROOF SYSTEM IS USED, ADDITIONAL ROOF D. NUMBER OF 16D NAILS END-NAILED THROUGH ADJACENT ALL STRAPPING TO BE | 1/4"X20 GAUGE SHEARWALL SEG. DETAIL (TYP
DIAPHRAGM BLOCKING IS NOT REQUIRED. HOLLOW COLUMN DETAIL ReRETDe Ol D PSS AT EXCHSIDETDOES NarT T s oA eT . ( )
APPLY TO DOORS) €520 (COILED STRAP)




PAESCRIPTIVE DESIGN

Table 3.4A Rafter and/or Celling Jolst to Top Plate Lateral and Exposure B
Shear Connectlon Requirements
(Prescriplive Alternative to Table 3.4)
Wi Spaed
3-secand gust (mph) wo | ms | a0 | tos | 30 | an | wo [ w0 | e | 350 | e [ 1w | oam | ows
154 Figars L1}
PontindCfiing il :‘" Nurtber of 8d Common Nalls or 10d Box Nalls {Toenalled)
Spacimg fin.] Nl'r Required in Each Rafter and/or Celling Jolst (o Top Plate Connection™**
10 " ] ) 1 T 1 ] ] E) 3 3 3 3 0 ]
1] 1 F) 1 3 2 1 ] 1 1 3 1 1 1 a
1% [] Fl F] E] 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 3 El ] 3
1 ¥ 1 2 2 ] 2 1 1 3 3 1 IS i il
i " ¥ i ] ) E] 3 ] ¥ 5 0 3 3 3 5
w ¥ 2 1 3 1 | 4 4 5 ] 3 5 § []
T Ty
1 When ceiling Jos1s are Installed parallel to rafters, the sum cf 1he toenark in the rater g
Al To avoid 4pliting, no mare Lhan 2 10enails shall be Installed In each sice of a rafer or ceing Joist when fasiened La a 264 Lop plate or 3 1oenalls In each side when
Haanarse 13 298 A plate
4 Where (op plale Lo ridge heights exceed 10', they shall be adjuited as follows
el Hevghe L 10
Top Plaia o Ridga
Maight ()
w 1 1w
15 115 138
0 140 150

Talle 340  Rafter and/or Celling Jolst to Top Plate Lateral and Exposure C
Shear Connectlon Requirements
(Prescriplive Alternalive 1o Table 3.4) o o
Wind Souad
3-second gust (mph) L] - 1m 0 ne us 10 130 (] e 10 m wo m
(e Fiigrn 111
Naftes {Calfing bolsk ke Number of 8 Common Nails or 10d 8ox Nails (Toenailed)
Spacing find ""“g" Required In Each Raher and/ar Celling Jols1 10 Top Plate Connection 4
o [l T 7 ] ;3 ;3 T ] T E] ] 1 ¥ ] ]
. 1 Pl 2 1 1 3 ] i 3 il 3 ] 1 .
5 n T 1 ] i ¥ ] ] ] ] ] ] ) 4 ]
10 2 z 2 ) 3 i E] i 1 il 4 . 4 5
= 0 ] 3 3 ] [] [} ] W [ ] ) 0 3 [
w ) 1 4 4 “ 4 5 4 5 ) 3 n . i
T Tabia 14

B When ceiling usks are installed parallet to rafters, the sum of the fosnals in Ihe rafter and celing [out shafl equal or ewceed the tatulited number of naiks required

' Toavod sphtting no more than 2 Loenads shall be istalied in each sde ol a rafter of ceding jowst when [3stened 102 244 top plate cr 3 toenalk In each sde when
fastened to a 246 top plate

4 Where to plale to ridge heghts exceed 107, they shall be adusied s (oo 41|

wall Helght [ 10
Top Plate to RSE | ) vstmant Facter|

w 10 100

" s 12

w 140 150
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WOND FRAME CONSTRUCTION MANLAL

Table 3.5A Top and Bottom Plate to Stud Lateral Connections Ex
for Wind Loads posure B
(Prescriplive Altemative to Table 3.5)
Wind Speed
3-second gust (mph} of | w5 | e | s | w0 | ms | a0 | oo | sen | e | w0 | 470 | e | 195
(see Figura 1.1)
Stuad
Spacing | Wadl Hright (m) Required Number of 16d Common Nalls or 40d Box Nalls per Stud to Plate Connectlon {pi)*
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FRESCRIPTIVE DESIGN

Table 3.5A

Top and Bottom Plate to Stud Lateral Connectlons
for Wind Loads
(Praseriptihye Alternative to Table 3.5)

Exposure C

Wind Spesd
3-second gust {mph) 0 9 | w0 | w08 | 10 | 318 | g0 | 190 | 2a0 | g0 | GE8 | omo | im0 | s
(Sen Figure L)
Spacing | Wall Haight (i) Required Number of 16d Comman Nalls or 40d Box Nalls per Stud to Plate Connection (pH)*
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FRESCAIFTIVE DESIGN

Table A-3.6  Rldge
Wind
{Prescriptive Altemative to Table 3.6)
Dead Load Assumptions: Roof Assembly DL = 10 psf

Strap C tion Requl ts for

Exposure B
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i the Nalional Ciinatic Y EARSnection requirements are based on tatal uplift minus the roof assembly dead load of 6 psf (0.6 x 10 psf = 6 pf)
Tabulated connection requirements are based on a 12 Inch cldge strap spacing, fac ditferent ridge strap spacing, muitiply Lhe Labulated vatues by he
apprapriate multiplier below:
i y Tdge Berag Specing {in| [ [ s (w2 m | &

Wl ier T ion [ 1% | 140 | a0 | 400
Wether (e Leblaniil o tisd) (gibemrsntits 5w dil|ushad foi e ridge i wascing ad e nuresber of erowerd nifl evcesids 7, Galiln 430 Soe
nol apply. Use loads from Table 3.6,

#  When the labulated number ol nalls required in each end of the strap is equal to 1 and the framing is altached In accordance with Table 3, L the ridge
o sl sl nafig s e gl

% When 8 collar fhe b siet T feea i 5 Vhdgs Ve Uhn b 0f T coenisgin s required In each end of the collar Iie need not exceed the (abulaled
number of 8d common nalls in 3 sleel strap, or Ihe number of 12d bos nails in each end of the collar lie need nol exceed the labulated number of
10d box nails in a steel strap

] 1-1/4" 20 gage ridge strap shall be of ASTM A653 grade 13 steel or equivalent

For jack rafter uplift conneciions, use aroaf span equal to twice the jack rafter Jength The jack rafier length includes the overhang lengih and the jack
span.
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Table 3.9A Rafter/Celling Jolat Heel JoInt Connectlon Requirements
(Prescriptive Altemative to Table 39)
Aol Liveload | Grownd Srow Load
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1 Haal jeint connestiong sre Aot requited when the vidge i dgipartsl by o Tosdbearing wall, header or ridge beam designed Lo

resist the applied loads.

I When intermedate support of Lhe raller is provided by vertical struts or purlins to a loadbearing wall, the tabulated hee! joint
cannection reguirements shall be permitted to be reduced prapactionally to the reduction in span,

1 Equivalent cannections are required for ceiling joist to ceiling joist lap splices.

i Tabulated heel jolnt cannectlon requirements do not include the additional weight of the ceiling assembly.

fi Tabulated heel jolnt connection requirements assume ceiling Jolsts or rafter tles are lacated at the bottom of the attic space.
When cciling joists or cafter ties are located higher in the attlc space, no atiic storage is assumed, and the tabulated heet joint

exnietin rmguitomants thall be increased |y tha following tacton
Celling Helght/ Top

ey Plate-to-Roof igge | Meetlont Commection

E - Helght (He/Hy) lustment Faclors
o~ - T = 12 200
["r > 173 150
= | 1/4 133
‘ 1/s 125
i 1/6 120
1/10 111

Mota: Laterat dallection of the rattar beterw the niftar s ey eoeed Ui itich when rafter Hlies ate Sscatod uheve ai-thied of
the 10p plalesto-roof ridge helght, H,, or when He is greater than 2 feet and may require additional consideration
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Table A-3.6  Ridgo Tenslon Strap C 1 qui for

Exposure C

(Prescriplive Aitemative to Table 36)
Dead Load Assumptions: Roof Assembly DL = 10 psf
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Tabulated connection requirements are based on total upht minus the roof assembly dead load of 6 pst (06 x 10 psf = 6 pst).
Tabutated connection requirements are based on a 12 inch ridge strap spacing, for ditfeecnt ridge slrap spacing, multiply the Labulated values by the
ety pdaiplien
Wit Strap Sisting {in.] iz [Tl Tl a
[y | too | Ve | wen | 100 | ano
When the tabulated conniection requirements are adjusted for the ridge sirap spacing and the mTEr of reqled s eszeds 7, Table A-3 6 does
nol apply. Use loads from Table 3 6

When the (abulated number of nads required In each end of 1he strap is equal 10 1 and the framing is attached in accordance with Table 3.1, he nidge
strap and addilionat nailing is nol required,

When a collar te is used in lleu of a idge sirap, the number ol 10d cammon nails required in each erd cf the colla lie need not eaceed the labulated
aumber of 8d cemmon ralls in a steel strap, ar the number af 12d box nails in each end of the Collar Lie need rot exceed (he labulated number of
10d box nais in a steel strap

1-1/4" 20 gage ridge sirap shall be of ASTM AG53 grade 33 steel or equivalent

For jack rafter uplift connections, use a roof span equal to twice Lhe jack rafter lengih. The jack rafler length includes the avertiang fenglh and the jack
span
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WALL LEGEND

WALLS 2"X6" EXTERIOR AND
2"X4" WD. INTERIOR STUDS
@16"0.C.

8" P.C. FOUND. WALL
ON 16"x8" P.C. FTG

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS NOTES:
SECTION R310 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

NOTES:
1.) PROVIDE "SIMPSON B SERIES" JOIST HANGERS
AT ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS.

2.) ALL BUILT UP MICROLAM HEADERS TO BE
BOLTED OR NAILED AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

3.) DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER
PARALLEL WALLS.

4.) ALL HEADERS NOT INDICATED TO BE MIN.
(2) 2"x8" DOUG. FIR. LARCH # 2.

5.) DOUBLE ALL JOISTS AROUND ALL STAIR , FLOOR, CEILING

& ROOF OPENINGS. (TYP.)

6.) ALL CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TO RECEIVE 5$" R=21 BATT

INSULATION WITH 'RAFTER-R-MATE' BY OWENS CORNING

TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VENTING

7.) ALL POSTS TO RECEIVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING TO
FOUNDATION WALL OR GIRDER BELOW

8.) ALL CONNECTORS/CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH ACQ
(P.T.) LUMBER MUST BE APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER

AND MUST HAVE A FINISH WITH EXTRA CORROSION
RESISTANCE, EITHER STAINLESS STEEL,

HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG)

OR ZMAX PROTECTION.

NOTE:

ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS
WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES" OR
EQUAL. DP30 SERIES

VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

BR300 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE QOPENING REQUIRED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING
ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD
OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY.

R310.2: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION.

R310.2.1: MINIMUM OPENING AREA,

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A
NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE

NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL

BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. THE NET CLEAR
HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE
NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES.

R310.22 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT.
WHERE A WINDOW 1S PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE
AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF
NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE
SILL HEIGHT IS BELOW GRADE, [T SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.3,

PRESSURE TREATED WOQOD NOTE:

AS PER RESIDENTTAL CONBE SE
THEATED LUMBER FOR ALL MEMBERS
BOTTOM CF A WO STRUCTURAL
O WAOCHD GHUERS W

CIROLINID N CRAWLS
WITHIN THE PERIPHERY OF THE DUILDING FOUNDATION

PILE FOUNDATION:

I. ALL PILES SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED TIMBER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH A.W P A C -1 FOUNDATION MARINE 1.0 CCA-C.
PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO A MIN. RATED CAPACITY OF 5
TONS(10,0001bs)

PILES SHALL HAVE A MIN BUTT DIAM OF 8", LENGTH TO BE
DETERMINEED BT F.EMA. MIN. ELEVATIONS & SOIL CONDITIONS A
MINIMUM PENETRATION OF -5.0' MSL 1S REQUIRED INTO VIRGIN
SOIL, THE PILE TIP SHALL REACH AN ELEVATION OF -5.0 MSL AS A
MIN WHEN IN F E M.A FLOOD ZONES,

2. ALL PILE HANDLING, SETTING AND DRIVING SHALL CONFORM
TO THE N.Y §.D.0.T. CODE REQUIREMENTS. DAMAGED PILES SHALL
BE REPAIRED OR REMOVED AS PER INSTRUCTIONS OF RESIDENT
ENGINEER,

3. PILES SHALL BE DRIVEN TO WITHIN 8" OF DESIGN LOCATIONS,
PILES OUT OF TOLERANCE SHALL REQUIRE REMEDIAL ACTION AS
PER THE RESIDENT ENGINEER

4. ALL PILE AND DECK HARDWARE SHALL BE HOT DIPPED

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

P3101.1: GENERAL

THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS.
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF
SUMPS AND SEWERS.

P3103 2: FROST CLOSURE
WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF
THE VENT SHALL BE MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE
ENVT : THE AL el

HOUSE TRAP NOTE:

P3201.4: BUILDING TRAPS.
- AS PER THIS SECTION IF BUILDING TRAPS ARE REMOVED, NEW
ONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED

R401.2: COMPLIANCE,
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY"

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE ,
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R403.1: CONTROLS.
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM.

R403.1.2: HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT.
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD,

R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS.

- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

GALVANIZED. ANY DAMAGED AREAS SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE RESIDENT ENGINEER. ALL STEEL
CONNECTORS SHALL BE GRADE 2 OR EQUAL

5. GIRDERS AND CROSS BRACING TO BE BOLTED WITH MIN (2) 3/4"
DIAM GALV. CARRIAGE BOLTS. IF REQUIRED SEE FLOOD
RESISTANCE NOTE 1

PILE SPECIFICATIONS:

1. PILES TO BE TREATED SOUTHERN PINE PRESSURE TREATED TO A
RETENTION OF NOT LESS THAN 1.0lbs OER CUBIC FOOT OF WOOD,

2. ALL PILES TO HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE TON SAFE BEARING
CAPACITY. PILES ARE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF A.8.TM.
25-70 WITH A MIN TIP DIAMETER OF 8"

3. PILES ARE TO BE DRIVEN AS FRICTION PILES TO THE REQUIRED
RESISTANCE OF MINIMUM 6-0" BELOW GROUND WATER LEVEL.

4. PILE LENGTH SHALL BE MINIMUM 16-0"

CODE REF. |

R403.5.1.2, AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY

" MODEL# | LENGTH | FASTNERS | ALLOWABLE
(TOTAL) LOADS
(133&160)
TS9 o 8-16d 530 170
TSI2 13w | 10-16d 665 170
TSI8 17-34" | 14-16d 930 170
Ts22 215" | 18-16d 1215 170

ACCESSIBLE.

R403.5.3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION.
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3.

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS

- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION 1S FALLING AND
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF
WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°,

R404,1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS,

R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING,

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
[C-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A 1.57
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING.

1. INSTALL HALF OF THE FASTNERS ON EACH END OF
STRAP TO ACHEIVE FULL LOADS.

2, LOADS HAVE BEEN INCREASED 33% AND 60% FOR
EARTHQUAKE OR WIND LOADING. NO FURTHER
INCREASE ALLOWED, REDUCE WHERE OTHER LOADS
GOVERN

3. 16d SINKERS (9GAx3-1/4"} MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR
THE SPECIFIED 16d COMMONS AT 84 OF THE TABLE
LOADS

TWIST STRAP NOTES:

TWIST STRAPS PROVIDE A TENSION CONNECTION BETWEEN TWO
WOOD MEMBERS. AND EQUAL NUMBER OF RIGHT AND LEFT HAND
LENITS ARE SUPPLIED IN EACH CARTON,

MATERIAL: 16 GAGUE

FINISH: GALVANIZED. SOME PRODUCTS AVAILABLE [N STANLESS
STEEL AND Z-MAX

INSTALLATION: USE ALL SPECIFIED FASTNERS. SEE GENERAL
NOTES. TS SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN PAIRS TO REDUCE
ECCENTRICITY

MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEMS THAT REQUIRE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE. REQUIRED
REGULAR MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL SHALL
INCLUDE THE TITLE OR PUBLICATION NUMBER FOR THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303 3

AND OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

NOTE:

CLEARANCES FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE 2020 NYS FIRE CODE AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR'S SATISFACTION.

TABLE R301.5
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

USE LIVE LOAD)
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE® 20
HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRE 30
BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECK$ - 40
FIRE ESCAPES 40
GUARD AND HANDRAILS' 200"
GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50°
PASSENGER VEHICLES GARAGES 50°
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40"

FOR SUB-NOTES REFER TO THE 2020 NYSRB C

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R501,1: SCOPE

- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES,

501.1.1: ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR: GENERAL.
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504, UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE

R501.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS.

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE

R503.1: GENERAL.

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION

I PILE LEGEND

| = (34) 8" DIA. PRESSURE TREATED PILE MIN.

1.0 CCA TREATMENT MIN. 20 FEET LONG

l; ENTS CALCULATIONS (8"x16")

SMART VENT MODEL # 1540-510 COVERS 200 S.F
FLR. AREA FOR FLOOD COVERAGE AND 100 S F,
FOR AIR VENTILATION,

1,236 S.F./200= 6,2 VENTS FOR FLOOD,

PROVIDED = [0 VENTS FOR CRAWL SPACE

—_—
l MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATIN(
[S PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y S, RBC

A ——

.5 . P ——

24187

PR —

T

2"x8" P.T. LEDGER |11}
BOLTED TO STRUCTURE

w/ "0 GALV. MTL. BOLTS |
& WASHERS @ 16" O.C, \
(STAGGERED TOP & BTM.) ".\

@210
MPN 8"DIA PT.
PILINGS

CONT

=t

CONT

e

62—

o ' PROVIDE 2"x4" WOOD FRAMED '
NN meremunaner
| . BETWEEN WOOD PILES
||| B (TYP. ALL AROUND)
a A
_WhE ' PROVIDE 816" STAINLESS STEEL = —.4
e FLOOD VENT BY "SMART VENT" @ T
| | BOTTOM OF VENT 5 . "Lll
| & TO BE INSTALLED MAX. 12" = 2"t CROSS BRACING — fid] | |
N ABOVE GRADE (TYP. FOR ALL) & BOLTED WITH (2) /4" DIA = 11—
T e 10" DIA, P.T. PILINGS THROUGH BOLTS TO g, &
= | (TYP.FOR ALL HOUSE PILES) PILINGS AT EACH END 1 [
NEE f B |
I8 =1
- —— 122 L - — T g1 £ 811"
*—” -- - - -——4— -1 - ———@ - -- :
12 (3) 3% @1 \LVL CONT ; FLUSH GIRDER | 2
hi3 / gl A
; [II / 2
o 1 LAYER 5/8" FIRE RATED ( L PROVIDE SOLID !
& = TYPE "X" GYP, BD, n BLOCKING UNDER a
: | & AT CEILING AND WALLS POUIl:lég\g([))NEéRETE 5 BEARING WALLS & NOTE: =l l
| * ADJACENT TO LIVING SPACES SIABONGRADE o WOOD POSTS ABOVE PROVIDE "TECO" HANGERS |
I]i % AND WEATHER RESISTANCE NDERIENTIRE & AT ALL FLUSH LOCATIONS )
E b
= } HOUSE = =| |
Iy z NOTE: *ﬂﬁ -
T SHEAR-WALL 5 PROVIDE DBL, FL. JOISTUNDER =
| l HOLD-DOWN = ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS S
i > 3
I CONNECTIOIN & =

(TYP.FOR-ALL)

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE:

—_—

[ FHOYIDE MIN, (3) DTTIZ
| CONNECTORS MAX. @48" O.C

xlllvi-’i" LVL
FLLEH GIRDER

04" - L0t — T2 .
2"x8" P.T. LEDGER R},
BOLTED TO STRUCTURE
w/ }5"® GALV. MTL. BOLTS fod MIN. 8" DIA.P.T.
& WASHERS @ 16" 0.C ks PILINGS
(STAGGERED TOP & BTM.) (@2 x 10" CONT,
Y J- T TN 1
124" ft it T
eyt o
A
AE,
410"

PROVIDE SIMPSON HDU55DS 2 5 HOLDOWN
CONNECTOR AT BOTH SIDES OF OPENING, PROVIDE
" DIA_ROD & ATTACH TO WALL STUDS WITH SCREWS——

|
{ PREOVIEE MIN. (1) KING STUD AT BOTH Sil3'5—— |

|
L4 or PROVIM MIN (2) JACKS STUD AT BOTH S1I1ES—,

Lpr ! (i \ \
| i 3 i
iF | | T/
i o | ok
| 4 ——— ROUGH OPENING ==
4 L OF ROl VARIES (SEE FLOOR PLAN) ok OF jOb
/ imamna o HOLD-DOWN DTL. AT
S %J}T’m‘ﬁf&ﬂmm 6 OPENINGST

OR GREATER

AND PIL  CORNER |

ABNE WISTOL RODE CRENS
"SIMPSON" HDU5SDS 2.5

HOLD DOWN CONNECTOR WITH
¥ DIA. THREADED

ROD TOP AND BOTTOM

FLUSH GIRDER
CONNECTION DTL.

ATTACH HOLD DOWN
TO STUDS WITH SCREWS AS
SPECIFIED BY MANUF

SOLID OUTSIDE CORNERS
(4)2"X4" WD STUDS

N.T.S.

HOLD-DOWN DTL.

N.T.S.

THE LICENSED

ANYWAY

ITIS AVIOLATION OF
NYS LAW FOR ANYONE
THESE PLANS IN

EXCEPT
ARCHITECT TO ALTER

11782
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WALL LEGEND AT
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS NOTES: NOTE: NOTE:
WALLS 2"X6" EXTERIOR AND SECTION R310 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC PROVIDE "TECO" HANGERS PROVIDE DBL, FL, JOIST UNDER B
I >'x4" WD, INTERIOR STUDS R310.1: EMERGENCY ESCAPF. AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED, AT ALL FLUSH LOCATIONS ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS
@16'0C. BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING S — i
ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY 7
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE . = i
8" P.C. FOUND, WALL OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD o = S GBI A
g OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY. —= - u LINGLAS PE
ON 16"x8" P.C. FTG. _STEPS MAK, 0257 RISER OPEN MNY.S, CODE SECTION RITI-RIEE, - = -
R310.2: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE MIN, 925" THREAL} 9 DECK —— CLEAR SPACING NOT 10 Y COMPOSIT 3 e = . 0 e
3 T PLODE— 3 = — A5 PER N.Y.S CODE E e ALLOW PABSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE. i Hore] - 4 CEmi
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION T E a —— ALOW PATEATT DT AL — DRCKING & STF — l o 2 Sz
NOTES: R310.2.1: MINIMUM OPENING AREA. || Y, p— SELECIHD B Y OWNER SEmiy EZ5Zu..
g EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A = 3 L - Ex=
1.) PROVIDE "SIMPSON B SERIES" JOIST HANGERS NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE ' rwhgath —. . = o _'é dE
AT ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS. NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL I T m— e i 3 == B
BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY 1t H O et ‘,, T s I = g £E4 T
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE, THE NET CLEAR R o [ ik RSl
2.) ALL BUILT UP MICROLAM HEADERS TO BE HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE o (g UTILITY ROOM " Loy | | SIN, | S = \F oo = AanHUE
BOLTED OR NAILED AS PER NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES. —— LTS SIZE ANLY PATTERN = | LAYER 5/8" FIRERATED _ 2 ROGM' | ]—-- = ;\; g -::)-s? Jﬁ:’;’“ = 2 2E
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. 10 HE SPULIFED g PERCVEED [ | o (POST(TYP) 4]
R310.2.2 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT. BY MANUFACTURER a AT CEILING AND WALLS # — VENT HOOD I3
WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE NG| apiacenTTO LIviNG seacis: | IR Al sl DIRECTIY, b3
3.) DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF DET AIL 2 DTL TO EXTERIOR BKFST. &
PARALLEL WALLS NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE . ) r f X "NOOK" 2
i SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NTS - TILELooRGY \ KITCHEN NOOK _|.
A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.3. T vl B 1 _— w u
4.) ALL HEADERS NOT INDICATED TO BE MIN. 2| UL LISTED GAS-FIRED 1 1/2° GYP. BD. 5 5 -4
[ & WALL-HUNG BURNER NEW %" PLYWD: (TAPED & SPACKLED % ]
(2) 2"x8" DOUG. FIR. LARCH # 2. i N DROTIWATER AR LS 3 COATS MIN,) Fy o
HEATER. INSTALL AS PER <& SCREWED ON ALL WALLS .
5.) DOUBLE ALL JOISTS AROUND ALL STAIR, FLOOR, CEILING MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS g& CEILING - .
& ROOF OPENINGS. (TYP.) NOTE: HALL ®/ Gy wo Q wpeas
CLEARANCES FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY L (2)2"x10" WITH A |  POST(EE) = o8
WITHTHEREQUIREMENTS IN\THE 2020)NYS|EIRECODEAND) I _(1)3/8"x9" STEEL PLATE R T T & = g A (317127 WITH (2)1/27% 11" STEEL PLIVTES Y -G
6.) ALL CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TO RECEIVE 54" R=21 BATT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUILDING A G = TUSHEDR — — A o (21 = _b_n%wﬁ-;tmn == - 5 o <" i =&
\ T 2
INSULATION WITH 'RAFTER-R-MATE' BY OWENS CORNING IiSPECTORSSATISFACTION, | R W o Dty CLOSET || *-Provive soLin 5 B =3
TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VENTING 2"X4" WOOD TOP RAIL = POST{ jaigfe e & ) e || BLOCKING UNDER ﬂ' e
& I BEARING WALL ABOVE e i
2 To DEN STAIRCASE f e I
7.) ALL POSTS TO RECEIVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING TO RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES: =1 & B-1/4" MAX_ RISER — A ﬂ o ?_ E %
FOUNDATION WALL OR GIRDER BELOW CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS RB.C. e & 9 9-1/8" MIN. THREAD | 5 ol REES
-4 UNDER RAIL i o (AS PER N.Y.S. CODE) I| 3 & R
y H E
8.) ALL. CONNECTORS/CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH ACQ L )= DINING R = «
(P.T.) LUMBER MUST BE APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER RA0IZACOMELIANCE = (2K W, S YT oren o - |2 LIVING s T
AND MUST HAVE A FINISH WITH EXTRA CORROSION PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION Rd05 AND THE L POSTIEE) = ROOM 7 LIEE 3
A SIITANCE] DaRiee et PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY", N — - b — ABOVE el ROOM x (3]
EEL 42N BALA! : | s . © =
s AINL y " o ;
. R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE (20 3| 30" HIGH RAILING AS PER ; | =
HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG) - THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH {=4"¥4" WOOD POST i N R e : Il UL LISTED DIRECT VENT*
OR ZMAX PROTECTION. CLEAR SPACING NOT TO
SECTIONS R4024.1 THROUGH R402.4.4. _— GAS BURNING FIRE PLACE
I ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERLE |,
al COLOR AND STYLE TO BE I STAL PASEER
NOTE: R403.1: CONTROLS x4 BOTTOM RAIL i ] SEIECTEDBYIOWNER MANUF. SPECS
ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS - AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH USE SIMPSON DTT2 e (i . TWap6-2 -
EVQIEREVI&:')SP ;\Dssnsalrél;mcwksb BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES” OR SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM POST CONNECTOR — P OANGE TR i o " H A9 1LY (2130 | LA g
: R403.1.2: HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT. Wi A" DIA. BOLTS | [T~ __see NS . SHERRNLL : ] ! 2 .
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY — N Il MTAILEVEIR DIMENSION 7 == ]
TABLE P3201.7. ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT. | = L HOLD-DOWN / /
SIZE OF TRAPS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT = c T LUOOK PLAN FOR B CONNECTIOIN i — -0t 74" + J —
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET i i IIECRING MATERIAL w (TYP.FOR-ALL) ! /
TRAP SIZE THE HEATING LOAD. = # (SIZE AND TYPE) (22 NE WD [75) =
PLUMBING FIXTURE MINIMUM . ! A 4| 88" FIBERGLASS C'OLUNN — A AL = - §X
(INCHES) R403 5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE VT, FLOOR JOIST /' AS SELECTED BY OWNER w — =]
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS. ¥ - SEE FIRAMING PLAN FOR SIZE | Wi 44" P.T. WD, POST W/IN <C (L
BATHTUB (WITH OR WITHOUT SHOWER HEAD - - HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN SIS?TSQV'PSONDE‘ PT. GIRDER BOLTED TYP. WALL CONST: -/  PROVIDE ABA44Z POST-TO-BASE [ Z>
ANDIOR WHIRLPOOL ATTACHMENTS) ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE ggmie(c)} g"f R TOP.T. WOOD POST WITH S TNVLSIOTG A5 SELECTED BY DWHER & BC4 TOP POST ANCHOR FOR i COMPOSITE 5] =z
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN s B e b K TRUIIDN GIWRAP P.T. POST CONNECTIONS (TYP.) DECKING & STEPS a j =
BIDET 114 GRS LT i e THRUBOLTS Wit wasHERs 112" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD OSB W
CLOTHES WASHER STANDPIPE 2 R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS 2"X6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. 3-0" HIGH RAILING AS PER—— ~STEPS MAX. 8.25" RISER S5
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY —— NEW P.T. WOOD PILE (TYP.) 5212 Re2 B ATINSUL NARSSCODE SHCTIONRAIIRIIZ NI et THRCAD 5
DISHWASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) 1112 ACCESSIBIE: CLEAR SPACING NOT TO AS PER N.Y.§ CODE < as
S OOR DR s - ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4" SPHERE. i
R403 5 3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION, COLORANDSTYLETOIBE E uf
KITCHEN SINK 9ONE OR TWO TRAPS, WITH OR . "HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM I EDB Y ONTIER 2
WITHOUT DISHWASHER AND FOOD WASTE 112 THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3 3 27
DISPOSER i
— ] L -
[AUNDRY TOD(ONE ORMURE R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS, =M az
MPARTMENTS) 112 - SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY e uw -
A ATORY] Y SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS [ 3=
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS RAIL l D ] G /DECK DTL O (o] =
SHOWER (BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOW RATE TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND . o [
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF 2
R e sHOMERHEADSANDIRCDV STRAYS) WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°. N.T.S. FIRST FLOOR PLAN d g &
Y — -9
5.7 GPM AND LESS 1-112 Av—1gn :
MORE THAN 5 7GPM UP TO 12,3 GPM 2 R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT DENOTES HARD WIRED SMOKE & CARBON SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0 = B i
FIORE THANT TGP Bio starM : NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED MONOXIDE DETECTOR, INSTALL AS PER SECTION |72}
NORESTHANZ5 HIGEMIUE IO 556 'GP 9 LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT R314 OF THE 2020 .Y S. RESIDENTIAL BUILDING -
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES SMOKE ALARMS NOTES: CODE. MAINTAIN A MIN. DISTANCE jmn]
CORISTT NG 25NN SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS. ; OF 3 FROM ANY BATHROOM DOORS ALCUIL &=} g
R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING SECTION R314 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC e INE L GO £
———a—————n—————— - RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE RS REQUIRED PROVIDED 1
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED : ST Ne k3 < ¥ :
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES: 'AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314. SPACE SQFI 8% LIGHT | 4% VENI LIGHT VENT b 3:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C. IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE MASTER BEDROOM 224SF 1792 F. B9 SF 28 13SF 15TISF g
THAN 2,0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A 157 R314.LI: LISTINGS %
o A SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL BEDROOM #2 143SF. 11.44SF. 512SF 2813SF I573SF. N
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE g
 CREEE SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE BB A Ao e BEDROOM ¥3 170S.F. 1368F 68SF 2813SF | 15735F g E
- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE INTERIORWALL OR CEILING COVERING AND UL 2034 BEDROOM M 132SF. 1056SF. | 528SF B13SF |  1573SF =
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF | Date | Revision/lIssue
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. R314.3; LOCATIONS I
P T Ty T T Y ey — SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS 0321725 | 1SSUED FOR REVIEW
Lk ) : . OKE ALARM RO
~ ADDITIONS. ALTERATIONS. OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC : 041705 | (SSUED FOR PERMIT REVIEW
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY | o e pE——
D A [p—= S
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504, UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE B e ERSHATYOOVERNTHESEEECTON/AND) §61925 ||REVSAS PER OWNER
IE’SSJITSDB%%&?’S\'; I TS COnER: R INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS NOTES: PROVIDE SIMPSON HDUSSDS 2.5 HOLDOWN 071425 | REV. AS PER TOWN
Q THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT SECTION 915 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC CONNECTOR AT BOTH SIDES OF OPENING, PROVIDE 5
RS01.): EXISTING BUILDINGS s'ggss'lgleRf#éTL‘éﬁgsﬁ %’}__A‘}‘éﬂjrs‘/imgs \;\:'R%ﬂ?lx’sllggé#s‘giNJng_\rND 515 1. GENERAL "SIMPSON" HDUSSDS 2.5 ;— A"DIA ROD & ATTACH TO WALL STUDS WITH 5CREWS Dmwn By:
_EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY. THIS CHAPTER REGULATES CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE HOLD DOWN CONNECTOR WITH | P— N NG T BOTHSIDE | M. MONTALBANO
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT VBN T GRDESTAND O N IONSHEIGHT A SOV ElF X TURESTAND) DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN i DIA. THREADED [ AVIDEMIN. (1) KING STUD AT BOTH SIDES \
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 915.2. AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RODITORANDIBOTHOM (0 OV MIN. (2) JACKS STUD AT BOTHAIBES \ |
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT ' PROVISIONS OF NFPA 720 . |l @ LS B frrcject &
SUMPS AND SEWERS, < ATTACH HOLD DOWN | / \ |
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE 9152.3: REQUIRED LOCATIONS - TO STUDS WITH SCREWS AS [N 4 / )/ . I 25-027
P3103.2: FROST CLOSURE. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE R PECIFIEDIBVINIATUE VS [@ | I T = s . H
RS03.1: GENERAL. WHERE THE 97 5% YVALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO i ] fiy W A Seale 7
- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY ] SECTION 91523, | 7/ <
W THEIREQDIREMENAS DSTHE EODEFORNEW/CONSTRUETION 0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE SOLID OUTSIDE CORNERS AS NOTED
TR TIORS SHATIRBES UG THA T F e X S TINGIB U DINCTORS: NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF (4)2"X4" WD STUDS Wt o |
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS JHEVENT SHALL BE MADE NOTLESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE - ——x ROUGH OPENING 2 }
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO e - . B MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE: D R (el vhormon i 03-08-25
THE ALTERATION -
WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATIN(| HOLD-DOWN DTL HOLD-DOWN DTL. AT -}
HOUSE TRAP NOTE: IS PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS —— = Shect i
NT NOTE: : PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER TS. ' T.
LIGHTING&AVH OTE O TT UL TG TRATS. SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y S. RBC b 6 OPENINGS NTS
AS PER THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC SECTION 303, ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL - AS PER THIS SECTION IF BUILDING TRAPS ARE REMOVED, NEW
BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. OF 4% NATURAL OR MECHANICAL ONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED OR GREATER
VENTILATION & A MIN. OF 8% NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT.




WALL LEGEND

WALLS 2"X6" EXTERIOR AND
2"X4" WD. INTERIOR STUDS
@l6"0.C.

8" P.C. FOUND. WALL
ON 16"x8" P.C. FTG.

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

NOTES:
1.) PROVIDE "SIMPSON B SERIES" JOIST HANGERS
AT ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS.

2,) ALL BUILT UP MICROLAM HEADERS TO BE
BOLTED OR NAILED AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

3.) DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER
PARALLEL WALLS.

4.) ALL HEADERS NOT INDICATED TO BE MIN.
(2) 2"x8" DOUG. FIR. LARCH # 2.

5.) DOUBLE ALL JOISTS AROUND ALL STAIR , FLOOR, CEILING

& ROOF OPENINGS. (TYP.)

6.) ALL CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TO RECEIVE 5 §" R=21 BATT
INSULATION WITH 'RAFTER-R-MATE' BY OWENS CORNING

TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VENTING

7.) ALL POSTS TO RECEIVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING TO
FOUNDATION WALL OR GIRDER BELOW

8.) ALL CONNECTORS/CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH ACQ
(P.T.) LUMBER MUST BE APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER

AND MUST HAVE A FINISH WITH EXTRA CORROSION
RESISTANCE, EITHER STAINLESS STEEL,

HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG)

OR ZMAX PROTECTION.

NOTE;
ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS
WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES" OR
EQUAL, DP30 SERIES,

TABLE P3201.7.
SIZE OF TRAPS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES

TRAP SIZE
MINIMUM
{INCHES)

PLUMBING FIXTURE

BATHTUB (WITH OR WITHOUT SHOWER HEAD

AND/OR WHIRLPOOL ATTACHMENTS) 1122

BIDET i-1/4

CLOTHES WASHER STANDPIPE 2

DISHWASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) =12

FLOOR DRAIN 2

KITCHEN SINK 9ONE OR TWO TRAPS, WITH OR
WITHOUT DISHWASHER AND FOOD WASTE =12
DISPOSER

LAURNDRY 10D [UNE URTMURE
COMPARTMENTS!
LAVATORY 1-1M

SHOWER (BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOW RATE
THROUGH SHOWERHEADS AND BODY SPRAYS)
FLOW RATE:
5.7 GPM AND LESS 1-1/2
MORE THAN 5.7GPM UP TO 12.3 GPM 2
MORE THAN 123 GPM UP TO 25.8 GPM 3
MORE THAN 25.8 GPM UP TO 55.6 GPM 4

FOR SI: 1 INCH =254 MM

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R401.2: COMPLIANCE,
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY",

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R4024.1 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R401,1: CONTROLS.
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM.

R403.1.2; HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT.
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS

- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE.

R403,5.3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS
- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS

SMOKE ALARMS NOTES:
SECTION R314 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R314.1: GENERAL.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314.

R314.1.1: LISTINGS.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
217. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217
AND UL 2034,

R314.3: LOCATIONS.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS NOTES:
SECTION 915 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

915.1: GENERAL,

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 915.2, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF NFPA 720

915.2 3: REQUIRED LOCATIONS,

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 915.2.3..

I MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATIN
1S PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

I HOUSE TRAP NOTE:

THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS.
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF
SUMPS AND SEWERS.

P3103.2: FROST CLOSURE.
WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF
THE VENT SHALL BE MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE

CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS TABLE R301.5

TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS

AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF

WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE [S ABOVE 40° (IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT USE LIVE LOAD|

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS. UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE® 20
R402.4,5: RECESSED LIGHTING. :

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRf 30
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECKS m
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE FIRE ESCAPES 40
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A |.57 ;
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE GUARD AND HANDRAILS 200
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS s0°

LL OR ,
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING PASSENGER VEHICLES GARAGES s0°
— ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40
VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC SLEEPING ROOMS 2
PIIBLE: GENERAL STAIRS a0

ONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED

P3201.4: BUILDING TRAPS.
- AS PER THIS SECTION IF BUILDING TRAPS ARE REMOVED, NEW

Ty
CLEARANCES FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE 2020 NYS FIRE CODE AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR'S SATISEACTION

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS NOTES:
SECTION R310 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R501.1: SCOPE

- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

501.1.1: ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR: GENERAL.
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504 UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE.

R501.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS.

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE

R503 1: GENERAL

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WiTH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION

I LIGHTING & VENT NOTE:

R310.1: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING
ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD
OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY.

R310.2: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION

R3i0.2.1: MINIMUM OPENING AREA,

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A
NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET THE

NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL

BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. THE NET CLEAR
HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE
NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES,

R310.2.2 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT.
WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE
AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF
NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE
SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.2.3.

AS PER THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC SECTION 303, ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. OF 4% NATURAL OR MECHANICAL
VENTILATION & A MIN. OF 8% NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT.

FOR SUB-NOTES REFER TO THE 2020 NYS R.B.C,
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AS NOTED




WALL LEGEND

WALLS 2"X6" EXTERIOR AND
2"X4" WD. INTERIOR STUDS
@ 16" 0.C.

8" P.C. FOUND. WALL
ON 16"x8" P.C. FTG.

NOTES:
1.) PROVIDE "SIMPSON B SERIES" JOIST HANGERS
AT ALL APPLICABLE LOCATIONS.

2.) ALL BUILT UP MICROLAM HEADERS TO BE
BOLTED OR NAILED AS PER
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS,

3.) DOUBLE ALL FLOOR JOISTS UNDER
PARALLEL WALLS.

4.) ALL HEADERS NOT INDICATED TO BE MIN.
(2) 2"x8" DOUG. FIR. LARCH # 2.

5.) DOUBLE ALL JOISTS AROUND ALL STAIR , FLOOR, CEILING
& ROOF OPENINGS. (TYP.)

6.) ALL CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TO RECEIVE 5 4" R=21 BATT
INSULATION WITH 'RAFTER-R-MATE' BY OWENS CORNING
TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE VENTING

7.) ALL POSTS TO RECEIVE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING TO
FOUNDATION WALL OR GIRDER BELOW

8.) ALL CONNECTORS/CONNECTIONS IN CONTACT WITH ACQ
(P.T.) LUMBER MUST BE APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER
AND MUST HAVE A FINISH WITH EXTRA CORROSION
RESISTANCE, EITHER STAINLESS STEEL,

HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG)
OR ZMAX PROTECTION.

NOTE:

ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS
WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES” OR
EQUAL, DP30 SERIES

TABLE R301.5
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS
(IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT)

USE LIVE LOAD]
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE* 20
HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRS 30
BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECK$ 40
FIRE ESCAPES 40
GUARD AND HANDRAILS 200"
GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50"
PASSENGER VEHICLES GARAGES 50"
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 10
SLEEPING ROOMS 30
STAIRS 40°

FOR SUB-NOTES REFER TO THE 2020 NYS R B.C

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R501.1: SCOPE.

- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

501.1.1; ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR: GENERAL.
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504. UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE.

R501.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS.

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE.

R503.1: GENERAL,

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION,

—
LIGHTING & VENT NOTE:
AS PER THE 2020 N.Y S, RBC SECTION 303, ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN. OF 4% NATURAL OR MECHANICAL
VENTILATION & A MIN. OF 8% NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R401.2: COMPLIANCE,
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY",

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.4,

R403.1: CONTROLS,
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM,

R403.1.2: HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT.
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS,

- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.i. HEAT TRACE
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

R403.5.1.2, AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE,

R403.5 3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS.

- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF
WHEN THE OUTDCOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°,

R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE H!GH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.
R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING.

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE

IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A |.57
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING

VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

P310L.1: GENERAL

THIS CHAFTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS,
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF
SUMPS AND SEWERS.

P3103.2: FROST CLOSURE

WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF
THE VENT SHALL BE MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE
eI N ELOPE T -

i

MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATING
IS PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S, RBC

REQUIREMENTS FOR ROOF COVERING NOTES:
SECTION R905 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R905.1: ROOF COVERING APPLICATION.

ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION AND THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS
SECTION, ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO RESIST THE
COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R301.2(2),
ADJUSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
R301.2Q2).

R905.1.2; ICE BARRIERS

IN AREAS WHERE THERE HAS BEEN A HISTORY OF ICE FORMING
ALONG THE EAVES CAUSING A BACK-UP OF WATER AS DESIGNATED IN
TABLE R301,2(1), AN ICE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ASPHALT
SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES, MINERAL-SURFACED ROLL ROOFING,
SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND WOOD
SHAKES. THE ICE BARRIER SHALL CONSIST OF NOT FEWER THAN TWO
LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED TOGETHER, OR A
SELF-ADHERING POLYMER-MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL BE USED
IN PLACE OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND FROM THE
LOWEST EDGES OF ALL ROOF SURFACES TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 24"
INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING. ON ROOFS WITH
SLOPE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN B UNITS VERTICALLY AND 12 UNITS
HORIZONTALLY, THE ICE BARRIER SHALL ALSO BE APPLIED NOT LESS
THAN 36" ALONG THE ROOF SLOPE FROM THE EAVE EDGE OF THE
BUILDING.

EXCEPTION
DETACHED ACCESSORY STRUCTURES NOT CONTAINING
CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.

TABLE P3201.7.
SIZE OF TRAPS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES

TRAP SIZE
PLUMBING FIXTURE MINIMUM
{INCHES)
BATHTUB (WITH OR WITHOUT SHOWER HEAD 2
AND/OR WHIRLPOOL ATTACHMENTS) &
BIDET [H
CLOTHES WASHER STANDPIPE 2
DISHWASHER (ON SEPARATE TRAP) f=1i2
FLOOR DRAIN 2
KITCHEN SINK $ONE OR TWO TRAPS, WITH OR
WITHOUT DISHWASHER AND FOOD WASTE 12
DISPOSER
I_II\lINU TUH I“]Nl:. TR WURT =12
LAVATORY 1174
SHOWER (BASED ON THE TOTAL FLOW RATE
THROUGH SHOWERHEADS AND BODY SPRAYS)
FLOW RATE:
5.7 GPM AND LESS 1-172
MORE THAN 5.7GPM UP TO 12.3 GPM 2
MORE THAN (2.3 GPM UP TO 25.8 GPM 3
MORE THAN 25.8 GPM UP TO 55.6 GPM 4

FOR SI: 1 INCH =254 MM
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EXTRA FASTENER IN END OF SHINGLE

— EXTEND SIIINGLE AT LEAST 12" BEYOND
VALLEY CENTERLINE

— CLIPPED CORNER SET IN ROOF CEMENT
CARRY UNDERLAYMENT ACROSS VALLEY
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554 MINERALIZED ROLL ROOFING IN VALLEY

MAINTAIN UPLIFT CONNECTIONS AT RAFTER ENDS
AT NAILING PAD. TYPICAL FOR ALL FALSE VALLEY]
FCTIONS, SOMAINTAIN VENTILATION.

NOTE:
ALL NEW RIDGE BEAMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED
USING TJI DESIGN CHART DATA LOAD TABLES.
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PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHE!

ROOF

; D
g MEMBRANE AT ALL EAVES, ——
o|— _ RAYES&VALLEYSMIN.24" —! 51
= HORIZONTALLY FROM —+H—2=
o INSIDE OF WALL (TYP,) =%

o
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ALL DRAINAGE & VENT PIPING SHALL COMPLY WITII
ALL LOCAL BUILDING CODES. DOMESTIC WATER PIPING
SHALL BE TYPE "L" COPPCR, TYPE "K" WHEN BELOW
GRADE DRAINAGE, WASTE, & VENT ABOVE GRADE
SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 P.V.C. 1-1/2" OR GREATER
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

I's4" FLOURESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING FAN

b 220V DUPLEX RECEPTACLE w/ GROUND FAULT
ot INTERRUPTER
db:u CEILING MOUNTED RECEPTACLE
® DUPLEX RECEPTACLE A
EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE, FIXTURE
o TO BE WATER PROTECTED; OWNER TO SELECT MANUF

MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEMS THAT REQUIRE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE. REQUIRED
REGULAR MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL SHALL
INCLUDE THE TITLE OR PUBLICATION NUMBER FOR THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.3

AND OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R401.2: COMPLIANCE.
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R4¢1 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY",

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R402.4.1 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R403.1; CONTROLS.
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM

MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE: il I
- "o "
WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATING R403: L ZHEATRUME SUBELEMENTARY HEAT. Chemn S Wl
“HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
1S PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
! ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
A A Eesmaon EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
S, OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD.
|
R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE ]
] MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS. ¢
RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES: - HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN FIRST FLOOR ELEC. PLAN
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS RB.C. ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1,1. HEAT TRACE .
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN SCRIE
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION :N.T.S.
RS01.1: SCOPE. R403.5.1 2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF ACCESSIBIE g
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES. g

501.1.1: ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR: GENERAL.
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504. UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE.

R5C1.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS,

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE

R503.1: GENERAL.

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION.

SMOKE ALARMS NOTES:
SECTION R314 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R314.1: GENERAL
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314.

R314.1.1: LISTINGS,
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
217, COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217
AND UL 2034,

R314.3: LOCATIONS.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS
; SETy PLUIREL A NT T SEX” 4

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS NOTES:
SECTION 915 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

915.1: GENERAL.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 915.2, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF NFPA 720.

915.2,3: REQUIRED LOCATIONS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 915.2.3..

R403.5.3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION,
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3.

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS.

- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF
WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°.

R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT,

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS,

R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES, ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A 1.57
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING.

WO1E:
CLEARANCES FROM FLAMMABLE MATERIALS ARE TO COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE 2020 NYS FIRE CODE AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUILDING
INSPECTOR'S SATISFACTION.

— ? 3
] ol
5 i i
Lo B
— CLGSET LT CLONNEC FRIVTO D008 SWETET °8 = z
" e L]
=, BATHROOM VANITY LIGHT —Hl= g Q 475 E el .
. i i
= E i 2 < =
CEILING FIXTURE DOWN LIGHT o =
= [of ==t E B o
£ Sz EE<
-¢- RECESSED INCANDESCENT DOWN LIGHT =y < <D g
e = P j i 8
$ THREE WAY SWITCH = o P
s =nge
e
$ SINGLE POLE SWITCH
80C F M EXHAUST FAN, VEN TO EXTERIOR

: cbrudi24@aol.com

(631) 244-9338

SAYVILLE, N.Y. 11782

30 BETHESDA LANE

E-

CHARLES J. BRUDI, R.A.

FIRST AND SECOND ELEC. FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED NEW DWELLING AT
SPORTSMAN AVENUE, FREEPORT, N.Y. 11520

TM#: 62-88-1 & 2

Froject Name & Address

Revision / Issue

Dal
03721725 | ISSUED FOR REVIEW
04/17725 | [SSUED FOR PERMIT REVIEW

|| 06/19/25 | REV. AS PER OWNER
lm/wzs REV. AS PER TOWN
- R
Prewwn By:

M. MONTALBANO

SECOND FLOOR ELEC. PLAN
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RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

. VALLEY CENTERLINE
s — NOFASTENERS WITHIN 6" OF CENTERLINE

HOTE. COR-A-VENT ¥-304)- MAINTAIN UPLIFT CONNECTIONS AT RAFTER ENDIS

ALL NEW RIDGE BOARDS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED R A VENT

USING TI1 DESIGN CHART DATA LOAD TABLES. AT NAILING PAD. TYPICAL FOR ALL FALSE VALLEY S EXTRAFASTENER IN END OF SHINGLE
NEW (-3/4"1 1-7/8" LV, SEE L8] : 1 .~ EXTEND SHINGLE AT LEAST 12" BEYOND
R401.2: COMPLIANCE. RIGOETEONRD \ A NE — VALLEY CENTERLINE

T.0. ROOF

TYP. ROOF CONST:

~— CLIPPED CORNER SET IN ROOF CEMENT
_———— CARRY UNDERLAYMENT ACROSS VALLEY

PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R401 THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY",

244" COLLAR TIES
@ 16" 0.C. & PROVIDE
(2" DIA. THRU BOLTS

- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE '

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .

- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH ARCH. ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES OR (3) LEDGER LAG SCREWS ——
SECTIONS R402.4,] THROUGH R402.44. AS SELECTED BY OWNER s AT EACH END WATERPROOF UNDERLAYMENT OR MINIMUM w e
R403.1: CONTROLS, IVIVZ/I%")‘(‘EI_EQI;RGORF:D"Q gte&gg;TCDx ; ATTIC —PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHEILD 55# MINERALIZED ROLL ROOFING [N VALLEY SEmt ! =
. ) z T MEMBRANE AT ALL EAVES, ~— ZrEOE
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH = 2"8" ROOF RAFTERS @ 16" 0.C 12 (UNFINISHED & 12 AL e, UNDERLAYMENT Szl=zg.
EERARA T e A DO NSNS IEEE & 7 7 UNHEATED) provipe soLiD Sl7 ysge b  HORIZONTALLY FROM ] Ezage z =
R403.1.2; HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT. 246" ALUM.WBSRFIR:-— shral BLOCKING INSIDEORWALL p ? z985e%
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY pLAIEI (et \ BATT INSUL. @ MID-SPAN .y, sz F BEZ
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT, / (80" MAX.0.C.) Py A
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT T.O,PLATE A A RN ARSI AN AN | = E 2
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET P - — = y =@y
THE HEATING LOAD, -&- T.0. WINDOW Noxerca, @16"0C. 2 i / EZg=
R403.5.1; HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE 5" ALUMINUM GUTTER: NOTE: BEDROOM { rA < SHINGLES TRIMMED 2" BACK FROM
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS. ’ & LEADER g NOTE: = ” VALLEY CENTERLINE
- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN £ | TOP OF 2ND FLOOR PROVIDE GALY. "TECO" s 7
ACCORDANCEWITHSECTIONR402!STl.. HEATETRAGE = PROVIDE INSULATION BAFFLE— / % LAUNDRY HALL WINDOWS TO BE SET RS SATA T £
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN | |  (SEEDETAIL THIS SHEET) A/ ¥  TROOM —_ AT7-0"AFF, FLUSH CONNECTIONS >
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION Bo| B - / AL e o/ s
CONTINUQUSLY VENTEL—— (22" WITH NOTE: \/ { <
T ks ; i
R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS VX CSOFFIT rl:";;ga‘l L, b R PLATES PROVIDE DB IO TUNDER. N > -
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY T Ao g AN ARATITE e RTINS . (- 4
ACCESSIBLE = A& & T.0.2NDFLOOR i 1 AIL THIS SHEET) N " g
Ll L Ls DT AT -—
: T.O0.PLATE ] | i Y 88
R403 5.3: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION. I - — a %9
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM & T.O.WINDOW A laxwrFL@1270C \_ Vi soLin TYP. CLOSED-CUT =) g =6
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3, R A&
TYP. WALL CONST: 21610 CONT. RIMOIST DN VALLEY CONST. DTL gL
R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS. . o 1/2" GYP. BD. -0 MAX. 0.C) (-] gz 25
- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY 2 VINYL SIDING AS PER OWNER BKFST. TAPED & SPACKLED- T NTS, o Ad=
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS il . “TYVEK" BUILDING WRAP 5 NOOK 3 COATS MIN.) * - 2k
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS < = 1/2" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD 0SB & fALA A N ALL WALL! LIVING s RS -
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND @ ©|  2'X6" WOODSTUDS @ 16" O.C. & CEILING ROOM 6 SHINGLE RIDGE CAN, VoA R VN 0 2P
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF £ 5.1/29 R-21 BATT INSUL. " SN ERONIDRSCNID, 5
SEE ~/4" PLYWD. OCKING =
WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40° / " SUBFLR. GLUED / %LMfD SPAN -l A%
: ! / - KHAUST 3
R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT. T.0. 1ST FLOOR ki / bt : ROOF SHEATHING & -
NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED @@ 5o e S (R : = FELT PAPER <
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT S e s - k- o
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES (1) 2710 CONT- Lating. e O
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS. P.T. FLUSH GIRDER ?,‘E'r'ﬁlk%mh s o
R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING. ’ ' %, RAFTIR
- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE % i, oy g )
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED g B i RAMED e GRS RALING = RIDGENOARD 2
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE 5 BETWEENWOODIPITES BOLTED WITH (2) 14" DIA™ \ =
IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE T EYATIYAROUTE) S ROTCHIBO et .
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 283 AT A 1.57 ' EINGSTATENERIEND \
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE ! RAFTER DETAIL /
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE GRADE /
INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING. —-¢—¢ e : A L L= AR 3 i i oy 1 /

10" DIA. P,T., PILINGS

" o) CONCRETE—
PRI LR ED O (TYP, FOR ALL HOUSE PILES)

SLAB ON GRADE UNDER
ENTIRE HOUSE

TYP. COR-A-VENT V-300 DTL.

0]
N.T.S, NS | =
~ = <
CORANVENT V-300-
VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC L . RIDGE VENT [ < (U] =
| — 7% COLLAR TIES —~ 3
P3101.1: GENERAL T.0. ROOF NEW 1-34°% 1 1-7/8" IV b @ 16" 0.C. & PROVIDE 5}

THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND e oarn TRy 23" DIA. THRU BOLTS =Z
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS, BUILDING SECTI ON A-A TYP. ROOF CONST: RIDGE BOARD \ {)g (3) LEDGER LAG SCREWS a j =
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT — = . : AT EACH END W&
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND SCALE: 1/4 ARCH, ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES e
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT AS SELECTED BY OWNER j—PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHEILD 25
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES TABLE R301.5 W/ ONE LAYER OF 30# BLDG, FELT | QRAAEQAEBSR:EEACLTE@%LM?Q\/;S. < a l&j
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND 1/2" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD CDX / 2
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS E FRIROOERARTERS[GT6 O] s w4 HORIZONTALLY FROM ) =
SUMPS AND SEWERS. (IN PONDS PER SQUARE FOOT) Bei 71_— [ ATTIC [‘ | INSIDE OF WALL Z S

] 2°%6" ALUM. WRAPPED— % (UNFINISHED & ! : o) Z7z
P3101.2; FROST CLOSURE. LIVE LOAG| ‘ ] T 3 ~PROVIDE ALUMINUM &

WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS Use EASCISBOSRE AL T UNHEATED) | /" FLASHING AT ALL ROOF/ROOF E a-=>
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE = "\ / /' INTERSECTIONS. (SEE DETAIL O W
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAG 10 | * B T.0. PLATE PSRN W1 AN AN / SHEET A-6)(TYP) s 0z
THE VENT SHALL BEMADE NOTLESS.THAN [ FOOT INSIDE THE UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE® 20 T.0. WINDOW ; [ \_@)1-3Am0-112°LYL, /i LEDGER BD. 72 o E

HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATTICS SERVED WITH FIXED STAIRS 30 T e — | é /] SEE # A ¢ FLI/SH HDR. (SEE DETAIL BOLTED TO STRUCTURE > A =~
KRk {81347 X127 LVL CONT 5" ALUMINUM GUTTER— o e SHEET A-3) w /5"@ GALV, MTL, BOLTS Q=
BALCONIES (EXTERIOR) AND DECKS 40 | P FLUSH GIRDER : & LEADER 7/ - MASTER & WASHERS @ 16" O.C. E ®o
FIRE ESCAPES 4 i ey ' PROVIDE INSULATION BAFFLE -/ /' L BEDROOM. 4”'5/20"5 SPACKLED SRR a B
. . ® AFHLES / : SFACKLED-
MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE: GUARD AND HANDRAILS 200° A é‘; E (SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET) ; = W NOTE: 3 COATS MIN)) TYP. ROOF CONST: -
WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATING GUARD IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50" | {4410 TOENAILED STUDS = CONTINUOUSLY VENTED——— CLO. TOP OF 2ND FLOOR "’jk"l'.'{';.',g‘: ,ﬁ:j"‘ ARCIL ASPHALT ROOF STINGLES 5
1S PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS TASSENCERVENIC ESIOARACES o | BAILY RUST T FERETIATE VINYL SOFFIT WINDOWS TO BE SET —3rq» pi:ywm: * ~ ASSELECTED BY OWNER )
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER 2000 e PLATE— ARIORERMANENFEATE 3 SEE AT 7-0" AFF. | SHHFLI GLUED ’ W/ ONE LAYER OF 30¢ BLDG. FELT m g &
—— 3%44" BREAK- o = h o ! 7
SECTION M1507 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING ROOMS 40 rllf\*;'l\_"a‘?ﬁ"s'li& ST BREAK-WAY NAILER o T.O. 2ND FLOOR [R] ! J" & NAILED 172" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD CDX 2 —
SLEEPING ROOMS 30 %’Klﬂ‘r&‘ﬁ%&é‘ﬁﬁr my T.0. PLATE > | [l T 1 T 2"x8" ROOF RAFTERS @ 16" O.C 4 %
5257 - 7 g
STAIRS 0° OF CONC PIERS .00 WINDOW PROVIDI SOLID \ Laxiorrr@iroc | ; S
| . == BLOCKING \ / T
FOR SUB-NOTES REFER TO THE 2020 NYS RB.C. e AT . ‘ | / B
. ) MID-SPAN B0 LY | 2
REQUIREMENTS FOR ROOF COVERING NOTES: F—— giebc TYP. WALL CONST:-, uniimy H 60 vax o) | Cetrtshion.. | FE
SECTION R905 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC (TYP FOR ALL 7 eA" GNCSS TIRAL NG . VINYL SIING A% PER OWNER e | | .
1IOUSE PILES) BOLIEDIWITH ) JigDIA )l “TYVEK" BUILDING WRAP 5 ROOM 2)27%10" WITH VB Hgs— . . NOTE: -
R905,1: ROOF COVERING APPLICATION, / e BT b= [N 12" EXTERIOR PLYWOOD 0SB | = ¢ )Eé‘ LATE 2 ¥ DEN 2'X6" C.). @ 16" 0.L PROVIDE GALY, "TECO" Revision / Issue

ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE k S| | 2%6" WOOD STUDS @ 16" 0.C Hieind = JOIST HANGERS AT ALL e | e ——
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION AND THE MANUFACTURER'S S0 | S RZBAT RS UL N FLUSH CONNECTIONS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS LA BREAK-WAY NAILER | l| 417725 | 1SSUED FOR PERALIT REVIEW
SECTION, ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO RESIST THE I8¥" PT BOTTOM PLATE 1FJL @ 12" 0.C 34 1:3/4"9:112* LVL. CONT- NOTE:

COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R301.2(2), T.0. 1ST FLOOR P.T, FLUSH GIRDER PROVIDE DBL, FL. JOIST UNDER 061925 | REV. AS PER OWNER

ADJUSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE SN T HDUSSDS 25 oS s — ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS —=—

RI0L.2(3). : (3)2"X: HOLDDOWN EL.12.0 i N 071425 | REV, AS PER TOWN
s THIS DIRECTION CONNECTOR WITH (3137510" CONT— [ 3 I =il |

R905.1.2: ICE BARRIERS. b ows THREADED = "1 FLUSHGIRDER . Drawn By:

IN AREAS WHERE THERE HAS BEEN A HISTORY OF ICE FORMING NEW SECOND FLR ! e 2"x6" CROSS BRACING — M. MONTALBANO
ALONG THE EAVES CAUSING A BACK-UP OF WATER AS DESIGNATED IN L) = % o BOLTED WITH (2) 3/4” DIA .

TABLE R301.2(1), AN ICE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ASPHALT B L PROVIDE 2"x4" WOOD FRAMED THROUGH BOLTS TO S —————
SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES, MINERAL-SURFACED ROLL ROOFING, 7 BREAK-AWAY WALL PILINGS AT EACH END Project 7

SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND WOOD BETWEENWOODIRILES 25.027

SHAKES. THE ICE BARRIER SHALL CONSIST OF NOT FEWER THAN TWO (TYP. ALL AROUND) /1" DIA. P.T. PILINGS

LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED TOGETHER, OR A (TYP.FOR ALL HOUSE PILES)

SELF-ADHERING POLYMER-MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL BE USED

IN PLACE OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND FROM THE OUTSIDE GRS
LOWEST EDGES OF ALL ROOF SURFACES TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 24" PROVIDE ADDITIGNAT, 27X1"
INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING, ON ROOFS WITH WD STUD IF REQD

SLOPE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 8 UNITS VERTICALLY AND 12 UNITS TO ALIGN HOLDOWN CONN
HORIZONTALLY, THE ICE BARRIER SHALL ALSO BE APPLIED NOT LESS
THAN 36" ALONG THE ROOF SLOPE FROM THE EAVE EDGE OF THE
BUILDING,
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CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.
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EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS NOTES:
SECTION R310 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R310.1: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING REQUIRED.

BASEMENTS, HABITABLE ATTICS AND EVERY SLEEPING
ROOM SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO A PUBLIC WAY, OR TO A YARD
OR COURT THAT OPENS TO A PUBLIC WAY,

R310.2: EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION.

R310.2.1: MINIMUM OPENING AREA

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A
NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE

NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL

BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE. THE NET CLEAR
HEIGHT OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 24 INCHES AND THE
NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 20 INCHES.

RJ10.2.2 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT.
WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE
AND RESCUE OPENING, IT SHALL HAVE A SILL HEIGHT OF
NOT MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR; WHERE THE
SILL HEIGHT 1S BELOW GRADE, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A WINDOW WELL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R310.23

NATURAL GAS NOTES AS PER THE 2020 N.Y.S.
RBC, FGC

FGC403.4.1:
- GAS PIPING MATERIALS: CAST IRON SHALL NOT BE USED.

FGC 404.6: NATURAL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES.
- UNDERGROUND PENETRATIONS OF FOUNDATION WALLS ARE
PROHIBITED,

FGC 404.7: PROTECTION AGAINST PHYSICAL DAMAGE.
- PIPING OTHER THAN BLACK OR GALVANIZED STEEL INSTALLED
THROUGH HOLES IN WGOD STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE
PROTECTED BY SHIELD PLATES IN COMPLIANCE
‘WITH SECTION 404.7.1.

FGC 404.11: PROTECTION AGAINST CORROSION
- METALLIC PIPING OR TUBING EXPOSED TO CORROSIVE ACTION,
SUCH AS SOIL CONDITION OR MOISTURE, SHALL BE PROTECTED IN
AN APPROVED MANNER, ZINC COATINGS (GALVANIZING) SHALL
NOT BE DEEMED ADEQUATE PROTECTION FOR GAS PIPING
UNDERGROUND.

FGC 404.15: GAS OUTLETS CLOSURES

FGC 406: GAS PIPING PRESSURE TEST TO BE CARRIED OUT AS PER THIS

FGC 406.5.2: IN bASE OF LEAKAGE OR OTHER DEFECTS, THE AFFECTED
PORTION OF THE PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE REPAIRED AND
RETESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THLS SECTION.

GAS DRIPS AND SLOPPED PIPING NOTES:
SECTION G2419 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

G2419.1: SLOPES,
- PIPING FOR OTHER THAN DRY GAS CONDITIONS SHALL BE
SLOPED NOT LESS THAN /4" IN 15 FEET TO PREVENT TRAPS,

G2419.2: DRIPS.

- WHERE WET GAS EXISTS, A DRIP SHELL BE PROVIDED AT ANY
POINT IN THE LINE OF PIPE WHERE CONDENSATE COULD COLLECT, A
DRIP SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT THE OUTLET OF THE METER AND
SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO CONSTITUTE A TRAP WHEREIN AN
ACCUMULATION OF CONDENSATE WILL SHUT OFF THE FLOW OF GAS
BEFORE THE CONDENSATE WILL RUN BACK INTO THE METER.

G2419.3: LOCATION OF DRIPS.

- DRIPS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS TO PERMIT
CLEANING OR EMPTYING, A DRIP SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WHERE THE
CONDENSATE IS SUBJECT TO FREEZING.

G2419.4; SEDIMENT TRAP.

- WHERE A SEDIMENT TRAP 1S NOT INCORPORATED AS PART OF
THE APPLIANCE, A SEDIMENT TRAP SHALL BE INSTALLED DOWNSTREAM
OF THE APPLIANCE SHUT OFF VALVE AS CLOSE TO THE INLET OF THE
APPLIANCE AS PRACTICAL. THE SEDIMENT TRAP SHALL BE EITHER A
TEE FITTING HAVING A CAPPED NIPPLE OF ANY LENGTH INSTALLED
VERTICALLY IN THE BOTTOMMOST OPENING OF THE TEE OR OTHER
DEVICE APPROVED AS AN EFFECTIVE SEDIMENT TRAP. ILLUMINATING
APPLIANCES, RANGES, CLOTHES DRYERS, DECORATIVE VENTED
APPLIANCES FOR INSTALLATION IN VENTED FIREPLACES, GAS
FIREPLACES AND OUTDOOR GRILLS NEED NOT TO BE EQUIPPED.

REQUIREMENTS FOR ROOF COVERING NOTES:
SECTION R905 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R905.1: ROOF COVERING APPLICATION,

ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION AND THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THIS
SECTION, ROOF COVERINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO RESIST THE
COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS SPECIFIED IN TABLE R301.2(2),
ADJUSTED FOR HEIGHT AND EXPOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE
R301.2(3),

R905.1.2: ICE BARRIERS

IN AREAS WHERE THERE HAS BEEN A HISTORY OF ICE FORMING
ALONG THE EAVES CAUSING A BACK-UP OF WATER AS DESIGNATED IN
TABLE R301.2(1), AN ICE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR ASPHALT
SHINGLES, METAL ROOF SHINGLES, MINERAL-SURFACED ROLL ROCFING,
SLATE AND SLATE-TYPE SHINGLES, WOOD SHINGLES AND WOOD
SHAKES. THE ICE BARRIER SHALL CONSIST OF NOT FEWER THAN TWO
LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT CEMENTED TOGETHER, OR A
SELF-ADHERING POLYMER-MODIFIED BITUMEN SHEET SHALL BE USED
IN PLACE OF NORMAL UNDERLAYMENT AND EXTEND FROM THE
LOWEST EDGES OF ALL ROOF SURFACES TO A POINT NOT LESS THAN 24"
INSIDE THE EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING, ON ROOFS WITH
SLOPE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 8 UNITS VERTICALLY AND i2 UNITS
HORIZONTALLY, THE ICE BARRIER SHALL ALSO BE APPLIED NOT LESS
THAN 36" ALONG THE ROOF SLOPE FROM THE EAVE EDGE OF THE
BUILDING

EXCEPTION
DETACHED ACCESSORY STRUCTURES NOT CONTAINING
CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA.

LIGHTING & VENT NOTE:

AS PER THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC SECTION 303, ALL HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH A MIN, OF 4% NATURAL OR MECHANICAL

VENTILATION & A MIN. OF 8% NATURAL OR ARTIFICIAL LIGHT.

MANUFACTURER'S MANUALS, ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR EQUIPMENT
AND SYSTEMS THAT REQUIRE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE, REQUIRED
REGULAR MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL, THE LABEL SHALL
INCLUDE THE TITLE OR PUBLICATION NUMBER FOR THE OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR THAT PARTICULAR MODEL AND TYPE OF
PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R303.3

AND OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

VENT NOTES: CHAPTER 31 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

I HOUSE TRAP NOT!

P3101.1; GENERAL

THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE SELECTION AND
INSTALLATION OF PIPING, TUBING AND FITTINGS FOR VENT SYSTEMS,
THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE MINIMUM DIAMETER OF VENT
PIPES, CIRCUIT VENTS, BRANCH VENTS AND INDIVIDUAL VENTS, AND
THE SIZE AND LENGTH OF VENTS AND VARIOUS ASPECTS OF VENT
STACKS AND STACK VENTS. ADDITIONALLY, THIS CHAPTER REGULATES
VENT GRADES AND CONNECTIONS, HEIGHT ABOVE FIXTURES AND
RELIEF VENTS FOR STACKS AND FIXTURE TRAPS, AND THE VENTING OF
SUMPS AND SEWERS.

P3103.2: FROST CLOSURE.

WHERE THE 97.5% VALUE FOR OUTSIDE DESIGN TEMPERATURE IS
0°F OR LESS, VENT EXTENSIONS THROUGH A ROOF OR WALL SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES IN DIAMETER. ANY INCREASE IN THE SIZE OF
THE VENT SHALL BE MADE NOT LESS THAN | FOOT INSIDE THE
' L L ML

P3201.4: BUILDING TRAPS,
- AS PER THIS SECTION IF BUILDING TRAPS ARE REMOVED, NEW
ONES SHALL BE PROHIBITED

SMOKE ALARMS NOTES:
SECTION R314 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

R314.1: GENERAL,
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA 72 AND SECTION R314,

R314.1.): LISTINGS,
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL
217. COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 217
AND UL 2034.

R314.3: LOCATIONS.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS
“ o et

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTION SYSTEMS NOTES:
SECTION 915 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

915.1: GENERAL.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 915.2, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS OF NFPA 720.

915.2.3: REQUIRED LOCATIONS,

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS AND DETECTORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN THE LOCATIONS DETERMINED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 915.2.3.

MECHANICAL VENTILATION NOTE:

WHERE LOCAL EXHAUST AND WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATIN(|
IS PROVIDED, THE EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED AS
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND AS PER
SECTION MI507 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST NOTES:
SECTION M1502 OF THE 2020 N.Y.S. RBC

MI502.1: GENERAL

CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE EXHAUSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND IN PURSUANT WITH THIS
SECTION.

M1502.3: DUCT TERMINATION,

EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE ON THE OUTSIDE OF THE
BUILDING. EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DRYER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, IF
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS DO NOT SPECIFY A TERMINATION
LOCATION, THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 1
FEET IN ANY DIRECTION FROM OPENINGS INTO BUILDINGS. EXHAUST
DUCT TERMINATIONS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT
DAMPER. SCREENS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT THE DUCT
TERMINATION.

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 5 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

R501.1: SCOPE,

- THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL CONTROL THE
ALTERATION, REPAIR, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF OCCUPANCY OF
EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES,

501.1.1: ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIR; GENERAL
- ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS, OR REPAIRS TO AN EXISTING
BUILDING, BUILDING SYSTEM OR PORTION THEREOF SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS R502, R503 OR 504, UNALTERED PORTIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SUPPLY SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS CODE,

R501.1: EXISTING BUILDINGS,

- EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CHAPTER, THIS CODE SHALL NOT
BE USED THE REQUIRE THE REMOVAL, ALTERATION OR ABANDONMENT
OF, NOR PREVENT THE CONTINUED USE AND MAINTENANCE OF, AN
EXISTING BUILDING OR BUILDING SYSTEM LAWFULLY IN EXISTENCE AT
THE SAME TIME OF ADOPTION OF THIS CODE

R503.1: GENERAL,

- ALTERATIONS TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CODE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION,
ALTERATIONS SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXISTING BUILDING OR
STRUCTURE IS NO LESS CONFORMING WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS
CHAPTER THAN THE EXISTING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE WAS PRIOR TO
THE ALTERATION.
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TABLE R402.4.1.1
AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION
COMPONENT AIR BARRIER CRITERIA INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
BUILDING ENVELOPE

THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE CONTAINS A CONTINUOUS
AIR BARRIER

BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED.

AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE USED
AS A SEALING MATERIAL.

RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY NOTES:
CHAPTER 4 OF THE 2020 NYS R.B.C.

THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT SHALL BE
ALIGNED WITH THE INSULATION AND ANY GAPS IN THE AIR
BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED.

THE INSULATION IN ANY DROPPED CEILING/SOFFIT

R401.2: COMPLIANCE
- PROJECTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R405 AND THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS R40[ THROUGH R404 LABELED "MANDATORY".

R402.4: AIR LEAKAGE .
- THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS R4024.1 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R403.1: CONTROLS,
- AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EACH
SEPARATE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM

R403.1.2: HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT.
- HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRIC-RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT,
EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT
OPERATION HEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET
THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.5.1: HEATED WATER CIRCULATION AND TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS.

- HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE
TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE SENSORS AND PUMPS
SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE, MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY
ACCESSIBLE

R403.53: HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION.
- HOT WATER PIPE SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A MINIMUM
THERMAL RESISTANCE OF R-3

R403.9: SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEM CONTROLS

- SNOW AND ICE MELTING SYSTEMS, SUPPLIED THROUGH ENERGY
SERVICE TO THE BUILDING, SHALL INCLUDE AUTOMATIC CONTROLS
CAPABLE OF SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM WHEN THE PAVEMENTS
TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 50°F, AND NO PRECIPITATION IS FALLING AND
AN AUTOMATIC OR MANUAL CONTROL THAT WILL ALLOW SHUTOFF
WHEN THE OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE IS ABOVE 40°.

R404.1: LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.

-NOT LESS THAN 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS LAMPS OR NOT
LESS THAN 75% OF THE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES
SHALL CONTAIN ONLY HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS,

R402.4.5: RECESSED LIGHTING.

- RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE
SHALL BE SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDINTIONED
AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
IC-RATED AND LABELED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE
THAN 2.0 CFM WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTME 283 AT A | 57
PSF PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL. ALL RECESSED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE
SEALED WITH A GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE

INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING.

WALLS SHALL BE SEALED

KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED

CEIEING/ATTFIC SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER
ACCESS OPENINGS, DROP DOWN STAIRS OR KNEE WALL DOORS
TO UNCONDITIONED ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE SEALED.
CAVITIES WITHIN CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAME
THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND SILL PLATE SHALL BE
SEATIEDS WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED BY COMPLETELY FILLING THE
CAVITY WITH A MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL
WALLS THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND THE TOP OF EXTERIOR | RESISTANCE OF R-3 PER INCH MINIMUM,

EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED
WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT
AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS

THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW/DOOR JAMBS AND FRAMING,
AND SKYLIGHTS AND FRAMING SHALL BE SEALED.

RIM JOISTS

RIM JOISTS SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER.

RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED

AND CANTILEVERED FLOORS)

FLOORS (INCLUDED ABOVE GARAGE

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY EXPOSED EDGE:
OF INSULATION

FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE
UNDERSIDE OF SUB-FLOOR DECKING, OR FLOOR FRAMING
CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN
CONTACT WITH THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING, OR
CONTINUGUS INSULATION INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE
OF FLOOR FRAMING AND EXTENDS FROM FROM THE
BOTTOM TO THE TOP OF ALL PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING
MEMBERS

CRAWL SPACE WALLS

EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
COVERED WITH A CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER WITH
OVERLAPPING JOISTS TAPED.

WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR INSULATION,
INSULATION SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE
CRAWL SPACE WALLS

SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS

DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND FLUE SHAFTS
OPENING TO EXTERIOR OR UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE
SEALED

NARROW CAVITIES

BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR
NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION THAT
ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO THE
AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE

GARAGE SEPARATION

AIR SEALING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE GARAGE AND
CONDITIONED SPACES.

RECESSED LIGHTING

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE DRYWALL

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT AND IC RATED

PLUMBING AND WIRING

BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEARLY TO FIT AROUND
WIRING AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS, OR
INSULATION THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS
TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND
WIRING

SHOWER/TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT
TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL SEPARATE THEM FROM THE
SHOWERS AND TUBS

EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS
SHALL BE INSULATED

WALLS

ELECTRICAL/PHONE BOX ON EXTERIOR

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND ELECTRICAL
OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR AIR-SEALED BOXES SHALL BE
INSTALLED

H.V.A.C. REGISTER BOOTS

VAL RKEUISTERBUOTS THAT PERNETREA TE HUTLITRG
THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED TO THE SUB-FLOOR OR
DEYWALL

CONCEALED SPRINKLERS

WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED FIRE SPRINKLERS
SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A MANNER THAT 1S RECOMMENDEL
BY THE MANUFACTURER. CAULKING OR OTHER ADHESIVE
SEALANTS SHALL NOT BE USED TO FILL VOIDS BETWEEN FIRE

SPRINKLER COVER PLATES AND WALLS OR CEILINGS

a IN ADDITION, INSPECTION OF [.OG WALLS SIIALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITII TIIE PROVISIONS OF 1CC-400
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FELT PAPER

ELEVATION LEGEND

VINYL SIDING COLOR AND STYLE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER

30 YEAR ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLE
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

CONTINUQUSLY VENTED VINYL SOFFIT.

COR-A-VENT V-300 RIDGE VENT

2"x6" ALUMINUM WRAPPED FASCIA BOARD.

5" SEAMLESS ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND LEADERS
DOWN TO NEW CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS
AT GRADE. (NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)

PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHEILD MEMBRANE
AT ALL EAVES, RAYES & VALLEYS

4" CORNER VINYL TRIM BOARD
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS

VINYL WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES”
OR EQUAL. DP30 SERIES.

PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING AT ALL
ROOF/WALL INTERSECTIONS,

PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING AT ALL
ROOF/ROOF INTERSECTIONS,

LOUVERED ATTIC VENT

#"x6" COMPOSITE DECKING

STEPS TO GRADE AS PER
N.Y.S, CODE. (MAX 8.25" RISER)

8" DIA. PRESSURE TREATED PILE MIN,
1.0 CCA TREATMENT MIN. 20 FEET LONG

8"x8" FIBERGLASS COLUMN
W/ 4"x4" P.T, WD, POST W/IN (TYP.)

'-0" HIGH RAILING AS PER N.Y.S, CODE. MAX, 4" CLEAR SPACING.
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

PROVIDE B"x16" STAINLESS STEEL FLOOD VENT BY "SMART VENT"
PROVIDE 2"x4" WOOD FRAMED BREAK-AWAY WALL
(TYP. ALL AROUND)

3-1/2" WINDOW AND DOOR VINYL TRIM BOARD
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER,

2"x6" CROSS BRACING BOLTED WITH (2) 3/4" DIA.
THROUGH BOLTS TO PILINGS AT EACH END

NEW APPLIED GABLE ROOF (SEE SHEET A-3 FOR FRAMING SIZES)
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ELEVATION LEGEND 4§ TR0

VINYL SIDING COLOR AND STYLE AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER

30 YEAR ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLE
COLOR AND STYLE TC BE SELECTED BY OWNER,

LT

CONTINUOUSLY VENTED VINYL SOFFIT.

T.0. PLATE

_d) T.0. WINDOW |
12

2"x6" ALUMINUM WRAPPED FASCIA BOARD. —

4" CORNER VINYL TRIM BOARD

- T.0. 2ND FLOOR
$ T.0.PLATE
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

¢ T.0. WINDOW iz
ALL WINDOWS TO BE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATING GLASS -
VINYL WINDOWS AS MANUFACTURED BY "ANDERSEN 400 SERIES" -
OR EQUAL, DP30 SERIES,

()~ i
PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING AT ALL T~ . |
ROOF/ROOF INTERSECTIONS, | |

PROVIDE ALUMINUM FLASHING AT ALL o
s
(-
T.O. 1ST FLOOR i
LOUVERED ATTIC VENT _¢_ " |
%
-

COR-A-VENT V-300 RIDGE VENT

THESE PLANS IN
ANYWAY

5" SEAMLESS ALUMINUM GUTTERS AND LEADERS
DOWN TO NEW CONCRETE SPLASH BLOCKS
AT GRADE. (NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)

IT IS A VIOLATION OF

NYS LAW FOR ANYONE
ARCHITECT TO ALTER

EXCEPT THE LICENSED

T-0"

8"

PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHEILD MEMBRANE
AT ALL EAVES, RAYES & VALLEYS

33"

68"
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ROOF/WALL INTERSECTIONS,
%"x6" COMPOSITE DECKING

30 BETHESDA LANE

SAYVILLE, N.Y. 11782

TEL.;
E-MAIL: chrudi24i@ank.com

STEPS TO GRADE AS PER
N,Y.S. CODE. (MAX 8.25" RISER)

CHARLES J. BRUDI, R.A.

8" DIA. PRESSURE TREATED PILE MIN.
1.0 CCA TREATMENT MIN. 20 FEET LONG

FIBERGLASS COLUMN
'x4" P.T. WD, POST W/IN (TYP.)

70" HIGH RAILING AS PER N.Y.S, CODE, MAX, 4" CLEAR SPACING.
COLOR AND STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

BOTTOM OF VENT T0 BE INSTALLED MAX. 2" ABOVE GRADE (TYF, FOR ALL) REAR ELEVATION

PROVIDE 2"x4" WOOD FRAMED BREAK-AWAY WALL
(TYP. ALL AROUND)
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e~ EXTRA FASTENER IN END OF SHINGLE
2"x6" CROSS BRACING BOLTED WITH (2) 3/4" DIA. = EXTEND SHINGLE AT LEAST 12" BEYOND
THROUGH BOLTS TO PILINGS AT EACH END VALLEY CENTERLINE
. CLIPPED CORNER SET IN ROOF CEMENT i

NEW APPLIED GABLE ROOF (SEE SHEET A-3 FOR FRAMING SIZES) &~
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